
1875 

BOARD OF ESTIMATES JUNE 10, 2015 

MINUTES 
 

 

REGULAR MEETING 

 

Honorable Bernard C. “Jack” Young, President 

Honorable Stephanie Rawlings-Blake, Mayor 

Honorable Joan M. Pratt, Comptroller and Secretary 

George A. Nilson, City Solicitor 

Rudolph S. Chow, Director of Public Works 

David E. Ralph, Deputy City Solicitor 

S. Dale Thompson, Deputy Director of Public Works 

Bernice H. Taylor, Deputy Comptroller and Clerk 

 

 

President:  “Good morning, the June 10, 2015 meeting of the 

Board of Estimates is now called to order. In the interest of 

promoting the order and efficiency of these hearings, persons 

who are disruptive to the hearing will be asked to leave the 

hearing room immediately.” 

Deputy Comptroller: “I have an announcement to make. The City 

Council is expected on Monday, June 15, 2015 to approve on third 

reader City Council Bill 15-0532 Ordinance of Estimates for the 

Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 2016. The Board of Estimates will 

have a Special meeting on that date Monday, June 15, 2015 at 

4:00 p.m. So, all are invited to attend that meeting.” 

President:  “I will direct the Board members attention to the 

memorandum from my office dated June 8, 2015, identifying 

matters to be considered as routine agenda items together with 

any corrections and additions that have been noted by the Deputy 

Comptroller. 



1876 

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 06/10/2015 

MINUTES 
 

 

I will entertain a Motion to approve all of the items contained 

on the routine agenda.” 

City Solicitor: “MOVE approval of all items on the routine 

agenda.”  

Comptroller:  “Second.” 

President:  “All those in favor say AYE. All opposed, NAY. The 

Motion carries. The routine agenda has been adopted.”  

 

* * * * * * 



1877 

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 06/10/2015 

MINUTES 
 

 

BOARDS AND COMMISSIONS 

 

1. Prequalification of Contractors 

 

In accordance with the Rules for Prequalification of 

Contractors, as amended by the Board on October 30, 1991, the 

following contractors are recommended: 

 

A-Connection, Inc. $  1,500,000.00 

Barrett and Sons Coatings, Inc. $  1,404,000.00 

Bulls Group, LLC $     36,000.00 

Celtek, Inc. $  1,500,000.00 

Cherry Hill Construction, Inc. $330,597,000.00 

Commercial Camera & Security, Inc. $  1,500,000.00 

Graciano Corporation $ 23,445,000.00 

Iacoboni Site Specialists, Inc. $ 46,521,000.00 

J.M. Murphy Enterprises, Inc. $    288,000.00 

Leading Technology Solutions, Inc. $  2,655,000.00 

Marine Technologies, Inc. $  8,000,000.00 

Masonry Resurfacing and Construction $  4,347,000.00 

  Company, Inc. 

P & J Contracting Company, Inc. $  25,200,000.00 

Structural Preservation Systems, LLC $425,016,000.00 

T&D Plumbing & Heating Co., Inc. $  8,000,000.00 

Worcester Eisenbrandt, Inc.  $  8,000,000.00 

 

 

2. Prequalification of Architects and Engineers 

 

In accordance with the Resolution Relating to Architectural 

and Engineering Services, as amended by the Board on June 29, 

1994, the Office of Boards and Commissions recommends the 

approval of the prequalification for the following firms: 

 

Brudis & Associates, Inc. Engineer 

 

 Marks, Thomas Architects, Inc. Architect 

 

 McCormick Taylor, Inc. Engineer 

  Landscape Architect 



1878 

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 06/10/2015 

MINUTES 
 

 

BOARDS AND COMMISSIONS 

 

 

 Phoenix Engineering, Inc. Engineer 

 

 

There being no objections, the Board, UPON MOTION duly made 

and seconded, approved the Prequalification of Contractors, 

Architects, and Engineers for the above-listed firms. 

 



1879 

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 06/10/2015 

MINUTES 
 

 

Mayor’s Office of Human Services – Agreements  

 

The Board is requested to approve and authorize execution of the 

various agreements.  

 

1. AIDS INTERFAITH RESIDENTIAL SERVICES, INC. $418,368.00 

 

Account: 4000-490916-3573-333643-603051 

 

AIDS Interfaith Residential Services, Inc. will use the 

funds to offset the cost of providing supportive services 

to individuals or to families who have a family member with 

AIDS. The organization will provide transportation to an 

average of 300 clients per day, seven days a week. The 

period of the agreement is July 1, 2015 through June 30, 

2016. 

 

 

2. PAUL’S PLACE, INC.      $149,769.00 

 

Account: 4000-480016-3572-333646-603051 

 

Paul’s Place, Inc. will use the funds for homelessness 

prevention and rapid re-housing assistance. The 

organization will serve 20 homeless individuals or families 

and 100 households at risk of becoming homeless. The period 

of the agreement is July 1, 2015 through June 30, 2016. 

 

MWBOO GRANTED A WAIVER. 

 

APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE 

 

AUDITS REVIEWED AND HAD NO OBJECTION. 

 

 

UPON MOTION duly made and seconded, the Board approved and 

authorized execution of the various agreements. 



1880 

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 06/10/2015 

MINUTES 
 

 

Department of General Services - Developer’s Agreement No. 1377 

 

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E: 

 

The Board is requested to approve and authorize execution of 

Developer’s Agreement No. 1377 with Fleet Conkling Development, 

LLC. 

 

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE: 

 

$137,073.00 

 

BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION: 

 

The Developer would like to install new water, sanitary sewer, 

conduit, and road improvements to their proposed construction 

located in the vicinity of 3607-3615 Fleet Street, 608-616 South 

Dean Street, and 601-617 South Conkling Street. This Developer’s 

Agreement will allow the organization to do their own 

installation in accordance with Baltimore City Standards. 

 

A Performance Bond in the amount of $137,073.00 has been issued 

to Fleet Conkling Development, LLC which assumes 100% of the 

financial responsibility. 

 

MBE/WBE PARTICIPATION: 

 

N/A 

 

 

UPON MOTION duly made and seconded, the Board approved and 

authorized execution of the Developer’s Agreement No. 1377 with 

Fleet Conkling Development, LLC. 



1881 

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 06/10/2015 

MINUTES 
 

 

Department of General Services – Easement Agreement 

 

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E: 

 

The Board is requested to approve and authorize execution of an 

Easement Agreement with North Cherry Hill Congregation of 

Jehovah’s Witnesses of Baltimore, Maryland, Inc. 

 

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE: 

 

N/A 

 

BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION: 

 

The Department of Public Works is proposing to replace a sewer 

main under Sanitary Sewer Contract SC 931. The existing sewer 

main is located within a utility right-of-way on property owned 

by North Cherry Hill Congregation of Jehovah’s Witnesses of 

Baltimore, Maryland, Inc., located at 400 Reedbird Avenue. In 

the design of the new main, it is necessary to relocate the 

sewer main in a different location on the property. This 

agreement will terminate the existing easement area no longer 

needed in favor of a new easement area for the replacement sewer 

main.  

 

MBE/WBE PARTICIPATION: 

 

N/A  

 

 

UPON MOTION duly made and seconded, the Board approved and 

authorized execution of the Easement Agreement with North Cherry 

Hill Congregation of Jehovah’s Witnesses of Baltimore, Maryland, 

Inc. 



1882 

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 06/10/2015 

MINUTES 
 

 

Department of General Services – Minor Privilege Permit Applications 

 

The Board is requested to approve the following applications for 

a Minor Privilege Permit. The applications are in order as to 

the Minor Privilege Regulations of the Board and the Building 

Regulations of Baltimore City. 

 

LOCATION APPLICANT  PRIVILEGE/SIZE 

 

1. 30 S. Calvert  26 Calvert Street, Four awnings @     

Street   LLC    2’x4’ each, one  

        handicap ramp   

        17’x4’3” 

Annual Charge:   $306.20 

 

 

2. 5505 Belair Road Anthony K.  One double face  

    Adenikinju  non-illum. sign  

        @ 4.5’x2.5’  

 

Annual Charge:   $ 70.40 

 

 

3. 101 N. Patterson Ok Sun Brady  Outdoor seating @  

Park Avenue      8’x3’ 

 

 Annual Charge:   $337.50 

 

 

4. 1411 Battery  Leonard H. Bush One set of steps   

Avenue       6’4”x3’  

 

Application Fee: $ 25.00 

 

 

5. 615 President  Harbor East Parcel One double face  

Street   B Retail, LLC  electric sign 11.11  

         sq. ft., four  

         awnings @ 14’x4’6”,  

         two single face  

         electric signs, one 

         @ 56 sq. ft., one @  

         11.11 sq. ft. 

 

 Annual Charge:   $838.46



1883 

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 06/10/2015 

MINUTES 
 

 

Department of General Services – cont’d 

 

LOCATION APPLICANT  PRIVILEGE/SIZE 

 

6. 500 S. Lehigh   Norino Properties, Retain single face  

Street   LLC    electric sign @ 

        12’x3’ 

 

Annual Charge: $140.60 

 

Since no protests were received, there are no objections to 

approval. 

 

 

There being no objections, UPON MOTION duly made and 

seconded, the Board approved the application for the above-

listed Minor Privilege Permits. 

  



1884 

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 06/10/2015 

MINUTES 
 

 

EXTRA WORK ORDERS 

* * * * * * 

UPON MOTION duly made and seconded, 

the Board approved the 

Extra Work Orders  

listed on the following page: 

1885 

All of the EWOs had been reviewed and approved 

by the 

Department of Audits, CORC, 

and MWBOO, unless otherwise indicated. 



1885 

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 06/10/2015 

MINUTES 
 

 

EXTRA WORK ORDERS 

 

Contract Prev. Apprvd. Time % 

Awd. Amt. Extra Work   Contractor Ext. Compl. 

 

Department of Transportation 

 

1. EWO #005, $25,113.58 – TR 08017, SE Transportation Action 

Plan, Intersection Improvements       

$3,147,922.00 $112,270.99 Machado Construc- - - 

      tion Co. 

 

 

Dept. of Public Works/Office of Engineering & Construction 

 

2. EWO #002, $1,852,040.00 – WC 1239, Water Appurtenance 

Installation           

$4,492,050.00 $2,999,997.00 R.E. Harrington 6 - 

      Plumbing &  mos. 

      Heating, Inc. 

 

The six-month extension is necessary to perform various 

urgent needs work at existing small and intermediate size 

water meter locations (5/8-inch - 2-inch) and large water 

meter locations (3-inch and large water services) in 

support of the Advanced Metering Infrastructure and Water 

Meter System Installation Water Contract 1233 (AMI/R 

Project) on an as needed basis. 

 

 



1886 

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 06/10/2015 

MINUTES 
 

 

INFORMAL AWARDS, RENEWALS, INCREASES TO CONTRACTS AND EXTENSIONS 

 

VENDOR AMOUNT OF AWARD AWARD BASIS 

 

Bureau of Purchases 

 

1. BELAIR ROAD SUPPLY COMPANY, 

INCORPORATED $10,000.00 Increase 

Contract No. B50003786 – Sewer Bricks & Pavers – Department 

of Public Works – Req. No. P529060 

 

On October 16, 2014, the City Purchasing Agent approved the 

initial award in the amount of $20,000.00. The award 

contained three 1-year renewal options. This increase in 

the amount of $10,000.00 will make the award amount 

$30,000.00. The contract expires on October 16, 2015, with 

three 1-year renewal options remaining. 

 

 

2. SCHOOL HEALTH CORPORATION $46,770.00 Sole Source 

Contract No. 08000 – SPOT Vision Screener – Department of 

Health – Req. No. R695240 

 

Welch Allyn, Inc. and School Health Corporation of Hanover 

Park, Illinois, are engaged in an exclusive arrangement 

that states School Health Corp. is the sole Education 

Channel Distributor of the Welch Allyn Spot Vision 

Screener. 

 

 

3. EXCALIBUR COMPUTER 

SYSTEM, LLC $16,000.00 Extension 

Contract No. 08000 – Maintenance for IVIC Database – 

Department of Transportation – Purchase Order No. P525500 

 

On November 13, 2013, the City Purchasing Agent approved 

the initial award in the amount of $16,000.00. Subsequent 

actions have been approved. An extension is required to 

complete transition to the new towing management system. 

This extension in the amount of $16,000.00 will make the 

award amount $49,000.00. 



1887 

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 06/10/2015 

MINUTES 
 

 

INFORMAL AWARDS, RENEWALS, INCREASES TO CONTRACTS AND EXTENSIONS 

 

VENDOR AMOUNT OF AWARD AWARD BASIS 

 

Bureau of Purchases 

 

4. THE IRVIN H. HAHN 

COMPANY, INC.  $     0.00   Extension 

Contract No. B50000784 – Police Badges and Insignias – 

Police Department – P.O. No. P505784 

 

On December 10, 2008, the Board approved the initial award 

in the amount of $125,000.00. The award contained two 1-

year renewal options which were exercised. Subsequent 

extensions have been approved. Authority is being requested 

to extend the contract while a new solicitation B50003980 

can be solicited and awarded. The period of the extension 

is June 16, 2015 through September 15, 2015. 

 

MWBOO GRANTED A WAIVER. 

 

 

5. ENNIS PAINT, INC.        $ 200,000.00 Renewal 

Contract No. B50001955 – Thermoplastic Blocks – Department 

of Transportation – P.O. No. P517285 

 

On June 22, 2011, the Board approved the initial award in 

the amount of $220,000.00. The award contained four 1-year 

renewal options. Subsequent actions have been approved. 

This final renewal in the amount of $200,000.00 is for the 

period June 22, 2015 through June 21, 2016. The above 

amount is the City’s estimated requirement. 

 

MWBOO GRANTED A WAIVER. 

 

 

6. P. FLANIGAN & SONS 

INCORPORATED $    0.00 Renewal 

Contract No. 06000 – Tipping of Milled Material for 

Recycling – Department of Transportation – P.O. No. P521073 

 

On July 11, 2012, the Board approved the initial award in 

the amount of $500,000.00. The award contained two 1-year 

renewal options. 



1888 

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 06/10/2015 

MINUTES 
 

 

INFORMAL AWARDS, RENEWALS, INCREASES TO CONTRACTS AND EXTENSIONS 

 

VENDOR AMOUNT OF AWARD AWARD BASIS 

 

Bureau of Purchases 

 

This renewal in the amount of $0.00 is for the period July 

11, 2015 through July 10, 2016, with one 1-year renewal 

option remaining. The above amount is the City’s estimated 

requirement. 

 

 

7. KONSBERG MESOTECH 

LTD $65,852.00 Award 

Contract No. 08000 – Sonar System Equipment – Baltimore 

City Fire Department – Req. No. R696560 

 

This is for the procurement of Konsberg Mesotech MS1000 

sonar system equipment. The vendor is the sole provider of 

this sonar system, which uniquely meets regional 

compatibility and interoperability requirements for 

emergency response. An Intent to Waive competition was done 

(B50004079) with no responses from additional vendors. The 

period of the award is June 10, 2015 through June 9, 2016. 

The above amount is the City’s estimated requirement. 

 

It is hereby certified, that the above procurement is of 

such a nature that no advantage will result in seeking nor 

would it be practical to obtain competitive bids. 

Therefore, pursuant to Article VI, Section 11 (e)(i) of the 

City Charter, the procurement of the equipment and/or 

service is recommended. 

 

 

UPON MOTION duly made and seconded, the Board approved the 

foregoing Informal Awards, Renewals, Increases to Contracts and 

Extensions. 



1889 

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 06/10/2015 

MINUTES 
 

 

Department of Housing and       - Intergovernmental Land 

  Community Development (DHCD)    Disposition Agreement_ 

 

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E: 

 

The Board is requested to approve and authorize execution of an 

Intergovernmental Land Disposition Agreement with the Housing 

Authority of Baltimore City (HABC) for two properties located at 

319 E. 21st Street and at 322 E. 21st Street. 

 

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE: 

 

$1.00 – 319 E. 21st Street 

 1.00 – 322 E. 21st Street 

$2.00 - Purchase Price 

 

BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION: 

 

The City will convey all of its rights, title, and interest in 

the properties listed above for $1.00 each, which will be paid 

at the time of settlement. 

 

The HABC is in the process of redeveloping its inventory of 

scattered site public housing units in the Barclay neighborhood. 

In order to enhance the revitalization of the neighborhood, the 

DHCD and the HABC have identified properties owned by the Mayor 

and City Council for inclusion in the Barclay Redevelopment 

Project. The HABC issued a Request for Qualification (RFQ) in 

2005 seeking qualified development teams to manage the 

redevelopment of the Barclay Neighborhood and selected Telesis 

Baltimore Corporation (Telesis). Upon selection, Telesis worked 

with the community, the HABC, and the Department of Planning to 

create a neighborhood revitalization plan. The project will 

include a mix of rehabilitated row homes and new construction, 

as well as a mix of affordable and market rate rental and 

homeownership units. 



1890 

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 06/10/2015 

MINUTES 
 

 

DHCD – cont’d 

 

The authority to sell these properties is within Article 13, 

Section 2-7 (h) (2) (ii) (C) of the Baltimore City Code and the 

Barclay Urban Renewal Plan.  

 

STATEMENT OF PURPOSE AND RATIONALE FOR SALE BELOW THE PRICE 

DETERMINED BY THE WAIVER VALUATION PROCESS:      

 

To allow for the redevelopment of the Barclay Neighborhood the 

properties 319 and 322 E. 21st Street are being sold for $1.00 

each. Pursuant to Baltimore City’s Appraisal Policy, the Waiver 

valuation process determined the price for each property to be 

$7,600.00 and $9,750.00, respectively. The property at 319 E. 

21st Street is a two-story vacant building and 322 E. 21st Street 

is a three-story vacant building. This sale will provide the 

following benefits: 

 

 the development will eliminate neighborhood blight caused 

by City-owned vacant buildings, 

 

 the renovation will be to the specific benefit of the 

immediate communities, 

 

 return the properties to the tax rolls with their eventual 

sale to Telesis, and 

 

 the properties are being sold less than the waiver 

determined value because of their condition, which will 

require extensive and immediate remediation. 

 

MBE/WBE PARTICIPATION: 

 

The Developer will not receive City funds or incentives for the 

purchase or rehabilitation, therefore MBE/WBE is not applicable. 



1891 

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 06/10/2015 

MINUTES 
 

 

DHCD – cont’d 

 

 

UPON MOTION duly made and seconded, the Board approved and 

authorized execution of the Intergovernmental Land Disposition 

Agreement with the Housing Authority of Baltimore City for two 

properties located at 319 E. 21st Street and at 322 E. 21st 

Street. 



1892 

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 06/10/2015 

MINUTES 
 

 

Department of Housing and      – Housing Code Enforcement  

  Community Development (DHCD)   Activity   __  

 

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E: 

 

The Board is requested to approve Housing Code Enforcement 

activity by the Housing Authority of Baltimore City Construction 

Company (HABC) for the property located at 2400 Harman Avenue. 

 

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE: 

 

$400,000.00 – 9910-905756-9588-900000-706047  

 

BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION: 

 

On February 7, 2001, the Board approved a Memorandum of 

Understanding (MOU) between the DHCD and the HABC. Under the 

terms of the MOU, the DHCD can utilize the HABC to undertake 

Code Enforcement activities. 

 

On June 11, 2014, the Board approved the execution of the Grant 

Agreement between the DHCD and the Maryland Department of 

Housing and Community Development (MD-DHCD) to receive 

$400,000.00 in Strategic Demolition and Smart Growth Impact 

Funds to assist with the redevelopment of the former Mt. Winans 

School located at 2400 Harman Avenue. 

 

In October 2014, a Violation Notice was issued based on Section 

304.24 of the Property Maintenance Code of Baltimore City, 

Defective Accessory Structure Repair, which required that the 

retaining wall surrounding the site be stabilized and repaired. 

 

In accordance with the requirements governing the Strategic 

Demolition and Smart Growth Impact Funds, the HABC has prepared 

a Scope of Work, which outlines the work that will be 

undertaken. Stabilization and repair is a permitted activity 

under the 2001 Agreement. 



1893 

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 06/10/2015 

MINUTES 
 

 

DHCD – cont’d 

 

MBE/WBE PARTICIPATION: 

 

The 2001 MOU requires the HABC to comply with all applicable 

MBE/WBE requirements. 

 

APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE 

 

 

UPON MOTION duly made and seconded, the Board approved 

Housing Code Enforcement activity by the Housing Authority of 

Baltimore City Construction Company for the property located at 

2400 Harman Avenue. 



1894 

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 06/10/2015 

MINUTES 
 

 

OPTIONS/CONDEMNATION/QUICK-TAKES: 

 

 Owner(s) Property Interest Amount 

 

Dept. of Housing and Community Development – Options 

 

1. Madison Bank of 4671 Park Heights     G/R $   640.00 

Maryland (f/k/a Ave. $96.00 

Northeastern 

Bohemian Savings 

& Loan Assn., Inc.) 

 

Funds are available in account 9910-903183-9588-900000-

704040, Park Heights Acquisition/Project. 

 

 

DHCD – Rescission and Re-approval of an Option 

 

2. SCH Real Estate    2117 Herbert St        L/H    $14,850.00 

Holdings Statutory 

Trust Subtrust 8 

 

On February 4, 2015, the Board approved an option to 

purchase from Robert I. Benny, LLC, the previous optionor, 

the leasehold interest in the property located at 2117 

Herbert Street in the amount of $13,500.00. The Board is 

requested to rescind its approval of February 4, 2015.  

 

The DHCD has secured appraisals, held negotiations with the 

current owner of the property, SCH Real Estate Holdings 

Statutory Trust Subtrust 8 and is in compliance with the 

requirements of the Uniform Relocation Act for replacement 

housing payment and relocation assistance. As a result, the 

Department is requesting re-approval of the option in the 

amount of $14,850.00 for the property interest from the 

owner. 



1895 

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 06/10/2015 

MINUTES 
 

 

OPTIONS/CONDEMNATION/QUICK-TAKES: 

 

 Owner(s) Property Interest Amount 

 

Funds are available in account 9910-910634-9588-900000-

704040, Whole Block Demo Project. 

 

In the event that the option agreement/s fail/s and settlement 

cannot be achieved, the Department requests the Board’s approval 

to purchase the interest in the above property/ies by 

condemnation proceedings for an amount equal to or lesser than 

the option amounts. 

 

 

UPON MOTION duly made and seconded, the Board approved and 

authorized the foregoing option and rescission and re-approval 

of an option. 



1896 

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 06/10/2015 

MINUTES 
 

 

Health Department – Agreements 

 

The Board is requested to approve and authorize execution of the 

various Agreements and the Inter-Agency Agreement. 

 

1. THE JOHNS HOPKINS UNIVERSITY (JHU) $15,000.00 

 

Account: 5000-522315-3030-271500-603051 

 

The JHU Center for Child and Community Health Research 

(CCHR) will create and produce “detailing toolkits” for 

providers of sexually transmitted infection (STI) services 

in high morbidity counties in Maryland. 

 

The JHU CCHR will develop educational materials and 

resources for use in an STI prevention provider outreach 

project (STI provider detailing). This will include focus 

groups with providers and development of the content, the 

design (i.e., the look and feel) and the production of a 

syphilis/chlamydia/gonorrhea provider outreach toolkit. The 

period of the Agreement is July 1, 2014 through June 30, 

2015. 

 

The Agreement is late because of budget revisions. 

 

 

2. THE JOHNS HOPKINS UNIVERSITY (JHU) $73,790.00 

 

Account: 4000-424515-3023-599625-603051 

 

The JHU School of Medicine’s HIV Women’s Health Program 

will provide interventions needed to support HIV infected 

women receiving perinatal services with co-morbidities of 

HIV and substance abuse into non-medical case management 

services. 

 

Services will be directed to immediate problem solving 

provided by a peer client advocate and will include, but 

not be limited to, assistance with: legal, financial, 

housing, transportation and other psychosocial issues that 

will support pregnant women with the ultimate goal of 

prevention of mother-to-child transmission of HIV and 

maintenance or improvement in maternal health. The period 

of the Agreement is July 1, 2014 through June 30, 2015. 



1897 

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 06/10/2015 

MINUTES 
 

 

Health Department - cont’d 

 

The Agreement is being presented at this time because the 

Infectious Disease and Environmental Health Administration 

programmatically manages Ryan White Part B services. The 

providers are asked to submit a budget, budget narrative, 

and scope of services. The Department thoroughly reviews 

the entire package before preparing a contract and 

submitting it to the Board. These budgets are many times 

revised because of inadequate information from the 

providers. This review process is required to conform to 

the grant requirements. 

 

MWBOO GRANTED A WAIVER. 

 

 

3. THE JOHNS HOPKINS UNIVERSITY (JHU) $555,090.00 

 

Account: 1001-000000-3030-271500-603051 $355,019.00 

 1001-000000-3030-271700-603051 $200,071.00 

 

The JHU, School of Medicine will provide the services of 

medical directors, clinicians and administrative support 

for the Department’s Druid Disease Control Center, Eastern 

Health Clinic, Healthy Teens, and Young Adults Clinic, and 

the Immunization Clinic. 

 

Clinical services include, but are not limited to sexually 

transmitted disease care, tuberculosis care, HIV counseling 

and testing, HIV primary care, and contraceptive services 

for women. The services will also include medical care 

which includes obtaining a medical history, performing 

appropriate physical examinations, assessing patients 

problems, and resolution of identified problems by 

appropriate medical management, providing nursing care to 

patients attending clinics and providing social work/case 

management support services to patients and families and/or 

significant others. 



1898 

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 06/10/2015 

MINUTES 
 

 

Health Department - cont’d 

 

The period of the Agreement is July 1, 2014 through June 

30, 2015. 

 

The Agreement is late because the budget review and 

approval delayed processing. 

 

MWBOO GRANTED A WAIVER. 

 

 

4. THE CENTER OF MORE ABUNDANT LIFE, INC. $      0.00 

 

The organization will serve as a volunteer station for the 

Retired and Senior Volunteer Program. The Baltimore City 

Health Department’s Retired and Senior Volunteer Program is 

awarded funds to pay administration staff to arrange 

volunteer work with other non-profit, private agencies and 

organizations where services are performed by persons 55 

years of age and older. The period of the Agreement is July 

1, 2014 through June 30, 2015. 

 

The Agreement is late because it was delayed during the 

review and signature process at The Center of More Abundant 

Life, Inc. 

 

 

5. ABILITIES NETWORK, INC. $ 5,000.00 

 

Account: 5000-530315-3041-605800-603051 

 

The organization will work with the Department to educate 

pregnant women on the risk factors associated with tobacco 

use. The period of the Agreement is February 1, 2015 

through June 30, 2015. 

 

The Agreement is late because the DHMH did not approve the 

grant application until September 2014. The tobacco sub-

grants went out to bid in mid-October and were submitted to 

the Department last October. Sub-grantees were selected in 

November 2014. 



1899 

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 06/10/2015 

MINUTES 
 

 

Health Department - cont’d 

 

6. FUSION PARTNERSHIPS, INC. $31,500.00 

 

Account:  5000-530315-3041-605800-603051 

 

Fusion Partnerships, Inc. will work with the Department to 

provide cessation services to mental health clients and to 

conduct school-based services that focus on youth in 

Baltimore City. The period of the Agreement is July 1, 2014 

through June 30, 2015. 

 

The Agreement is late because the DHMH did not approve the 

grant application until September 2014. The tobacco sub-

grants went out in mid-October and were submitted to the 

Department in last October. Sub-grantees were selected in 

November 2014.  

 

AUDITS REVIEWED AND HAD NO OBJECTION. 

 

 

Inter-Agency Agreement  

 

7. MAYOR’S OFFICE ON CRIMINAL JUSTICE (MOCJ) $244,172.00 

 

Account: 1001-000000-2252-729100-603026  $ 76,172.00 

     1001-000000-2252-729000-603026  $168,000.00 

 

The Inter-Agency Agreement represents a cooperative effort 

between the MOCJ and the Department to implement new crime 

fighting initiatives. 

 

Approval of this agreement will allow the Department to 

contract with Johns Hopkins Bloomberg, Center for Gun 

Policy and Research to coordinate a group to review 

homicides in designated neighborhoods in Western, 

Southwestern, and Northeastern Baltimore City that involve 

youth 15-24 years of age.  



1900 

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 06/10/2015 

MINUTES 
 

 

Health Department – cont’d 

 

The Department will also contract with the Prevention 

Institute to lead the City through a strategic planning 

process to reduce violence affecting youth. The period of 

the Agreement is May 1, 2014 through August 31, 2015. 

 

The Inter-Agency Agreement is late because the revision and 

the administration review process at both agencies delayed 

processing. 

 

APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE 

 

 

UPON MOTION duly made and seconded, the Board approved and 

authorized execution of the various Agreements and the Inter-

Agency Agreement. The President ABSTAINED on item nos. 1, 2, 3, 

and 7. 



1901 

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 06/10/2015 

MINUTES 
 

 

Health Department - Notice of Award  

 

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E: 

 

The Board is requested to approve and authorize execution of a 

revised Notice of Award (NoA) from the Department of Health and 

Human Services, Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, 

National Center for Injury Prevention, and Control for the 

Project Titled: “Dating Matters Initiative in Baltimore.” 

 

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE: 

 

$104,003.00 – 4000-428515-3160-271400-404001 

 

BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION: 

 

On October 8, 2014, the Board approved the NoA for the period of 

September 1, 2014 through August 31, 2015 in the amount of 

$350,000.00.  

 

The purpose of this revised NoA is to approve carryover funding 

in the amount of $104,003.00 from budget period 03 to budget 

period 04, as requested by the Department on December 9, 2014. 

Accordingly, the total award for the 04 year is increased to 

$454,003.00. 

 

The carryover funds will be used to improve program 

implementation, to increase program efficiency and to support 

sustainability planning. 

 

The Notice of Award is late because it was received on April 21, 

2015, but delayed during the Department’s administrative review. 

 

MBE/WBE PARTICIPATION: 

 

N/A 

 



1902 

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 06/10/2015 

MINUTES 
 

 

Health Dept. – cont’d 

 

APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE 

 

AUDITS REVIEWED THE SUBMITTED DOCUMENTATION AND FOUND THAT IT 

CONFIRMED THE GRANT AWARD. 

 

 

UPON MOTION duly made and seconded, the Board approved and 

authorized execution of the revised Notice of Award from the 

Department of Health and Human Services, Centers for Disease 

Control and Prevention, National Center for Injury Prevention, 

and Control for the Project Titled: “Dating Matters Initiative 

in Baltimore.” 



1903 

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 06/10/2015 

MINUTES 
 

 

Health Department – Notice of Grant Award 

 

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E: 

 

The Board is requested to approve acceptance of the Notification 

of Grant Award from the Maryland Department of Health and Mental 

Hygiene, Center for Chronic Disease Prevention and Control. The 

period of the Notice of Grant Award is February 1, 2015 through 

September 29, 2015. 

 

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE: 

 

$186,560.00 – 5000-570415-3041-605800-40500-1 

 

BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION: 

 

The Maryland Department of Health and Mental Hygiene was awarded 

a Centers for Disease Control and Prevention State and Local 

Public Health Actions to Prevent Obesity, Diabetes, and Heart 

Disease (1422) grant to implement: 1.) environmental strategies 

to promote health and reinforce healthful behaviors; 2.) 

strategies to build support for lifestyle change, particularly 

for those at high risk, to support diabetes and heart disease 

and stroke prevention efforts; 3.) health systems interventions 

to improve the quality of health care delivery to populations 

with the highest hypertension and prediabetes disparities; and 

4.) community clinical linkage strategies to support heart 

disease and stroke and diabetes prevention efforts in 

partnership with no more than 8 communities with significant 

disease burden and combined populations to reach significant 

numbers of people. Long-term outcomes aim to reduce death and 

disability due to diabetes, heart disease, and stroke by 3% and 

reduce the prevalence of obesity by 3% in these communities.  



1904 

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 06/10/2015 

MINUTES 
 

 

Health Department – cont’d 

 

The grant award is late because it was just received on March 

18, 2015 and delayed during the Department’s administrative 

review. 

 

APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE 

 
AUDITS REVIEWED THE SUBMITTED DOCUMENTATION AND FOUND THAT IT 

CONFIRMED THE GRANT AWARD. 

 

 

UPON MOTION duly made and seconded, the Board approved 

acceptance of the Notification of Grant Award from the Maryland 

Department of Health and Mental Hygiene, Center for Chronic 

Disease Prevention and Control. 



1905 

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 06/10/2015 

MINUTES 
 

 

Health Department - Expenditure of Funds 

 

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E: 

 

The Board is requested to approve an expenditure of funds to 

purchase incentive cards from various vendors for the Bureau of 

Adolescent and Reproductive Health Program.  

 

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE: 

 

$2,000.00 – 200 x $10.00 @ Target Cards 

 2,000.00 – 100 x $20.00 @ Walmart Cards 

 2,000.00 – 200 x $10.00 @ Target Cards 

 3,000.00 – 150 x $20.00 @ Shoppers Cards 

$9,000.00  

 

$2,000.00 - 4000-422715-3030-279200-604051 

$7,000.00 - 5000-520114-3030-702900-604051 

 

BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION: 

 

The Bureau of Adolescent & Reproductive Health runs several 

successful community outreach programs through its Health 

Education and Outreach (HEO) component. The HEO component is 

charged with recruiting clients for the clinic and implementing 

two newly-funded community-based programs. Recruitment for 

clients consists of providing snacks for client appreciation 

events, which are purchased by staff utilizing the Sam’s/Walmart 

cards, and other incentive programs (i.e. “Bring a Friend” 

campaign). Incentives for the community-based programs include 

Target gift cards for client participation in activities and 

snacks purchased by staff for group sessions from Sam’s/Walmart 

and Shoppers. An estimated 300 adolescents and adults are 

expected to benefit from the clinic activities and incentives. 

 



1906 

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 06/10/2015 

MINUTES 
 

 

Health Department – cont’d 

 

The Department adopted a consolidated policy for the purchase, 

distribution, and documentation of all incentive cards. The 

central tenets of this policy account for: 1) a single means of 

procuring all incentive cards through the Board of Estimates; 2) 

the documentation of each incentive card and its recipient; 3) a 

monthly reconciliation for all purchases that account for all 

distributed and non-distributed cards and; 4) periodic internal 

reviews of programs; activity vis-à-vis the internal policy, 

which are to be shared with the Department of Audits.  

 

This policy has been reviewed by both the Solicitor’s Office and 

by the Department of Audits. Consistent with the original Board 

of Estimates approval, all requests for payment for the 

incentive cards are subject to the Department of Audits 

approval. 

 

MBE/WBE PARTICIPATION: 

 

N/A 

 

APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE 

 

AUDITS REVIEWED AND HAD NO OBJECTION. 

 

 

UPON MOTION duly made and seconded, the Board approved the 

expenditure of funds to purchase incentive cards from various 

vendors for the Bureau of Adolescent and Reproductive Health 

Program.  



1907 

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 06/10/2015 

MINUTES 
 

 

TRANSFERS OF FUNDS 

 

* * * * * * 

UPON MOTION duly made and seconded,  

the Board approved  

the Transfers of Funds 

listed on the following pages:  

1908 - 1912 

SUBJECT to receipt of favorable reports 

from the Planning Commission,  

the Director of Finance having 

reported favorably thereon,  

as required by the provisions of the  

City Charter. 

 



1908 

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 06/10/2015 

MINUTES 
 

 

TRANSFER OF FUNDS 

 

AMOUNT  FROM ACCOUNT/S TO ACCOUNT/S 

 

Department of Transportation 

 

1. $  200,000.00 9950-903705-9514 9950-911711-9514 

FED Federal Resurfacing  Resurface Harford 

 North East   Rd. 

 

This transfer will cover the deficit and move the funds to 

the new account associated with project TR 04303 

“Resurfacing Harford Rd. from North Avenue to Chesterfield 

Avenue,” in the amount of $200,000.00. 

 

 

2. $1,218,000.00 9950-902256-9508 

MVR Central Avenue 

 

 2,052,210.24 9950-902412-9506 

MVR Frederick Ave. Bridge 

 

   297,782.04 9950-906443-9504 

MVR Reconstr. of Alleys 

 

   740,818.75 9950-905448-9504 

GF (HUR) Reconstr. of Footways 

 

   580,000.00 9950-909446-9504 

GF (HUR) Reconstr. of Footways 

 

   250,000.00 9950-909446-9504 

MVR Reconstr. of Footways 

 

 1,021,939.19 9950-907447-9504 

GF (HUR) Reconstr. of Footways 

 

 1,197,000.00 9950-904799-9514 

GF (HUR)      Emergency Resurfacing 

$7,357,750.22 



1909 

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 06/10/2015 

MINUTES 
 

 

TRANSFER OF FUNDS 

 

AMOUNT  FROM ACCOUNT/S TO ACCOUNT/S 

 

Department of Transportation – cont’d 

 

$5,100,224.42 ------------------- 9950-903315-9507 

  Edmondson Avenue 

  Bridge 

 

 2,000,000.00 ------------------- 9950-947010-9514 

  Salt Dome at North 

  Avenue 

 

   257,525.80 ------------------- 9950-902868-9514 

$7,357,750.22  Resurf. Highways - 

  Various locations 

 

This transfer will swap the State Construction Loan Fund 

with the MVR fund and provide the funds for the project 

“Salt Dome at North Avenue.” 

 

 

3. $3,096,675.70 9950-903315-9507 

State Constr. Edmondson Ave. 

Loan Bridge 

 

   436,865.06 9950-903412-9507 

State Constr. Frederick Ave. 

Loan Bridge 

 

 2,711,629.41 9950-904313-9528 

State Constr. Midtown Streetscape 

 

 1,100,000.00 9950-902608-9509 

State Constr. Constr. Reserve – 

Loan North Ave. 

 

   961,361.87 9950-903454-9509 

State Constr. Reisterstown Rd. 

Loan          Streetscape 

$8,306,532.04 



1910 

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 06/10/2015 

MINUTES 
 

 

TRANSFER OF FUNDS 

 

AMOUNT  FROM ACCOUNT/S TO ACCOUNT/S 

 

Department of Transportation – cont’d 

 

$  100,000.00 ----------------- 9950-908516-9506 

  Annapolis Rd.  

  Bridge Over Balto. 

  Washington Parkway 

 

   263,000.00 ----------------- 9950-906668-9508 

  Curb Repair –  

  Various Locations 

 

 1,232,000.00 ----------------- 9950-904799-9514 

  Emergency Resurf. 

 

   346,632.04 ----------------- 9950-906443-9504 

  Reconstr. of Alleys 

 

   741,000.00 ----------------- 9950-905448-9504 

  Reconstr. of Foot- 

  Ways 

 

   830,700.00 ----------------- 9950-909446-9504 

  Reconstr. of Foot- 

  Ways 

 

 1,023,000.00 ----------------- 9950-907447-9504 

  Reconstr. of Alleys 

 

 1,218,000.00 ----------------- 9950-902256-9508 

  Central Ave. 

 

 2,552,200.00  9950-902412-9506 

$8,306,532.04  Frederick Ave. 

  Bridge 

 

This transfer will swap the MVR fund with the State 

Construction Loan Fund. 



1911 

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 06/10/2015 

MINUTES 
 

 

TRANSFER OF FUNDS 

 

AMOUNT  FROM ACCOUNT/S TO ACCOUNT/S 

 

Department of General Services 

 

4. $ 70,000.00 9916-912074-9194 9916-906305-9197 

6th Public Reserve - Benton Active – Benton 

Bldg. Loan Building Insulation Building Soffit 

 Improvements Insulation 

 

The third floor of the Benton Building is located 

immediately above the building’s outside entry area causing 

extreme conditions at the City offices on the floor. The 

new insulation will better retain heat in these offices and 

help keep employees and citizens comfortable during the 

winter months. 

 

 

Department of Recreation and Parks 

 

5. $150,000.00 9938-920019-9475 9938-904765-9474 

Carroll Park Res. Rec. & Park Active Courts &  

Fields 27th Series Fields Renovations 

  FY09 

 

This transfer will provide funds to cover costs for utility 

improvements and irrigation for Radecke Park Field. 

 

 

Baltimore Development Corporation 

 

6. $100,000.00 9910-925013-9600 9910-907106-9601 

24th Eco. Dev.  Constr. Res. Facade Baltimore Business  

Funds Improvements Recovery 

 

This transfer will provide funds for the storefront 

recovery grant program administered by the City of 

Baltimore Development Corporation in order to repair City 

businesses that were damaged during the civil unrest. 



1912 

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 06/10/2015 

MINUTES 
 

 

TRANSFER OF FUNDS 

 

AMOUNT  FROM ACCOUNT/S TO ACCOUNT/S 

 

Department of Housing and Community Development 

 

7. $700,000.00 9910-904968-9587 9914-917411-9588 

30th Community Red Line Community Acquisition – Red  

Dev. Bond Dev. Line  

   

This transfer will move 30th Community Development Bond 

appropriations into an account, “Acquisition - Red Line” 

that will be used by the Department of Transportation to 

acquire property as the new home for the Board of Elections 

warehouse facility. The current facility is slated to 

become part of the Red Line maintenance yard. 

 

 

8. $150,000.00 9910-902985-9587 9910-909114-9588 

UDAG Housing Development Study V2V Policies  

  & Operations 

 

This transfer will provide the evaluation of the V2V 

program in order to determine whether strategies or 

outcomes of the program are achieved. 

 



1913 

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 06/10/2015 

MINUTES 
 

 

Department of Finance - Targeted Homeowners Tax Credit Rate 

 

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E: 

 

The Board is requested, pursuant to Article 28 § 10-16 of the 

Baltimore City Code, to set the rate for the Targeted Homeowners 

Tax Credit at $0.181 per $100.00 of improved assessed value.  

 

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE: 

 

The Targeted Homeowners Tax Credit will result in a reduction of 

an estimated $20,900,000.00 from the City’s property tax 

collections. 

 

BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION: 

 

The Targeted Homeowners Tax Credit is limited to offsets to City 

tax liability, excluding Special Benefit Districts.  

 

The Targeted Homeowners Tax Credit is available to all owner-

occupied homes in Baltimore City that qualify for the Homestead 

Exemptions under State Property-Tax Article § 9-105. The credit 

is calculated by multiplying the Targeted Homeowners Tax Credit 

rate by the eligible property’s improved assessment.  

 

The credit when taken singularly or with other credits will be 

limited to the City tax liability and will not cause a refund to 

any taxpayer. 

 

MBE/WBE PARTICIPATION: 

 

N/A 

 

 

UPON MOTION duly made and seconded, the Board pursuant to 

Article 28 §10-16 of the Baltimore City Code, set the rate for 

the Targeted Homeowners Tax Credit at $0.181 per $100.00 of 

improved assessed value.  



1914 

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 06/10/2015 

MINUTES 
 

 

Department of Finance – Payment in Lieu of 

        Taxes (PILOT) Agreement 

 

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E: 

 

The Board is requested to approve and authorize execution of a 

PILOT Agreement with Woodlands Apartments LP. The period of the 

PILOT Agreement is effective for as long as the property remains 

housing for low-income households. 

 

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE: 

 

$3,520,000.00 – CDA/Tax Exempt Bonds 

$2,890,000.00 – Capitol One Bank 

$2,350,000.00 – CDA/Rental Housing Works 

$2,384,049.00 – 4% LIHTC 

$  131,325.00 – CIF/Energy Funds 

$  110,347.00 – Deferred Fee 

$   75,000.00 – Developer Equity 

 

No City funds are requested at this time. 

 

BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION: 

 

This PILOT Agreement is to support the planned redevelopment and 

preservation of 47 affordable rental units known as the Madera 

Apartments, located at 3503 Woodland Avenue. The estimated 

annual amount of the PILOT is approximately 10% of the tenant 

paid rent (Shelter Rent), which in the first year will be 

approximately $6,500.00, increasing over time.  

 

The apartments were constructed over 45 years ago and have only 

been periodically updated since that time. The project will 

consist of the full rehabilitation of the units, building 

systems, infrastructure, amenities, and safety features of the 

building. The rehabilitation will stabilize and improve 

conditions at the project while retaining all of the current 

tenants, maintaining the current property manager, and this 

important community asset. 

 



1915 

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 06/10/2015 

MINUTES 
 

 

Dept. of Finance – cont’d 

All of the units are currently affordable to individuals whose 

incomes are 80% or less of the Area Median Income (AMI) through 

a Housing Assistance Payment (HAP) contract. Upon financial 

closing of the redevelopment, the owner will enter into a Low 

Income Housing Tax Credit Restrictive Covenant which will 

restrict all of the units to occupancy by households earning 60% 

or less of the AMI. 

 

The terms of the PILOT Agreement as negotiated with the 

developer and approved in form by the PILOT Committee are as 

follows: 

 

 the project is to be occupied by tenants whose incomes do 

not exceed the standards and limits as required by the tax 

code covenant with the Department of Housing and Community 

Development or the State of Maryland, 

 

 the annual amount of the PILOT Agreement will be 10% of the 

Shelter Rent, which for the first year will be 

approximately $6,500.00, 

 

 the PILOT Agreement will only continue as long as the 

general partner of the ownership is controlled by a 

nonprofit entity, and 

 

 the units are subsidized by the HAP contract which the 

owner must renew on an annual basis so long as such 

renewals are available from the U.S. Department of Housing 

and Urban Development. 

 

Given the extreme need and age of the current facility and the 

need of the City for affordable housing, the PILOT Committee 

believes that the PILOT Agreement is necessary to support both 

the capital and operating needs of the project. 



1916 

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 06/10/2015 

MINUTES 
 

 

Department of Finance – cont’d 

 

MBE/WBE PARTICIPATION: 

 

Article 5, Subtitle 28 of the Baltimore City Code for the 

Minority and Women’s Business Program is fully applicable and no 

request for a waiver or exception has been made. 

 

 

UPON MOTION duly made and seconded, the Board approved and 

authorized execution of the PILOT Agreement with Woodlands 

Apartments LP. 



1917 

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 06/10/2015 

MINUTES 
 

 

CITY COUNCIL BILLS 

 

14-0427 – An Ordinance concerning Franchise – Private Pedestrian 

Bridgeway Above and Across and Supporting Structures, 

and providing for a special effective date. In and 

Below the 4100 Block of Hillen Road Right-of-Way for 

the purpose of granting a franchise to Morgan State 

University to construct, use, and maintain (1) a 

private pedestrian bridgeway above and across the 4100 

block of Hillen Road right-of-way and (2) the 

bridgeway foundation and supporting columns in and 

below the Hillen Road right-of-way, subject to certain 

terms, conditions, and reservations; and providing for 

a special effective date. 

 

The Planning Commission recommends approval subject to 

Department of Transportation bridge inspection procedures and 

agreements by the City Council. 

 

The Department of Housing and Community Development has no 

objection. 

 

The Department of Transportation (DOT) has no objection to this 

bill. Provided that the structure maintain a minimum under 

clearance of 14 feet 9 inches. That is that the distance from 

the roadway to the lowest overhanging portion of the bridge not 

be less than 14 feet 9 inches, and that the bridge be designed 

and constructed in accordance with the American Association of 

State Highway and Transportation Officials LRFD Guide 

Specifications for the Design of Pedestrian Bridges, 2nd Edition. 

The foundations of the bridges should also be constructed as not 

to interfere with all existing utilities within the limits of 

the structure. 

 

The Fire Department has no objection to City Council Bill 14-

0427 as proposed, provided that all applicable fire and life 

safety codes are adhered to. Also, it needs to be assured that 

the pedestrian bridge provides sufficient clearance for vehicles 

of extra height to navigate under; in particular, emergency 

apparatus. 



1918 

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 06/10/2015 

MINUTES 
 

 

CITY COUNCIL BILLS –cont’d 

The Department of General Services supports City Council Bill 

No. 14-0427, in accordance with the Minor Privilege Schedule of 

Charges and Regulations as established and set by the Board of 

Estimates, an annual franchise fee of $25,660.80 is recommended 

for this encroachment in the public right-of-way. 

 

15-0521 – An Ordinance concerning Poppleton Development District 

for the purpose of designating a “development 

district” to be known as the “Poppleton Development 

District”; providing for and determining various 

matters in connection with the establishment of the 

development of the development district; creating a 

special, tax increment fund for the development 

district; allocating certain property taxes to that 

fund; making certain findings and determinations; 

providing for a special effective date; and generally 

providing for matters relating to the designation and 

operation of the development district and the 

establishment and use of the special, tax increment 

fund to provide for the payment by or reimbursement to 

the City for debt service which the City is obligated 

to pay or has paid (whether such obligation is general 

or limited) on any special obligation bonds or notes 

issued by the City in connection with the development 

district, the replenishment of any reserve funds, and 

the payment of certain expenses and administrative 

costs related to the operation of the development 

district. 

 

THE PARKING AUTHORITY OF BALTIMORE CITY (PABC) DEFERS 

TO THE COMMENTS SUBMITTED BY THE DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE 

AND THE DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND COMMUNITY 

DEVELOPMENT AS THESE ARE THE AGENCIES MOST AFFECTED BY 

THIS BILL. THE PABC WILL RESERVE COMMENT ON, AND WILL 

BE AVAILABLE TO ASSIST, AS PROJECTS WITHIN THE 

DISTRICT ARE INTRODUCED.  

 

ALL OTHER REPORTS RECEIVED WERE FAVORABLE. 



1919 

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 06/10/2015 

MINUTES 
 

 

CITY COUNCIL BILLS: 

 

15-0522 – An Ordinance concerning Poppleton Special Obligation 

Bonds for the purpose of authorizing the issuance of 

special obligation bonds; authorizing the pledge by the 

City, subject to appropriation, of tax Increment 

Revenues and Special Tax Revenues (as such terms are 

defined herein) to the payment of debt service on such 

obligation bonds, the replenishment of any reserves, 

and the payment of certain expenses and administrative 

costs; providing that such bonds may be issued from 

time to time and in one or more issues or series in an 

aggregate principal amount not exceeding $58,311,000.00 

for the purpose of financing infrastructure 

improvements and related costs, including, without 

limitation, the Project (defined herein), and other 

necessary improvements to, from, or within the 

development district, and certain other infrastructure 

improvements permitted by the Acts (defined herein); 

providing for the method and sources of payment for 

such special obligation bonds; providing that the City, 

in each fiscal year in which any such bonds are 

outstanding, use its best efforts to obtain the 

appropriation of the Tax Increment Revenues and the 

Special Tax Revenues in the amounts and at the times 

specified in a trust agreement or agreements between 

the City and a bank or trust company appointed as 

trustee thereunder; authorizing the Board of Finance to 

specify, prescribe, determine, provide for and approve 

the details, forms, documents or procedures in 

connection with such special obligation bonds and any 

other matters necessary or desirable in connection with 

the authorization, issuance, sale, and payment of such 

special obligation bonds; providing for a special 

effective date; and generally relating to the issuance 

and payment of such special obligation bonds. 



1920 

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 06/10/2015 

MINUTES 
 

 

CITY COUNCIL BILLS: 

 

15-0522 – cont’d 

THE LAW DEPARTMENT REPORTS THAT THE BILL REFERS TO AN 

“ALTERNATE CUSTODIAN OF THE CITY SEAL.” THERE IS ONLY 

ONE CUSTODIAN OF THE CITY SEAL, WHO IS DESIGNATED BY 

THE DIRECTOR OF FINANCE, PURSUANT TO SECTION 18 OF 

ARTICLE VII OF THE CITY CHARTER. IN THE EVENT AN 

ALTERNATE WERE NEEDED, THE DIRECTOR OF FINANCE COULD 

DESIGNATE A NEW PERSON TO BE THE CUSTODIAN. AN 

APPROPRIATE AMENDMENT WHICH IS SUBMITTED WOULD REMOVE 

THIS REFERENCE.  

 

 FINALLY, THE LAW DEPARTMENT REPORTS THAT CITY COUNCIL 

BILLS 15-0521 AND 15-0523 MUST ALSO PASS FOR THIS BILL 

TO BE LEGALLY SUFFICIENT, AS THOSE OTHER BILLS CONTAIN 

PROVISIONS NECESSARY UNDER THE CITY CHARTER TO 

EFFECTUATE THE ISSUANCE OF THE SPECIAL OBLIGATION 

BONDS REFERRED TO IN THIS BILL. 

 

 WITH THE AMENDMENT, THE BILL CONFORMS TO THE 

REQUIREMENTS OF THE CITY CHARTER; THEREFORE, ASSUMING 

IT PASSES ALONG WITH CITY COUNCIL BILLS 15-0531 AND 

15-0523, THE ADVERTISING REQUIREMENT HAS BEEN MET, AND 

THE BILL IS AMENDED AS NOTED HEREIN, THE LAW 

DEPARTMENT APPROVES IT FOR FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY. 

 

THE PARKING AUTHORITY OF BALTIMORE CITY (PABC) DEFERS 

TO THE COMMENTS SUBMITTED BY THE DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE 

AND THE DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT 

AS THESE ARE THE AGENCIES MOST AFFECTED BY THIS BILL.  

 

ALL OTHER REPORTS RECEIVED WERE FAVORABLE. 

 

15-0523 - An Ordinance concerning Poppleton Special Taxing 

District for the purpose of designating a “special 

taxing district” to be known as the “Poppleton Special 

Taxing District”; providing for and determining 

various matters in connection with the establishment 

of the special taxing district; 

 



1921 

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 06/10/2015 

MINUTES 
 

 

CITY COUNCIL BILLS: 

15-0523 – cont’d 

 

creating a special fund for the special taxing 

district; providing for the levy of a special tax on 

all taxable real and personal property located in the 

special taxing district; authorizing the pledge of the 

special tax revenues to the payment by or 

reimbursement to the City for debt service on any 

special obligation bonds or notes issued by the City 

in connection with the special taxing district, the 

replenishment of any reserve fund; providing for a 

special effective date; and generally providing for 

matters relating to the designation and operation of 

the special taxing district, the establishment and use 

of the special fund, and the payment of certain 

expenses and administrative costs related to the 

operation of the special taxing district. 

 

THE LAW DEPARTMENT REPORTS THAT CITY COUNCIL BILLS 15-

0521 AND 15-0522 MUST PASS FOR THIS BILL TO BE LEGALLY 

SUFFICIENT, AS THOSE BILLS CONTAIN PROVISIONS 

NECESSARY UNDER THE CITY CHARTER TO EFFECTUATE THIS 

BILL. ASSUMING IT PASSES ALONG WITH THOSE BILLS AND 

THE ADVERTISING REQUIREMENT HAS BEEN MET, THE LAW 

DEPARTMENT APPROVES IT FOR FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY.  

 

ALL OTHER REPORTS RECEIVED WERE FAVORABLE. 

 

 

UPON MOTION duly made and seconded, the Board approved 

Bills 15-0521, 15-0522, and 15-0523 and directed that the Bills 

be returned to the City Council with the recommendation that 

they also be approved and passed by that Honorable Body. The 

President ABSTAINED. Council Bill 14-0427 was WITHDRAWN.   



1922 

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 06/10/2015 

MINUTES 
 

 

Department of Transportation – Consultant Hourly Rate Cap Waiver 

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E: 

 

The Board is requested to approve variances from the City’s 

hourly rate for technical personnel for consultant contracts for 

Whitman Requardt & Associates, LLP. The Consultant will be 

working on Project No. 1223, On-Call Alternative Delivery 

Advisory Services. 

 

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE: 

 

N/A 

 

BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION: 

 

The Department has determined that some of the work to be 

performed on the subject project is of such a nature that an 

individual with specialized experience with alternative project 

delivery is required. The Department wishes to consider 

employing alternative project delivery methods that seek to 

address aging infrastructure, cost escalation, limited 

resources, productivity, and meeting critical deadlines. The 

proposed personnel employed with Whitman Requardt & Associates, 

LLP, has served in advisory roles on both private and public 

sides of alternative delivery transactions, negotiating complex 

transactions as the public owner. The Department seeks a waiver 

of the $55.00 hourly rate for technical personnel and to pay 

$75.00 for the Senior Advisor, and $63.35 for Senior Analyst. 

 

MBE/WBE PARTICIPATION: 

 

N/A  

 

AUDITS DEFERS TO THE BOARD OF ESTIMATES ON THE REQUEST FOR A 

VARIANCE FROM BOARD OF ESTIMATES POLICY FOR CONSULTANTS 

COMPENSATION. AUDITS REVIEWED THE DOCUMENTATION THAT SUPPORTS 

THE RATES REQUESTED. 



1923 

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 06/10/2015 

MINUTES 
 

 

Department of Transportation – cont’d 

 

 

UPON MOTION duly made and seconded, the Board approved 

variances from the City’s hourly rate for technical personnel 

for consultant contracts for Whitman Requardt & Associates, LLP. 

The President voted NO. The Comptroller voted NO. 



1924 

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 06/10/2015 

MINUTES 
 

 

Department of Transportation – On-Call Consultant Agreement 

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E: 

 

The Board is requested to approve and authorize execution of an 

On-Call Consultant Agreement with Wallace, Montgomery & 

Associates, LLP., for Project 1225, On-Call Design Consultant 

Services for Resurfacing and Reconstruction Projects. The period 

of the On-Call Consultant Agreement is effective upon Board 

approval for two years.  

 

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE: 

 

$1,000,000.00 – Upset Limit 

 

BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION: 

 

The Department of Transportation has negotiated and procured the 

On-Call Consultant Agreement approved by the Office of Boards 

and Commissions and the Architectural and Engineering Awards 

Commission and now desires to utilize the services of Wallace, 

Montgomery & Associates, LLP. The cost of services rendered will 

be on actual payroll rates not including overhead and burdens 

times a set multiplier. The payroll rates and multiplier have 

been reviewed by the Department of Audits. 

 

The Consultant will assist with the scope of services which 

include, but is not limited to  developing roadway alignment, 

storm drainage improvements, street lighting, electric duct 

banks, water and wastewater reconstruction, streetscape, 

resurfacing, stormwater management, erosion and sediment 

control, pavement markings and traffic control, signal design, 

conduit duct bank design, surveys, environmental site 

assessments, and other related civil engineering tasks.  

 

The scope of services may also include providing on-site project 

management and/or inspectors, staff support, GIS and IT support 

and other miscellaneous tasks for various Capital Improvement 

Projects. Responsibilities will include preparation of 

construction contract documents including plans and 

specifications for bid. 



1925 

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 06/10/2015 

MINUTES 
 

 

Dept. of Transportation – cont’d 

 

MBE/WBE PARTICIPATION: 

 

The Consultant will comply with Article 5, Subtitle 28 of the 

Baltimore City Code and MBE and WBE goals established in the 

agreement. 

 

MBE: 

 

Sabra, Wang & Associates, Inc.  $100,000.00  10% 

Spartan Engineering, LLC      50,000.00   5% 

Sahara Communications, Inc.     20,000.00   2% 

AB Consultants       100,000.00  10% 

        $270,000.00   27% 

WBE:      

 

iDesign Engineering, Inc.   $ 50,000.00   5% 

Floura Teeter Landscape Architects,   50,000.00      5% 

 Inc.       ___________     ___ 

        $100,000.00  10% 

 

MWBOO FOUND VENDOR IN COMPLIANCE.  

 

AUDITS NOTED THE ON-CALL AGREEMENT AND WILL REVIEW TASK 

ASSIGNMENTS. 

 

 

UPON MOTION duly made and seconded, the Board approved and 

authorized execution of the On-Call Consultant Agreement with 

Wallace, Montgomery & Associates, LLP., for Project 1225, On-

Call Design Consultant Services for Resurfacing and 

Reconstruction Projects. The President voted NO.  



1926 

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 06/10/2015 

MINUTES 
 

 

Police Department – Grant Adjustment Notice 

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E: 

 

The Board is requested to approve and authorize acceptance of a 

Grant Adjustment Notice (GAN) from the United States Department 

of Justice. The GAN extends the period of the award through 

September 30, 2015. 

 

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE: 

 

$0.00 – 4000-473614-2024-212600-600000 

 

BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION: 

 

On October 9, 2013, the Board approved the “Forensic DNA Backlog 

Reduction 2013” grant for the period October 1, 2013 through 

March 31, 2015. The grant was to be utilized to reduce the 

backlog of DNA evidence pending analysis. Through this effort, 

the Department will fund various Lab positions, procure needed 

laboratory equipment, and provide for overtime and outsourcing 

of funds. 

 

The GAN is late because it was recently received. 

 

MBE/WBE PARTICIPATION: 

 

N/A 

 

APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE 

 

AUDITS NOTED THE TIME EXTENSION. 

 

 

UPON MOTION duly made and seconded, the Board approved and 

authorized acceptance of the Grant Adjustment Notice from the 

United States Department of Justice. 



1927 

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 06/10/2015 

MINUTES 
 

 

Parking Authority of  – Parking Facility Rate Adjustment 

Baltimore City (PABC) 

 

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E: 

 

The Board is requested to approve an adjustment to the transient 

rate at the City-owned Redwood Street Garage that is managed by 

the PABC. The Parking Facility Rate Adjustment is effective upon 

Board approval. 

 

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE: 

 

N/A 

 

BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION: 

 

The PABC is charged with managing the City of Baltimore’s 

parking assets. Proper stewardship of those assets requires that 

the PABC realize the best possible return on the City’s parking 

investments. 

 

Pursuant to Article 31, §13(f)(2) of the Baltimore City Code, 

subject to the approval of the Board of Estimates, the PABC may 

set the rates for any parking project. The PABC believes that a 

rate adjustment at this parking facility is warranted at this 

time. 

 

To bring this transient rate charged at the Redwood Street 

Garage in line with its surrounding facilities, the PABC staff 

developed the rate adjustment recommendation. This rate 

adjustment was unanimously approved by the PABC Board of 

Directors. 

 

 



1928 

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 06/10/2015 

MINUTES 
 

 

PABC – cont’d 

 

 

MBE/WBE PARTICIPATION: 

 

N/A 

 

APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE 

 

 

UPON MOTION duly made and seconded, the Board approved an 

adjustment to the transient rate at the City-owned Redwood 

Street Garage that is managed by the PABC. 

Location Proposed Transient Rate Changes   Proposed Monthly Rate  

Redwood 

Street 

Garage 

Regular Transient Rates 

 

Regular Monthly Rate  

 

 Current Rate  Proposed Rate   Last Rate Change No Proposed rate adjustment 

   4-12 hours 

 

$  14.00 

 

$  15.00            June 2014 

 

 



1929 

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 06/10/2015 

MINUTES 
 

 

Office of the Labor Commissioner - Stipend for Employees in 

       Specific Automotive Positions 

 

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E: 

 

The Board is requested to approve a stipend for employees in 

Specific Automotive Positions in the Department of General 

Services, Fleet Management Division. 

 

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE: 

 

Annual Stipend - $2,000.00  

 

Account No. – 2030-000000-1890-189300-603026 

 

BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION: 

 

The Office of the Labor Commissioner has met with the Department 

of General Services, Fleet Management to discuss incentives for 

employees in the following Automotive Mechanic classes: 

 

Automotive Mechanics 

Automotive Lead Mechanics 

Maintenance Supervisors (I and II) 

Automotive Maintenance Workers 

Fleet Quality Control Analysts 

Hydraulic Mechanics 

Motor Equipment Specification Supervisors 

Operations Officers (V) 

Tire Maintenance Workers (I and II) 

Welders 

 

Employees in these classes who obtain, and as long as they 

retain a Commercial Driver’s License (CDL), will receive an 

annual stipend of $2,000.00 to be paid bi-weekly. By providing 

this stipend, the management of Fleet Services will have less 

reliance on vendors to move its equipment. The employees, who 

obtain CDLs will receive the additional compensation for as long 

as the license is maintained. 

 

APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE 



1930 

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 06/10/2015 

MINUTES 
 

 

Office of the Labor Commissioner – cont’d 

 

 

UPON MOTION duly made and seconded, the Board approved a 

stipend for employees in Specific Automotive Positions in the 

Department of General Services, Fleet Management Division. 

 



1931 

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 06/10/2015 

MINUTES 
 

 

Department of Public Works – Grant Agreement  

 

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E: 

 

The Board is requested to approve and authorize execution of a 

MEA EmPower Maryland Combined Heat and Power Program Grant 

Agreement with the State of Maryland, Maryland Energy 

Administration. The period of the Agreement is upon Board 

approval through January 1, 2017. 

 

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE: 

 

$464,700.00 – 5000-584215-1981-739800-600000 

 

BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION: 

 

The MEA EmPower Maryland Combined Heat and Power Program Grant 

Agreement will provide 10% of the funding needed to install a 

2000 KW Combined Heat and Power system at Back River Waste Water 

Treatment Facility with a minimum heating efficiency of at least 

60%. 

MBE/WBE PARTICIPATION: 

 

N/A 

 

APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE. 

 

AUDITS REVIEWED THE SUBMITTED DOCUMENTATION AND FOUND THAT IT 

CONFIRMED THE GRANT AWARD. 

 

 

UPON MOTION duly made and seconded, the Board approved and 

authorized execution of the MEA EmPower Maryland Combined Heat 

and Power Program Grant Agreement with the State of Maryland, 

Maryland Energy Administration. 



1932 

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 06/10/2015 

MINUTES 
 

 

Department of Public Works/Office – Task Assignment 

 of Engineering and Construction   

 

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E: 

 

The Board is requested to approve the assignment of Task No. 010 

to Hazen & Sawyer PC under Project 1406, On-Call Project and 

Construction Management Assistance Services. The original 

contract will expire on April 28, 2017. The period of this Task 

is approximately 15 months. 

 

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE: 

 

$159,716.00 – 9960-908504-9557-900020-705032 

 

BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION: 

 

The Consultant will provide on-site inspection services on WC 

1233 Montebello Filtration Plan 1-Emergency Electrical 

Improvements for the Bureau of Water and Wastewater, Department 

of Public Works. 

 

MWBOO FOUND VENDOR IN COMPLIANCE. 

 

APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE 

 

AUDITS REVIEWED AND FOUND THE BASIS FOR COMPENSATION CONSISTENT 

WITH CITY POLICY. 

 

 

UPON MOTION duly made and seconded, the Board approved the 

assignment of Task No. 010 to Hazen & Sawyer PC under Project 

1406, On-Call Project and Construction Management Assistance 

Services. 



1933 

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 06/10/2015 

MINUTES 
 

 

Department of Public Works/Office – Task Assignment 

 of Engineering and Construction   

 

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E: 

 

The Board is requested to approve the assignment of Task No. 018 

to Arcadis-US under Project 1303, (SC 845R, SC 852R, SC 886R, SC 

911, SC 922R, SC 925, SC 933, WC 1234 and WC 1264) On-Call 

Project and Construction Management Assistance Services. The 

original contract will expire on April 30, 2016. The period of 

this Task is approximately 12 months. 

 

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE: 

 

$ 41,747.78 – 9956-905527-9551-900010-706063 – SC 845R 

  41,747.78 – 9956-910533-9551-900010-706063 – SC 852R 

  41,747.78 – 9956-904539-9551-900020-706063 – SC 886R 

  41,747.78 – 9956-903654-9551-900020-706063 – SC 911 

  41,747.78 - 9956-918616-9551-900020-706063 – SC 922R 

  41,747.78 – 9956-907335-9551-900020-706063 – SC 925 

  41,747.77 – 9956-905620-9551-900020-706063 – SC 933 

  41,747.77 – 9960-905658-9557-900020-706063 – WC 1234 

  41,747.77 – 9960-905136-9557-900020-706063 – WC 1264 

$375,729.99 

 

BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION: 

 

The Consultant will provide on-site construction management 

assistance on various projects including, but not limited to SC 

845R-ENR Nitrification Facilities Patapsco Wastewater Treatment 

Plant, SC 852R - Dentrification Filters and Related Work for the 

ENR Facilities at Patapsco Wastewater Treatment Plant, SC 886R - 

Improvements to Sludge Blending Tanks at Patapsco Wastewater 

Treatment Plant, SC 911-Improvements to Sanitary Sewers in the 

Herring Run Sewershed, SC 922R - Large Diameter Sewer Cleaning 

in the Low Level Sewershed, SC 925-Arc Flash Hazard Improvements 

at the Back River Wastewater Treatment Plant, SC 933-High Level 

Interceptor Cleaning, WC 1234-East Cold Spring Lane from Hillen 

Road to Grindon Avenue-Installation of New 12-Inch Water Main, 

and WC 1264-Water Main Replacements, Various Locations for the 

Bureau of Water and Wastewater, Department of Public Works. 



1934 

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 06/10/2015 

MINUTES 
 

 

DPW/Office of Eng. & Constr. – cont’d 

 

 

MWBOO FOUND VENDOR IN COMPLIANCE. 

 

APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE 

 

AUDITS REVIEWED AND FOUND THE BASIS FOR COMPENSATION CONSISTENT 

WITH CITY POLICY. 

 

UPON MOTION duly made and seconded, the Board approved the 

assignment of Task No. 018 to Arcadis-US under Project 1303, (SC 

845R, SC 852R, SC 886R, SC 911, SC 922R, SC 925, SC 933, WC 1234 

and WC 1264) On-Call Project and Construction Management 

Assistance Services. 

 



1935 

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 06/10/2015 

MINUTES 
 

 

Department of Public Works/Office – Task Assignment 

  of Engineering and Construction  

 

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E: 

 

The Board is requested to approve the assignment of Task No. 018 

to Moffatt & Nichol under Project 1154.1, SDC 7788, On-Call 

Storm Water Study and Engineering Design Services. The original 

contract will expire on November 9, 2015. The duration of this 

task is approximately eight months. 

  

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE: 

 

$226,925.19 – 9958-905098-9520-900020-703032 

 

BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION: 

 

The storm drain system near the 2300 block of Seamon Avenue in 

the Cherry Hill neighborhood of Baltimore City failed and 

developed a sinkhole in the fall of 2011. In 2013, the 

Department constructed a temporary fix for the slope failure at 

the 2300 block of Seamon Avenue. 

 

The Consultant will provide overall project management, 

completion of hydrologic and hydraulic analysis, design storm 

drain and stabilized outfall, design of step pool conveyance 

system, preparation of bid documents, and completion of bid 

phase services. 

 

MWBOO FOUND VENDOR IN COMPLIANCE. 

 

APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE 

 

AUDITS REVIEWED AND FOUND THE BASIS FOR COMPENSATION CONSISTENT 

WITH CITY POLICY. 



1936 

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 06/10/2015 

MINUTES 
 

 

DPW/Office of Eng. & Constr. – cont’d 

 

TRANSFER OF FUNDS 

 

AMOUNT   FROM ACCOUNT/S   TO ACCOUNT/S 

 

$130,000.00  9958-932004-9522 

SW Utility Funds Constr. Reserve 

    Stormwater Management 

 

  21,756.92  9958-926001-9522 

MVR    Constr. Reserve  

             Storm – Unallocated 

$151,756.92  -------------------- 9958-905098-9520-3 

         Engineering 

 

This transfer will provide funding for SDC 7788 under Project 

1154.1, Task 18.   

 

 

UPON MOTION duly made and seconded, the Board approved the 

assignment of Task No. 018 to Moffatt & Nichol under Project 

1154.1, SDC 7788, On-Call Storm Water Study and Engineering 

Design Services. The Transfer of Funds was approved SUBJECT to 

the receipt of a favorable report from the Planning Commission, 

the Director of Finance having reported favorably thereon, in 

accordance with the provisions of the City Charter. 



1937 

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 06/10/2015 

MINUTES 
 

 

Department of Public Works/Office – Task Assignment 

  of Engineering and Construction  

 

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E: 

 

The Board is requested to approve the assignment of Task No. 028 

to EBA Engineering, Inc. under Project 1174, (SC 908, WC 1294, 

SC 920, WC 1269, SC 925, WC 1260, and WC 1244) On-Call Material 

Testing and Inspection Services. The original contract will 

expire on February 6, 2016. The duration of this task is 

approximately ten months. 

 

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE: 

 

$ 35,131.39 – 9956-907651-9951-900020-706063 – SC 908 

  35,131.39 – 9960-908724-9557-900020-706063 – WC 1294 

  35,131.39 – 9956-904623-9551-900020-706063 – SC 920 

  35,131.39 – 9960-905136-9557-900020-706063 – WC 1269 

  35,131.39 – 9956-907335-9551-900020-706063 – SC 925 

  35,131.39 – 9960-905659-9557-900020-706063 – WC 1260 

  38,131.39 – 9960-905136-9557-900020-706063 – WC 1244 

$245,919.73 

 

BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION: 

 

The Consultant will provide material testing services on various 

construction projects. The work will be performed on, but will 

not be limited to SC 908-Improvements to Sanitary Sewers-Herring 

Run Sewershed, SC 920-Improvements to the Gwynns Falls Sewershed 

Collection Systems-Area A, SC 925-Arc Flash Hazard Improvements 

at the Back River Wastewater Treatment Plant, WC 1244-Patterson 

Place Neighborhood and Vicinity Water Main Replacements, WC 

1260-Edmondson Village Neighborhood and Vicinity-Water 

Replacement, WC 1269-Northwest Community Action Neighborhood-

Water Main Replacements, and WC 1294-Urgent Need Water 

Infrastructure Rehabilitation. 

 



1938 

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 06/10/2015 

MINUTES 
 

 

DPW/Office of Eng. and Construction – cont’d 

 

MWBOO FOUND VENDOR IN COMPLIANCE. 

 

APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE 

 

AUDITS REVIEWED AND FOUND THE BASIS FOR COMPENSATION CONSISTENT 

WITH CITY POLICY. 

 

 

UPON MOTION duly made and seconded, the Board approved the 

assignment of Task No. 028 to EBA Engineering, Inc. under 

Project 1174, (SC 908, WC 1294, SC 920, WC 1269, SC 925, WC 

1260, and WC 1244) On-Call Material Testing and Inspection 

Services.  



1939 

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 06/10/2015 

MINUTES 
 

 

Department of Public Works/Office of – Expenditure of Funds 

  Engineering and Construction (DPW) 

 

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E: 

 

The Board is requested to approve and authorize an Expenditure 

of Funds to pay R.E. Harrington Heating & Plumbing, Inc. (R.E. 

Harrington) for services rendered between February and March 

2015. 

 

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:  

 

$427,626.72 - 2071-000000-5521-393204-603026 (City Work)  

  90,538.06 - 2071-000000-5521-393404-603026 (County Work)  

$518,164.78 

 

BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION: 

 

The Expenditure of Funds in the amount of $518,164.78 will pay 

R.E. Harrington for emergency work performed under Article VI, 

§11 (e) (ii). The contractor responded to the DPW’s request to 

assist with restoring water services to residential and 

commercial customers whose interruptions were due to the harsh 

winter conditions that occurred between February and March 2015. 

 

February 2015 was determined to be Baltimore City’s second 

coldest February on record, according to the Baltimore Sun and 

the National Weather Service. Due to these extremely frigid 

temperatures, there was a significant increase in customers with 

interruption of water services because of frozen pipes and 

because of increase in water main breaks throughout the City. 

The water main breaks and other exterior water leaks were 

causing public safety issues because of the formation of ice at 

the leaking locations. 

 

The urgent nature and heavy volume of the resulting work orders 

required that the DPW activate its Park Terminal Emergency 

Operations Center on February 23, 2015. To address the sharp 

increase of work orders, the DPW had to engage on-call 

contractors to assist with timely responses to the growing 

backlog of urgent customer complaints regarding their services. 

 



1940 

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 06/10/2015 

MINUTES 
 

 

DPW – cont’d 

 

The required services included field inspections of water 

service issues, thawing of frozen services lines and meters, 

repairs to broken mains and replacement of water service lines, 

as required, to restore water services.  

 

On March 9, 2015, pursuant to the Baltimore City Charter, 

Article VI, §11 (e) (ii), the DPW advised the Director of 

Finance of the emergency nature of the situation and requested 

that the Director of Finance authorize the repairs to commence. 

The Director of Finance authorized emergency repairs to be made 

by R.E. Harrington after a solicitation was made among four 

respondents.   

 

R.E. Harrington began the work and continued until its 

completion. The amount requested was negotiated and agreed upon 

between the DPW and R.E. Harrington and no further requests will 

be made regarding future payments of this work.  

 

MBE/WBE PARTICIPATION: 

 

Because of the nature of the work, MBE/WBE goals were not 

assigned. 

 

APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE 

 

AUDITS REVIEWED AND HAD NO OBJECTION. 

 

 

UPON MOTION duly made and seconded, the Board approved and 

authorized the Expenditure of Funds to pay R.E. Harrington 

Heating & Plumbing, Inc. 



1941 

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 06/10/2015 

MINUTES 
 

 

Department of Public Works/Office of – Expenditure of Funds 

  Engineering and Construction (DPW) 

 

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E: 

 

The Board is requested to approve and authorize an Expenditure 

of Funds to pay Anchor Construction Corporation (Anchor) for 

services rendered between February and March 2015. 

  

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:  

 

$ 48,600.00 - 2071-000000-5521-393204-603026 (City Work) 

  48,600.00 - 2071-000000-5521-393304-603026 (City Work) 

   8,200.00 - 2071-000000-5521-393404-603026 (County Work) 

   8,200.00 - 2071-000000-5521-608504-603026 (County Work) 

$113,600.00 

 

BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION: 

 

The Expenditure of Funds in the amount of $113,600.00 will pay 

Anchor for emergency work performed under Article VI, 

§11(e)(ii). Anchor responded to the DPW’s request to assist with 

restoring water services to residential and commercial customers 

whose interruptions were due to the harsh winter conditions that 

occurred between February and March 2015. 

 

February 2015 was determined to be Baltimore City’s second 

coldest February on record, according to the Baltimore Sun and 

the National Weather Service. Due to these extremely frigid 

temperatures, there was a significant increase in customers with 

interruption of water services because of frozen pipes and 

because of increase in water main breaks throughout the City. 

The water main breaks and other exterior water leaks were 

causing public safety issues because of the formation of ice at 

the leaking locations. 

 

The urgent nature and heavy volume of the resulting work orders 

required that the DPW activate its Park Terminal Emergency 

Operations Center on February 23, 2015.  

 



1942 

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 06/10/2015 

MINUTES 
 

 

DPW – cont’d 

 

To address the sharp increase of work orders, the DPW had to 

engage on-call contractors to assist with timely responses to 

the growing backlog of urgent customer complaints regarding 

their services. The required services included field inspections 

of water service issues, thawing of frozen services lines and 

meters, repairs to broken mains and replacement of water service 

lines, as required, to restore water services.  

 

On March 9, 2015, pursuant to the Baltimore City Charter, 

Article VI, §11 (e) (ii), the DPW advised the Director of 

Finance of the emergency nature of the situation and requested 

that the Director of Finance authorize the repairs to commence. 

The Director of Finance authorized emergency repairs to be made 

by Anchor after a solicitation was made among four respondents.   

 

Anchor began the work and continued until its completion. The 

amount requested was negotiated and agreed upon between the DPW 

and Anchor and no further requests will be made regarding future 

payments of this work.  

 

MBE/WBE PARTICIPATION: 

 

Because of the nature of the work, MBE/WBE goals were not 

assigned. 

 

APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE 

 

AUDITS REVIEWED AND HAD NO OBJECTION. 

 

 

UPON MOTION duly made and seconded, the Board approved and 

authorized the Expenditure of Funds to pay Anchor Construction 

Corporation. 



1943 

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 06/10/2015 

MINUTES 
 

 

Department of General Services - Developer’s Agreement No. 1389  

 

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E: 

 

The Board is requested to approve and authorize execution of 

Developer’s Agreement No. 1389 with Mulberry At Park Limited 

Partnership, Developer. 

 

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE: 

 

$69,726.00 

 

BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION: 

 

The Developer would like to install new water and streetscape 

improvements to their proposed construction located in the 

vicinity of 211 West Mulberry Street. This Developer’s Agreement 

will allow the organization to do their own installation in 

accordance with Baltimore City Standards. 

 

A Letter of Credit in the amount of $69,726.00 has been issued 

to Mulberry at Park Limited Partnership which assumes 100% of 

the financial responsibility. 

 

MBE/WBE PARTICIPATION: 

 

City funds will not be utilized for this project. Therefore, 

MBE/WBE participation is not applicable. 

 

 

UPON MOTION duly made and seconded, the Board approved and 

authorized execution of the Developer’s Agreement No. 1389 with 

Mulberry at Park Limited Partnership, Developer. 



1944 

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 06/10/2015 

MINUTES 
 

 

Mayor’s Office on Criminal Justice – Agreement 

 

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E: 

 

The Board is requested to approve and authorize execution of the 

Agreement with The Family League of Baltimore, Inc. The period 

of the Agreement is July 1, 2014 through June 30, 2015. 

 

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE: 

 

$39,776.00 – 1001-000000-2252-610000-607001 – Northwest Youth 

   Service Bureau  

 39,776.00 – 1001-000000-2252-610100-607001 – East Youth Service 

$79,552.00   Bureau 

 

BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION: 

 

The Governor’s Office for Children funds two Baltimore City 

Youth Service Bureaus. This agreement transfers Baltimore City’s 

required cash match funds to the Local Management Board – The 

Family League of Baltimore City, Inc. The City is required to 

provide a 25% cash match and has appropriated $79,552.00 in the 

Department’s Fiscal Year 2015 Operating budget as the City’s 

local matching cash.  

 

The Family League of Baltimore, Inc., in turn, contracts with 

the Youth Service Bureaus to provide their operational expenses. 

The submitted agreement provides for the City to pay its 

matching share directly to The Family League of Baltimore, Inc. 

 

The agreement is late because of the administrative process. 

 

APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE 

 

AUDITS REVIEWED AND HAD NO OBJECTION. 

 

 

UPON MOTION duly made and seconded, the Board approved and 

authorized execution of the Agreement with The Family League of 

Baltimore, Inc. The Mayor ABSTAINED. 



1945 

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 06/10/2015 

MINUTES 
 

 

PERSONNEL MATTERS 

* * * * *  

UPON MOTION duly made and seconded, 

the Board approved  

all of the Personnel matters 

listed on the following pages: 

1946 – 1962 

All of the Personnel matters have been approved 

by the EXPENDITURE CONTROL COMMITTEE. 

All of the contracts have been approved  

by the Law Department 

 as to form and legal sufficiency. 



1946 

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 06/10/2015 

MINUTES 
 

 

PERSONNEL 

 

 Hourly Rate Amount 

 

Department of Finance 

 

1. CLEMENT H. RULEY, JR. $38.84 $40,005.20 

 

Account: 1001-000000-1423-160800-601009 

 

Mr. Ruley, retiree, will continue to work as a Contract 

Services Specialist I (Accounting Systems Analyst II). His 

duties will include, but are not limited to performing 

analysis to prepare financial statements for the principal 

agencies to support the Finance Department’s efforts for 

Quadrennial audit compliance. Mr. Ruley will also be 

responsible for preparing notes, schedules or other 

required supplementary information required to support the 

financial statements requested by the Chief of the Bureau 

of Accounting and Payroll Services. The Department of 

Finance is requesting a waiver of the hourly rate portion 

of AM 212-1, Part I. The period of the agreement is 

effective upon Board approval for one year.  

 

 

Mayor’s Office on Criminal Justice 

 

2. ROBERT BRYAN SHERIN $14.00 $ 5,096.00 

 

Account: 1001-000000-2252-729400-601009 

 

Mr. Sherin will work as a Contract Services Specialist II 

(Research Analyst Intern). He will be responsible for 

collecting, compiling, verifying, interpreting, reviewing 

data and statistics on the youth served at the Youth 

Connections Centers, and supporting the Program Director in 

reporting the statistics. The period of the agreement is 

effective upon Board approval through August 31, 2015. 

 



1947 

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 06/10/2015 

MINUTES 
 

 

PERSONNEL 

 

Department of Human Resources 

 

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E: 

 

3. I. Create the following Classification: 

Class: 33414  Public Relations Coordinator 

Grade: 923 ($56,100 - $89,900) 
 

II. Retitle and Adjust the salary of the following job classification: 

 Class: 07331  

From:  Senior Account Executive  

 Grade 113 ($48,600 - $68,100) 

To: Account Executive Supervisor 

 Grade 931 ($68,200 - $109,100) 
 

III. Adjust the salary of the following 38 job classifications: 
 

Class: 00693 – Library Annual Fund Coordinator 

From: Grade 902 ($39,300 - $62,800) 

To: Grade 907 ($52,100 – $83,400) 
 

Class: 00718 – Web Developer 

From: Grade 902 ($39,300 - $62,800) 

To: Grade 903 ($41,700 – $66,700) 
 

Class: 00848 – Deputy Administrator Courts 

From: Grade 923 ($56,100 - $89,900) 

To: Grade 936 ($74,600 - $119,300) 
 

Class: 10074 – Assistant Counsel 

From: Grade 923 ($56,100 - $89,900) 

To: Grade 929 ($63,300 - $101,200) 
 

Class: 10101 – City Auditor 

From: Grade 969 ($104,600 - $172,600) 

To: Grade 990 ($112,200 - $186,000) 



1948 

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 06/10/2015 

MINUTES 
 

 

PERSONNEL 

 

Department of Human Resources – cont’d 

 

Class: 10203 – Assistant Counsel Code Enforcement 

From: Grade 923 ($56,100 - $89,900) 

To: Grade 929 ($63,300 - $101,200) 

 

Class: 10243 – Deputy City Auditor 

From: Grade 942 ($83,700 - $138,000) 

To: Grade 969 ($104,600 - $172,600) 

 

Class: 33125 – Office Systems Analyst/Programmer Supervisor 

From: Grade 906 ($47,700 - $76,300) 

To: Grade 907 ($52,100 - $83,400) 

 

Class: 33187 – GIS Analyst 

From: Grade 904 ($44,200 - $70,800) 

To: Grade 927 ($59,600 - $95,400) 

 

Class: 33525 – Procurement Supervisor 

From: Grade 931 ($68,200 - $109,100) 

To: Grade 936 ($74,600 - $119,300) 

 

Class: 33645 – Department of Public Works Training Supervisor 

From: Grade 927 ($59,600 - $95,400) 

To: Grade 931 ($68,200 - $109,100) 

 

Class: 33730 – Real Estate Appraiser 

From: Grade 927 ($59,600 - $95,400) 

To: Grade 929 ($63,300 - $101,200) 

 

Class: 33828 – Director of Legislative Reference 

From: Grade 931 ($68,200 - $109,100) 

To: Grade 942 ($83,700 - $138,000) 

 

Class: 34112 – Auditor III  

From: Grade 929 ($63,300 - $101,200) 

To: Grade 931 ($68,200 - $109,100) 



1949 

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 06/10/2015 

MINUTES 
 

 

PERSONNEL 

 

Department of Human Resources – cont’d 

 

Class: 34115 – Auditor Supervisor 

From: Grade 931 ($68,200 - $109,100) 

To: Grade 936 ($74,600 - $119,300) 

 

Class: 34285 – Billing Section Supervisor 

From: Grade 907 ($52,100 - $83,400) 

To: Grade 923 ($56,100 - $89,900) 

 

Class: 34318 – Utility Meter Field Operations Manager 

From: Grade 923 ($56,100 - $89,900) 

To: Grade 931 ($68,200 - $109,100) 

 

Class: 41525 – Watershed Ranger Supervisor 

From:  Grade: 927 ($59,600 - $95,400) 

To: Grade 936 ($74,600 - $119,300) 

 

Class: 52116 – Automotive Maintenance Supervisor II 

From: Grade 907 ($52,100 – $83,400) 

To: Grade 923 ($56,100 - $89,900) 

 

Class: 52142 – Motor Equipment Specification Supervisor 

From: Grade 923 ($56,100 - $89,900) 

To: Grade 927 ($59,600 - $95,400) 

 

Class: 52626 – Instrumentation Technician Supervisor II  

From: Grade 907 ($52,100 – $83,400) 

To:  Grade 923 ($56,100 - $89,900)  

 

Class: 52725 – Aviation Maintenance Program Supervisor 

From: Grade 923 ($56,100 - $89,900)     

To: Grade 927 ($59,600 - $95,400) 

 

Class: 53427 – Superintendent of Street Lighting 

From: Grade 923 ($56,100 - $89,900)     

To: Grade 927 ($59,600 - $95,400) 



1950 

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 06/10/2015 

MINUTES 
 

 

PERSONNEL 

 

Department of Human Resources – cont’d 

 

Class: 54316 – Water Systems Supervisor Pumping  

From: Grade 906 ($47,700 - $76,300) 

To: Grade 907 ($52,100 – $83,400) 

 

Class: 54322 – Water Systems Pumping Manager 

From: Grade 931 ($68,200 - $109,100) 

To: Grade 936 ($74,600 - $119,300) 

 

Class: 54323 – Water Systems Treatment Manager 

From: Grade 931 ($68,200 - $109,100) 

To: Grade 936 ($74,600 - $119,300) 

 

Class: 54356 – Electrical Maintenance Technician Supervisor II  

From: Grade 907 ($52,100 – $83,400) 

To: Grade 923 ($56,100 - $89,900) 

 

Class: 54359 – Waste Water Maintenance Manager Mechanical 

From: Grade 929 ($63,300 - $101,200) 

To: Grade 931 ($68,200 - $109,100) 

 

Class: 54366 – Mechanical Maintenance Technician Supervisor II  

From: Grade 907 ($52,100 – $83,400) 

To: Grade 923 ($56,100 - $89,900) 

 

Class: 61295 – Immunization Registry Coordinator  

From: Grade 923 ($56,100 - $89,900) 

To: Grade 907 ($52,100 – $83,400) 

 

Class: 71114 – Criminalist Supervisor Drug Analysis 

From: Grade 931 ($68,200 - $109,100) 

To: Grade 936 ($74,600 - $119,300) 

 

Class: 71115 – Criminalist Supervisor Trace Analysis 

From: Grade 931 ($68,200 - $109,100) 

To: Grade 936 ($74,600 - $119,300) 



1951 

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 06/10/2015 

MINUTES 
 

 

PERSONNEL 

 

Department of Human Resources – cont’d 

 

Class: 71264 – Fuel Systems Specialist 

From: Grade 907 ($52,100 – $83,400) 

To:  Grade 923 ($56,100 - $89,900) 

 

Class: 72496 – Contract Officer 

From: Grade 923 ($56,100 - $89,900) 

To: Grade 927 ($59,600 - $95,400) 

 

Class: 72498 – Chief Contract Officer  

From: Grade 927 ($59,600 - $95,400) 

To: Grade 931 ($68,200 - $109,100) 

 

Class: 81387 – Long-Term Care Ombudsman  

From: Grade 903 ($41,700 - $66,700) 

To: Grade 923 ($56,100 - $89,900) 

 

Class: 81389 – Long-Term Care Ombudsman Supervisor 

From: Grade 906 ($47,700 - $76,300) 

To: Grade 931 ($68,200 - $109,100) 

 

Class: 81423 – Liaison Officer Safe Streets  

From: Grade 923 ($56,100 - $66,700) 

To: Grade 906 ($47,700 - $76,300) 

 

IV. Reclassify the following 108 positions: 

 

Position #: 48884 

From: Operations Assistant II 

 Job Code: 00080, Grade: 903 ($41,700 - $66,700) 

To: Operations Specialist II 

 Job Code: 00084, Grade: 907 ($52,100 - $83,400) 



1952 

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 06/10/2015 

MINUTES 
 

 

PERSONNEL 

 

Department of Human Resources – cont’d 

 

Position #: 49119 

From: Operations Assistant III 

 Job Code: 00081, Grade: 904 ($44,200 - $70,800) 

To: Operations Officer I 

 Job Code: 00085, Grade: 923 ($56,100 – $89,900) 

 

Position #: 42349 

From: Operations Specialist I 

 Job Code: 00083, Grade: 906 ($47,700 - $76,300) 

To: Operations Officer I 

 Job Code: 00085, Grade: 923 ($56,100 - $89,900) 

 

Position #: 46196 

From: Operations Officer I 

 Job Code: 00085, Grade: 923 ($56,100 - $89,900) 

To: Operations Officer II 

 Job Code: 00086, Grade: 927 ($59,600 - $95,400) 

 

2 Positions #: 15591; 50489  

From: Operations Officer I 

 Job Code: 00085, Grade: 923 ($56,100 – $89,900) 

To: Operations Officer IV 

 Job Code: 00088, Grade: 931 ($68,200 - $109,100) 

 

Position #: 50064 

From: Operations Officer I 

 Job Code: 00085, Grade: 923 ($56,100 - $89,900) 

To: Operations Officer V 

 Job Code: 00089, Grade: 936 ($74,600 - $119,300) 

 

3 Positions #: 46352; 48866; 50081 

From: Operations Officer II 

 Job Code: 00086, Grade 927 ($59,600 - $95,400) 

To: Operations Officer III 

 Job Code: 00087, Grade: 929 ($63,300 - $101,200) 



1953 

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 06/10/2015 

MINUTES 
 

 

PERSONNEL 

 

Department of Human Resources – cont’d 

 

Position #: 46050 

From: Operations Officer II 

 Job Code: 00086, Grade: 927 ($59,600 - $95,400) 

To: HR Business Partner 

 Job Code: 07371, Grade: 931 ($68,200 - $109,100) 

 

Position #: 46132 

From: Operations Officer II 

 Job Code: 00086, Grade 927 ($59,600 - $95,400) 

To: Operations Officer V 

 Job Code: 00089, Grade: 936 ($74,600 - $119,300) 

 

3 Positions #: 16047; 16619; 46142 

From: Operations Officer II 

 Job Code: 00086, Grade 927 ($59,600 - $95,400) 

To: Operations Manager I 

 Job Code: 00090, Grade: 939 ($78,900 - $130,000) 

 

6 Positions #: 14227; 24557; 34087; 40307; 46791; 47377; 

From: Operations Officer III 

 Job Code:  00087, Grade: 929 ($63,300 - $101,200) 

To: Operations Officer IV 

 Job Code: 00088, Grade: 931 ($68,200 - $109,100) 

 

8 Positions #: 15089; 15932; 16572; 43032; 47313; 48148; 48350; 48579;  

From: Operations Officer III 

 Job Code:  00087, Grade: 929 ($63,300 - $101,200) 

To: Operations Officer V 

 Job Code: 00089, Grade: 936 ($74,600 - $119,300) 



1954 

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 06/10/2015 

MINUTES 
 

 

PERSONNEL 

 

Department of Human Resources – cont’d 

 

4 Positions #: 21719; 46995; 49295; 50443 

From: Operations Officer III 

 Job Code:  00087, Grade: 929 ($63,300 - $101,200) 

To: Operations Manager I 

 Job Code: 00090, Grade: 939 ($78,900 - $130,000) 
 

Position #: 24055 

From: Operations Officer III 

 Job Code: 00087, Grade: 929 ($59,600 - $95,400) 

To: Recreation Manager 

 Job Code: 83233, Grade: 931 ($68,200 - $109,100) 
 

Position #: 15677 

From: Operations Officer IV 

 Job Code: 00088, Grade: 931 ($68,200 - $109,100) 

To: Operations Officer V 

 Job Code: 00089, Grade: 936 ($74,600 - $119,300) 
 

Position #: 14772 

From: Operations Officer IV 

 Job Code: 00088, Grade: 931 ($68,200 - $109,100) 

To: Operations Manager II 

 Job Code: 00091, Grade: 942 ($83,700 - $138,000) 
 

Position #: 47728 

From: Operations Officer V 

 Job Code: 00089, Grade: 936 ($74,600 - $119,300) 

To: Operations Officer I 

 Job Code: 00085, Grade: 923 ($56,100 - $89,900) 
 

Position #: 40148 

From: Operations Officer V 

 Job Code: 00089, Grade: 936 ($74,600 - $119,300) 

To: Operations Officer IV 

 Job Code: 00088, Grade: 931 ($68,200 - $109,100) 



1955 

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 06/10/2015 

MINUTES 
 

 

PERSONNEL 

 

Department of Human Resources – cont’d 

 

13 Positions #: 12380; 14891; 16215; 16218; 19485; 20081, 34599; 45988; 47124; 47419;  48007; 

48066; 49532  

From: Operations Officer V 

 Job Code: 00089, Grade 936 ($74,600 - $119,300) 

To: Operations Manager I 

 Job Code: 00090, Grade: 939 ($78,900 - $130,000) 
 

6 Positions #: 15504; 16746; 34066; 35217; 42509; 47147  

From: Operations Officer V 

 Job Code: 00089, Grade 936 ($74,600 - $119,300) 

To: Operations Manager II 

 Job Code: 00091, Grade: 942 ($83,700 - $138,000) 
 

Position #: 16744 

From: Operations Officer V 

 Job Code: 00089, Grade: 936 ($74,600 - $119,300) 

To: Operations Manager III 

 Job Code: 00092, Grade: 960 ($88,800 - $146,500) 
 

Position #: 49565 

From: Operations Officer V 

 Job Code: 00089, Grade 936 ($74,600 - $119,300) 

To: Operations Director I 

 Job Code: 00093, Grade: 967 ($95,700 - $157,800) 
 

6 Positions #: 10029; 15465; 15471; 42525; 43128; 46710;  

From: Operations Manager I 

 Job Code: 00090, Grade: 939 ($78,900 - $130,000) 

To: Operations Manager II 

 Job Code: 00091, Grade: 942 ($83,700 - $138,000) 
 

2 Positions #: 15931; 35693 

From: Operations Manager I 

 Job Code: 00090, Grade: 939 ($78,900 - $130,000) 

To: Operations Director I 

 Job Code: 00093, Grade: 967 ($95,700 - $157,800) 



1956 

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 06/10/2015 

MINUTES 
 

 

PERSONNEL 

 

Department of Human Resources – cont’d 

 

7 Positions #: 10008; 10024; 10038; 23175; 35236; 47530; 50135  

From: Operations Manager II 

 Job Code: 00091, Grade: 942 ($83,700 - $138,000) 

To: Operations Manager III 

 Job Code: 00092, Grade: 960 ($88,800 - $146,500) 
 

2 Positions #: 47092; 48558 

From: Operations Manager II 

 Job Code: 00091, Grade: 942 ($83,700 - $138,000) 

To: Operations Director I 

 Job Code: 00093, Grade: 967 ($95,700 - $157,800) 
 

Position #: 12279 

From: Operations Manager II 

 Job Code: 00091, Grade: 942 ($83,700 - $138,000) 

To: Operations Director II 

 Job Code: 00094, Grade: 969 ($63,300 - $101,200) 
 

3 Positions #: 10111; 15582; 16046  

From: Executive Director I 

 Job Code 00095, Grade 990 ($112,700 - $186,000) 

To: Executive Director II 

 Job code 00096, Grade 991 ($119,600 – $197,400) 
 

Position #: 15610 

From: Library Computer Systems Administrator 

 Job Code: 00605, Grade: 931 ($68,200 - $109,100) 

To: Operations Manager I 

 Job Code: 00090, Grade: 939 ($78,900 - $130,000) 
 

Position #: 44240 

From: Library Computer Systems Supervisor 

 Job Code: 00627, Grade: 931 ($68,200 - $109,100) 

To: Operations Officer V 

 Job Code: 00089, Grade: 936 ($74,600 - $119,300) 



1957 

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 06/10/2015 

MINUTES 
 

 

PERSONNEL 

 

Department of Human Resources – cont’d 

 

Position #: 15926; 45986  

From: Sailor Network Technician Library 

 Job Code: 00630, Grade: 904 ($44,200 - $70,800) 

To: Network Engineer 

 Job Code: 07358, Grade: 927 ($59,600 - $95,400) 
 

Position #: 15808 

From: Librarian Supervisor I 

 Job Code: 00658, Grade: 927 ($59,600 - $95,400) 

To: Librarian III 

 Job Code: 00717, Grade: 923 ($56,100 - $89,900) 
 

Position #: 10280 

From: Court Services Manager 

 Job Code 00866, Grade: 903 ($41,700 - $66,700) 

To: Operations Specialist II 

 Job Code: 00084, Grade: 907 ($52,100 - $83,400) 
 

Position #: 45364 

From: Professional Services 

 Job Code: 01225, Grade: 923 ($56,100 - $89,900) 

To: Network Engineer 

 Job Code: 07358, Grade: 927 ($59,600 - $95,400) 
 

Position #: 42435 

From: Account Executive  

 Job Code 07376, Grade: 923 ($56,100 – $89,900) 

To: Account Executive Supervisor 

 Job Code 07331, Grade: 931 ($68,200 - $109,100) 
 

Position #: 10192 

From: Executive Assistant  

Job Code: 10083, Grade: 904 ($44,200 - $70,800) 

To: Operations Officer I 

 Job Code 00085, Grade: 923 ($56,100 – $89,900) 



1958 

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 06/10/2015 

MINUTES 
 

 

PERSONNEL 

 

Department of Human Resources – cont’d 

 

2 Positions #: 48468; 50170  

From: Director, Public Program 

 Job Code: 10160, Grade: 936 ($74,600 - $119,300) 

To: Operations Manager I 

 Job Code: 00090, Grade: 939 ($78,900 - $130,000) 
 

2 Positions #: 14368; 47948 

From: Health Project Director 

 Job Code: 10174, Grade: 931 ($68,200 - $109,100) 

 To: Operations Officer I 

 Job Code: 00085, Grade: 923 ($56,100 – $89,900) 
 

Position #: 47729 

From: Health Project Director 

 Job Code: 10174, Grade: 931 ($68,200 - $109,100) 

To: Health Program Administrator II 

 Job Code: 61113, Grade: 927 ($59,600 - $95,400) 
 

Position #: 20247 

From: Operations Officer II 

 Job Code: 31110, Grade: 927 ($59,600 - $95,400) 

To: Operations Officer IV 

 Job Code: 31113, Grade: 931 ($68,200 - $109,100) 
 

Position #: 43062; 48226  

From: Management Support Technician 

 Job Code: 31172, Grade: 903 ($41,700 - $66,700) 

To: Operations Officer I 

 Job Code: 31109, Grade: 923 ($56,100 – $89,900) 
 

Position #: 47191 

From: Lead Application Systems Analyst/Programmer 

 Job Code: 33103, Grade: 931 ($68,200 - $109,100) 

To: Information Technology Manager 

 Job Code: 10249, Grade: 936 ($74,600 - $119,300) 



1959 

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 06/10/2015 

MINUTES 
 

 

PERSONNEL 

 

Department of Human Resources – cont’d 

 

Position #: 20442 

From: Public Relations Supervisor 

 Job Code: 33415, Grade: 931 ($68,200 - $109,100) 

To: Public Relations Officer 

 Job Code: 33413, Grade: 923 ($56,100 - $89,900) 
 

Position #: 20459 

From: Public Relations Supervisor 

 Job Code: 33415, Grade: 931 ($68,200 - $109,100) 

To: Public Relations Coordinator 

 Job Code: 33414, Grade: 927 ($59,600 - $95,400) 
 

Position #: 15569 

From: Equal Opportunity Officer 

 Job Code: 33658, Grade: 923 ($56,100 – $89,900) 

To: Operations Officer IV 

 Job Code: 31112, Grade: 931 ($68,200 - $109,100) 
 

Position #: 50265 

From: Recruitment & Talent Acquisition Specialist III 

 Job Code: 33680, Grade: 929 ($59,600 - $95,400) 

To: HR Business Partner 

 Job Code: 33679, Grade: 931 ($68,200 - $109,100) 
 

Position #: 35880 

From: General Superintendent of Electrical Services 

 Job Code: 52637, Grade: 927 ($59,600 - $95,400) 

To: General Superintendent of Transportation Maintenance 

 Job Code: 53335, Grade: 927 ($59,600 - $95,400) 
 

Position #: 48180 

From: Park District Manager 

 Job Code: 53623, Grade: 906 ($47,700 - $76,300) 

To: Operations Officer I 

 Job Code: 31109, Grade: 923 ($56,100 - $89,900) 



1960 

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 06/10/2015 

MINUTES 
 

 

PERSONNEL 

 

Department of Human Resources – cont’d 

 

Position #: 14391 

From: Health Program Administrator II 

 Job Code: 61113, Grade: 927 ($59,600 – $95,400) 

To: Health Program Administrator I 

 Job Code: 61111, Grade: 923 ($56,100 - $89,900) 
 

Position #: 49571 

From: Health Programs Bureau Administrator 

 Job Code: 61114, Grade: 931 ($68,200 - $109,100) 

To: Operations Officer I 

 Job Code: 31109, Grade: 923 ($56,100 - $89,900) 
 

Position #: 50188 

From: Health Programs Bureau Administrator 

 Job Code: 61114, Grade: 931 ($68,200 - $109,100) 

To: Health Program Administrator II 

 Job Code: 61113, Grade: 927 ($59,600 - $95,400) 
 

Position #: 48347 

From: Health Analysis Supervisor 

 Job Code: 61245, Grade: 936 ($74,600 - $119,300) 

To: Operations Officer II 

 Job Code: 31110, Grade: 927 ($59,600 - $95,400) 
 

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE: 

 

$133,100.00 - Various Budget Account Numbers 

 

Approximately $60,000.00 of the above costs are identified as 

vacant positions. 

 

BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION: 

 

On June 25, 2014, this Honorable Board approved the implementation 

of the Managerial and Professional Society (MAPS) classification 

and compensation study. This comprehensive study included a review 

of each MAPS covered position and classification, the 

implementation of a new classification evaluation plan, the 

Decision Band Method (DBM) and the development of an entirely new 

salary structure consisting of open salary ranges. 



1961 

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 06/10/2015 

MINUTES 
 

 

PERSONNEL 

 

Department of Human Resources – cont’d 

 

Study results were implemented on July 1, 2014. Agencies and 

affected employees were given the opportunity to submit appeals 

of the determinations. Of the 2,016 positions included in the 

original MAPS Study, the Department of Human Resources (DHR) 

received 410 appeals. Under the auspices of the MAPS Appeals 

Committee, DHR evaluated all appeal submissions and conducted 

new DBM ratings based upon the documentation submitted by the 

appellants. Upon notification of the 1st Level Appeal 

Determinations, agencies were given an opportunity to submit new 

materials, requesting a 2nd Level Appeal Review. 

 

The 2nd Level Appeal Review evaluations were conducted by the MAPS 

Appeals Committee. The Committee included the following six (6) 

voting members: the Deputy Chief of Staff; the Chief of Staff of 

the Office of the President of the City Council; the Director of 

Human Resources, the Director of Finance; the Labor Commissioner; 

and the Chief of the Law Department’s Litigation Division. Each 

agency also designated a representative to address any questions 

that might be raised by the Committee. When requested to appear 

before the Committee to address inquiries, the Agency Designee 

voted on their Agency’s appeal submission(s). 

 

The above-listed Position and Class actions reflect the outcomes 

of the 1st and 2nd Level Appeal determinations. As appeals of the 

original study, DHR requests authorization to apply the same 

implementation procedures. Class and Position Actions will be 

retroactive to July 1, 2014. Employees will be placed laterally 

within the new salary range. Employees will not receive salary 

increases except under the following two (2) conditions: 

 

(1) The employee’s current salary is below the minimum salary 

of the new salary range. They will be placed at the 

minimum of the new salary range. 

(2) The employee did not receive the full 2 percent Cost of 

Living Adjustment (COLA) and the 2% MAPS salary Adjustment 

in July of 2014 due to being at or above the maximum of 

the salary range at that time. The employee will receive 

any outstanding portion, providing that it does not 

increase the employee’s salary above the maximum of the 

new salary range. 



1962 

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 06/10/2015 

MINUTES 
 

 

PERSONNEL 

 

Department of Human Resources – cont’d 

 

Employees who are eligible to receive a salary increase will be 

paid retroactive to July 1, 2014 or the date they entered into the 

appealed position, whichever is later. 

 

Employees in a position which was determined to be at a lower DBM 

Rating and Grade will be placed laterally into the new salary 

range. Those employees whose salary is above the maximum of the 

new salary range will be Red Circled; that is, they will be frozen 

at their current salary until such time as the salary range can 

accommodate their salary. They will not be eligible to receive any 

Cost of Living (COLA) increase or other adjustments until their 

salary falls below the maximum of the new range.  

 

Therefore, the Department of Human Resources respectfully requests 

the Board to approve the class and position adjustments, and 

implementation procedures to finalize the Managerial and 

Professional Society (MAPS) study implementation. 

 

APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE 

 



1963 

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 06/10/2015 

MINUTES 
 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS FOR CONTRACT AWARDS/REJECTIONS 

 

* * * * * * * 

On the recommendations of the City agencies 

hereinafter named, the Board,  

UPON MOTION duly made and seconded,  

awarded the formally advertised contracts 

listed on the following pages:  

1964 - 1978 

to the low bidders meeting the specifications,  

or rejected bids on those as indicated 

for the reasons stated. 

The Transfers of Funds were approved 

SUBJECT to receipt of favorable reports 

from the Planning Commission, 

the Director of Finance having reported favorably 

thereon, as required by the provisions 

of the City Charter. 

The Comptroller ABSTAINED on items 3 & 4. 



1964 

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 06/10/2015 

MINUTES 
 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS FOR CONTRACT AWARDS/REJECTIONS 

 

Department of Transportation 

 

1. TR 15012, Resurfacing M. Luis Construction $2,075,776.70 

Highways at Various Co., Inc. 

Locations, Northwest, 

Sector II 

 

MBE: Manuel Luis Construction Co., Inc. $208,000.00 10.02% 

 J. Villa Construction, Inc.  208,000.00 10.02% 

   $416,000.00 20.04% 

 

WBE: Ball & Breckenridge Trucking, Inc. $150,000.00  7.22% 

 

MWBOO FOUND VENDOR IN COMPLIANCE.  

 

A PROTEST WAS RECEIVED FROM SENCHAL D. BARROLLE, ESQ. A 

PROTEST WAS RECEIVED FROM GALLAGHER EVELIUS JONES, LLP ON 

BEHALF OF P. FLANIGAN & SONS, INC. 

 

 

2. TRANSFER OF FUNDS 
 

AMOUNT FROM ACCOUNT/S TO ACCOUNT/S 

 

$2,075,776.70 9950-904214-9514 

State Constr. Local Resurfacing 

 Rev. Northwest 

 

   311,366.51 9950-903550-9509 

GF (HUR) Constr. Reserve – 

  Neighborhood Street 

_____________ Reconstruction 

$2,387,143.21 

 

$2,075,776.70 -------------------- 9950-904222-9514-6 

  Structure & Improvements 

   207,577.67 -------------------- 9950-904222-9514-5 

  Inspection 

   103,788.84 -------------------- 9950-904222-9514-2 

$2,387,143.21   Contingencies 

  Resurfacing Hwys. at 

  Various Locations, NW 

  Sec. II 



Robert Fulton Dashiell, Esquire, P.A.
1498 Reisterstown Road, Suite 334

Pikesville, MD 21208-3842
410-547-8820 — Office * 443-637-3718 — Fax

Robert Fulton Dashiell
roberrdashiell@dashiell-lawoffice. corn

Sencha! D. Barrolle
sbarrolle@dashieli—Iawoffice. corn
(MD, NYandDC)

May 27, 20Th

Honorable Members of Baltimore City Board of Estimates
C/U Harriett Taylor, Secretary/Deputy Comptroller
100 Holliday, Suite 204
Baltimore, Maryland 21202

Stephanie Rawlings-Blake, Mayor
Joan Pratt, Comptroller
Bernard “Jack” Young. President City Council
George Nilson, City Solicitor
Rudy Chow, Director Public Works

Re: TR. 15012 and 15014

To your Honorable Board:

We appreciate that this matter was deferred to afford my client and other
interested parties an opportunity to seek corroboration of the representation that the
bids submitted on Tr.15012 and Tr.15014 exceeded by more than 10% the budget
allocated for each contract which was arrived at by multiplying the bid quantities times
the engineer’s estimated unit prices. Our client’s bid on Tr.15012 was $2,075,776.70,
and on Tr.15014 its bid was $2,363,000, both well within the advertised bid range of $1-
$3 million dollars.

These are Street resurfacing contracts that, for the most part, involve asphalt
paving. Consequently, the quantity and cost of the asphalt determines the major
portion of the bid. If, indeed, the engineers in DOT estimated an asphalt paving unit
price lower than that of either of the two lowest bidders, both of which manufacture
and supply their own asphalt, it could well be that the engineer’s estimates are too low,
rather than the bids too high. Rather than speculate, we ask that you direct the
Transportation Department to disclose their estimate of this critical component of the
work. The bidders’ prices have now been made public. lf bids are to be rejected as over



budget it is only fair and equitable that the amount In the budget now be disclosed.
Without the transparency of disclosure, the public confidence in the integrity of the
bidding process itself will be shaken. That is particularly true here with respect to
Tr.15012, 1

In addition to the fact that the totals of both bids are well within the advertised
cost range for the work, we show in Exhibit 2 that the asphalt unit price in both is very
close to the amount the city is currently paying, another factor that renders the
assertion that the bids are over budget improbable. Indeed, you can see fin Exhibit 2
that the unit price in these bids For asphalt paving, the bulk of the work, is lower than
that in some contracts awarded years ago. The asphalt unit price in Tr.15012 is $305.71,
and in Tr.15014, $299.11. In Tr. 13306, awarded in 2013, the asphalt unit price was
$346.92! The question that we have posed that the Department has failed to answer
with specificity is how is it that the higher unit price from two years ago was within
budget and the two current lower units prices are not? Again, these questions need to
be answered openly with verifiable data.

For the foregoing reasons we urge you to make the deferral of this matter
substantive as well as procedural by directing DOT to make the requested data
immediately available to all interested parties.

!lours

Senchal D. Barrolle, Esq.

1 The bids on that contract were opened onApril 8, 2015. On April 17, 2015,
Flanagan, the second low bidder, filed a protest. In response did not recommend
that all bids be rejected as over budget, it referred the matter to the Law
Department for an opinion. On or about April 29, 2015, the Law Department opined
that the Flanagan protest should be denied. A copy of the Law Department’
memorandum to Transportation is attached. Exhibit 1 (The date on that memo is
obviously in error). Still, the Department did not recognize that all bids were over
budget. On May 22, 2015, six weeks after bid opening, DOT finally realized that all
bids were over budget. Why did it take six weeks to realize a fact that should have
been evident on bid day?

2



jw.

Michael Mullen Chief Solicitor CI0

.5Department of Law - 109 City Hall

M E M 0
SU8JECT frR 15012 Resurfacing Highways Sector 2 NW — M. Luis Con truction Co., Inc.

jWork Capacity Statement not attached to Bid
OATE: March 19, 2015

TO Laetitia Griffin, Chief
Department of Transportation
Contract Administration Division
417 E. Fayette Street, Floor

On April 8, 2014 the Baltimore City Board of Estimates (ABoard”) received bids for TR
15012, Resurfacing Highways Sector 2 NW. Bids from M. Luis Construction Co., Inc. (“M.
Lois”) and P. Flanigan & Sons, inc., (“Flanigan”) were submitted to the Department of
Transportation (“DOT”) for processing. Upon receipt of a phone call from Flanigan, DOT
confirmed that M. Luis had not attached a work capacity Statement to its Bid. Accordingly, M.
Luis’ Bid was forwarded to the Law Department for review. This memorandum opinion relates
solely to the Bid submitted by M. Luis.

For the reasons stated below, the Law Department finds that the irregularity noted by
DOT is merely technical in nature, a slight irregularity not affecting the substantial
characteristics of the Bid. Therefore, DOT may continue to process M. Luis’ Bid and
recommend it to the Board, if it is otherwise eligible far award.

FACTS

With the Notice of Letting for TR 15012, DOT required bidders to supply specific
information showing compliance with DOT’s new requirements for staffing and equipment. See
Bid Book, Addendum No. 1, page 18 of 20. R.qiired information included the completion of a
Manpower and Equipment Affidavit and submission of the minimum staffing, equipment and
work capacity. M. Luis submitted a compLeted aid notarized Affidavit but did not provide a
work capacity statement, The Bid Book provided to bidders contained a form affidavit to be
signed and notarized but did not include a form for work capacity.

DISCUSSION

The “Notice to Bidders Regarding Mandatory Staffing and Equipment Requirements”
included in the Bid Book states that:

At the time of bid, the minimun3 staffing, equipment and work
capacity shall be submitted. Based on the submittal, the City will
evaluate staffing, equipment and work capacity base production
rates for each contract.

See Bid Book, Addendum I, page 18 of 20.

- EXHIBIT



Laetitia Griffin, Chief
Page 2 TR 15012 M. Luis Construction Co., Inc.
Work capacity statement not attached to Bid
April 23, 2015

Incorporated as part of the bid documents are the Specijications for Material Highways,
Bridges, Utilities and incidental Struthres, 2006, known as the “Green Book”. Section 00 51
00 08 of the Green Book provides that:

Prior to award, the Bidder must submit a Work capacity
statement, under oath. These forms must be fully completed and
returned within five (5) days after the date of receipt of those
farms by the Contractor. The Work capacity statement shall
show the volume of Work actually being performed for the City
and for others as of the date Bid. The total dollar volume will be a
charge against the Contractor’s Work capacity after credit for
Work performed has been allowed. (Emphasis added).

The manpower and equipment requirements introduced with TR 15012 were new to
DOT’s bidding process. The requirement for a work capacity statement to be submitted at bid
time is in addition to section 00 51 00 .08 of the Green Book, quoted above. Such a change in
practice requires adequate notice to all bidders to explain what bidders must do to comply.
Bidders were given no instruction on how to supply the information nor were they given a form
to till out. M. Luis executed the Manpower and Equipment Affidavit, supplied in the Bid Book,
and appears to have otherwise completed and executed the remainder of its Bid. It seems clear
that M. Luis inadvertently missed the new work capacity requirement. Under these
circumstances, to reject M. Luis’ Bid would be inappropriate.

Section 00 51 00 .01 of the Green f3ook provides that the Board of Estimates,
reserves the right and sole discretion... to waive technical defects, if in its judgment, the interest
of the City may so require.” At the most, the failure to supply the work capacity statement here
is a minor technical defect which may be waived by the Board.

CASE LAW! OPINIONS OF THE CITY SOLICITOR

Since 191 1, Baltimore City has gone on record to support the premise that a “bid not in
conformity with requirements of the specifications cannot be accepted ‘ 17 Opinions of the Cay
Solicitor 4792 (April 22 1911) In Fuller v Elderk,n 160 Md 660, 668-669 (1931), the Court
held that to uwalidate a bid, the variations from specifications must be substantial so as to give
the bidder special advantage, to invalidate the contract. Thus, ultimately, in determining whether
a bid is non-responsive, the Board has the discretion to determine whether a variation or
irregularity in a bid should be waived See aLa Maryland Pavement Co v Mahool 110 Md
397, (1909) (slight irregularities in a bid not affecting its substantial characteristics may be
disregarded).

It is well settled in Maryland that a body such as the Board, clothed with the statutory
authority to award contracts, possesses a large measure of discretion in determining whether to
accept or reject bids. C.N Robinson Lighting Supply Company v. The Board of Education of
Howard County, 90 Md. App. 515, 520, (1992). “The authorities are uniform in holding that, in



Lactitia Griffin, Chief
Page 3 — TR 15012 M. Luis Construction Co., [nc.
Work capacity statement not attached to Bid
April 23, 2015

determining who is the lowest responsible bidder, the municipal authorities havt a wide
discretion, [whichj will not be controlled by the courts except for arbitrary exercise, collusion, or
fraud.” George A. Fuller Co. v. Elderkin, 160 Md. 660, 669 (193 1).

COiCLUSION

The lack of a work capacity statement does not affect the Bid price. M. Luis’ Bid is
irrevocable. Baltimore City Charier, Art. VI §1 l(h)(1)(iv). Submission after bid opening of a
work capacity statement, which is a Green Book requirement in arty event, would not give M.
Luis any advantage over other bidders nor does it disadvantage any bidder that may have
complied fully) The failure to submit the form is a minor technical defect which the Board may
waive. Therefore, DOT may process M. Luis’ Bid and, if it is otherwise eligible for award,
recommend it to the Board.

Please do not hesitate to contact me at (410) 396-3249, if I can be of further assistance
with this matter.

Cc: Michael D. Sebrock, ChiefSolicitor

it is noted that Flanigan did attach a work capacity statement to its Bid.
3



Total Asphalt Tort (Swface
cor’tract M Lul - Contract Bid Amount M luEs - Unit Price Per Ton Flanigarr . Contract Bid Arnunt FTanI6an - Unit Price Pei Ton

end Bare) AWd6dt

1915011 4/1/2015 117120 $3,542,186.50 $302.75 $2,608,485.50 $222.95
TeD

7915012 4/8/2015 6790 $2,075,776.70 $305.71 $2,138,292.00 $334.92
780

791501.3 4(17/2015 5970 $2,872,571.00 $497.92 $1,988,807.00
-

780

T915014 4/22/2015 7900 $2,363,000.00 $299.11 $2,549,778.85 $322.76
-— 780

T914005 10(23/2013 8008 $1,867,821.89 $233.24 $2,114,813.82 $264.10
M Lair

7914006 5/1/2013 5870 $1,893,674.00 $322.60 $1,959,886.65 $333.88
MLuit

T914008 10/23/2013 7418 $1,578,499.86 $212.79 $1,692,856.50 $228.21
14 Lun

1911301 6/10/2011 9704 $2,043,094.97 $110.54 $2,469,935;7s $254.53
MLuls

T912302 4/18/2012 13195 $3,137,618.51 $237.79 $3,276,737.37 $243.33
MLuis

T913000 5/1/2013 2750 $1,841000.00 $608.45 $3,887,953.59 $686.83
—_________________

Mluis

1913304 6/28/2013 9567 $2,819492.78 $294.71 93,329,906.58 $348.06
-__________________

MLuls

7913306 6/26/2013 8793 $3,047,000.00 $346.92 $3,436,771.32 $391.30
M Lair



GALLAG H ER PAUL S. CAIOLA
pcaiola@gejlaw.com

EVELIUS &JONES LLP direct dial: 410 347 1371
fax: 410 468 2786ATTORNEYS AT LAW

May 13, 2015

Clerk, Board of Estimates
City of Baltimore
Room 204, City Hall
100 N. Holliday Street
Baltimore, MD 21202

Re: Department of Transportation
Contract TR 15012
Resurfacing Highways at Various Locations, Northwest, Sector — II
Bid Protest

Dear Honorable President and Members of the Board of Estimates:

I write on behalf of P. Flanigan & Sons.. Inc., which filed a bid protest with respect to theabove-referenced contract on April 17, 2015. The basis for the bid protest is M. Luis’s failure toattach a work capacity statement when the bid documents expressly required that “work
capacity” be “submitted” “[ajt the time of bid.”

According to the Law Department, M. Luis’s failure constitutes “a minor technical defectwhich the Board may waive.” April 23, 2015 Law Department Memo, attached as Exhibit 1.
The Law Department made this determination because (1) the Green Book includes a separate
requirement for submission of a work capacity st ttement “[pjrior to award” (Exhibit 1 at 2
(citing Green Book at Section 00 51 00.08)); and (2) the manpower and equipment requirementsintroduced with TR 15012 were new to DOT’s bidding process and bidders may not have
received “adequate notice” of the change, since bidders “were given no instruction on how to
supply the information nor were they given a form to fill out.” Exhibit I at 2.

The Law Department’s analysis is flawed. The section relied upon by the Law
Department — Green Book. Section 00 51 00.08 — has no application here. That section is
included within Section 00 51, which is entitled “Notice of Award” and describes procedures
that apply after bid opening. The instructions for bidding are set forth in Section 00 21, an
entirely different part of the Green Book. Because Section 00 51 00.08 applies only after bid
opening, it has no relevance to the Board’s detennination of whether M. Luis’s bid was complete
and responsive.

The Green Book’s inclusion of a separate and distinct requirement that a work capacity
statement be submitted “[pjrior to award” does not negate the clear and express requirement in
the Bid Book that proof of work capacity be submitted “[a]t the time of bid.” The bidding
requirement appears in the Notice to Contractors section of the bid documents. The Notice to

218 North Charles Street, Sufte 400 Baftirnore MD 21201 TEL 410 727 7702 FAX: 410 468 2786 WEB: www.gejlaw.com



GALLAG H ER
EVELIUS&JONES LLP
ATTORNEYS AT LAW

Clerk, Board of Estimates
City of Baltimore
May 13,2015
Page 2

Contractors is defined in the Green Book as being one of the Contract Documents. See GreenBook, Section 00 23 00.01. With respect to this contract, the Notice to Contractors provides, inall capital letters:

NOTICE TO BIDDERS REGARDING MANATORY STAFFING AND
EQUIPMENT REQUIREMENTS

See Exhibit 2 (relevant portions of bid documents) at 303R. The Notice to Contractors thenstates:

At the time ofbid, the minimum staffing, equipment and work capacity
shall be submitted. Based on the submittal, the City will evaluate staffing,
equipment and work capacity base production rates for each contract.

j4r (emphasis added). There is nothing confusing or subtle about this requirement. In plainwords, bidders are instructed to submit work capacity at the time ofbid. M. Luis failed to do so.

In view of these plain words, there is no justification for the Law Department’s opinionsthat M. Luis did not receive adequate notice of this requirement and that the requirement mayhave been confusing. M. Luis is an experienced bidder, and certainly knows that a bidder“submits” “work capacity” by completing and sibmitting a work capacity statement. M. Luisrequired no instructions to complete this task. Moreover, if M. Luis was confused by the “new”work capacity requirement, it could have sought clarification. Where a bidder is confused as tothe requirements of the bid documents, the Green Book permits the bidder to “submit to theEngineer a written request for an interpretatiox thereof.” Green Book, Section 00 21 12.09.A.

It is also usual and customary practice to ask questions of the Baltimore City contractadministrator assigned to a particular project. If the question leads to modification orclarification of the bid documents, an addendum is drafted by the City and sent to all bidders.For example, with respect to contract TR 15011 (submitted a week before this contract),Flanigan sought clarification of whether the sequence of activities was required to be submittedwith the bid, because the language of the bid documents for that contract was unclear. SeeExhibit 3. The contract administrator then sent all bidders an addendum to clarify that thesequence of activities was not required with the bid. Exhibit 4. Requests and clarificationsof this sort are commonplace. Contractors that do not seek clarification and then submit anincomplete bid should not be rewarded for their negligence by receiving a contract.

#527117
OO0474-O1 58



GALLAGH ER
EVELIUS&JONES LLP
ATTORNEYS AT LAW

Clerk., Board of Estimates
City of Baltimore
May 13, 2015
Page 3

M. Luis’s omission was not a minor irregularity. Public trust in the bid process depends
on strict enforcement of clear bid requirements. M. Luis failed to submit information
specifically required by the bid documents, and this omission prevented the City from achieving
its objective of “evaluat[ingj ... work capacity base production rates for each contract.” M.
Luis’s error was certainly as serious as the recent mistake RE. Harrington Plumbing & Heating
Inc. that caused its disqualification (i.e., failing to initial changes to the bid). See Exhibit 5. In
rejecting Harrington’s bid protest, Mayor Rawlings-Blake commented that bids should be
rejected where “the form wasn’t right.” Id. The Mayor’s comments are consistent with the
Green Book, which provides that “[buds may be rejected if they show any omissions ... or
irregularities of any kind.” Green Book, Section 00 2113.11. Section 00 51 00.03 provides that
“[tjhe award of the Contract, by the Board of Estimates, if it be awarded, will be made to the
lowest pre-qualifled responsive and responsible Bidder whose Bid complies with all the
requirements prescribed.” (emphasis added) M. Luis’s bid plainly did not comply with the
“requirements prescribed,” and its bid thus should be rejected.

Sincerely,

Paul S. Caiola

PSC/cmc

cc: Pierce Flanigan, IV
W. Michael Mullin, Esq.

#527117
000474-01 58



On April 8, 2014 the Baltimore City Board of Estimates(TMBoard”) received bids for TR15012, Resurfacing Highways Sector 2 NW. Bids from M. Luis Construction Co., Inc. (“M.Luis”) and P. Flanigan & Sons, Inc., (“Flanigan”) were submitted to the Department ofTransportation (“DOT”) for processing. Upon receipt of a phone call from Flanigan, DOTconfirmed that M. Luis had not attached a work capacity Statement to its Bid. Accordingly, M,Luis’ Bid was forwarded to the Law Department for review. This memorandum opinion relatessolely to the Bid submitted by M. Lui&

For the reasons stated below, the Law Department finds that the irregularity noted by
DOT is merely technical in nature, a slight irregularity not affecting the substantial
characteristics of the Bid. Therefore, DOT may continue to process M. Luis’ Bid and
recommend it to the Board, if it is otherwise eligible for award.

FACTS

With the Notice of Letting for TR 15012, DOT required bidders to supply specific
information showing compliance with DOT’s new requirements for staffing and equipment. See
Bid Book, Addendum No. 1, page 18 of 20. Rqired information included the completion of aManpower and Equipment Affidavit and submission of the minimum staffing, equipment and
work capacity. M. Luis submitted a completed and notarized Affidavit but did not provide a
work capacity statement. The Bid Book provide to bidders contained a form affidavit to be
signed and notarized but did not include a form for work capacity.

DISCUSSION

The “Notice to Bidders Regarding Mandatory Staffing and Equipment Requirements”
included in the Bid Book states that:

At the Lime of bid, the minimum staffing, equipment and work
capacity shall be submitted. Based on the submittal, the City will
evaluate staffing, equipment and work capacity base production
rates for each contract.

See Bid Book, Addendum 1, page 18 of 20.

I

DATE Marchl9,2015TO Lactitia Griffin, Chief
Department of Transportation
Contract Administration Division
417 E. Fayette Street, 5th Floor

EXHIBIT

/
2IZ8-SC7



Laetitia Griffin, Chief
Page 2 — YR 15012 M. Luis Construction Co., Inc.
Work capacity statement not attached to Bid
April 23, 2015

Incorporated as part of the bid documents are the Specficarions for Material, ffighwayr,Bridges, Utilities and IncIdental Structures, 2006, known as the “Green Book”. Section 00 5100 08 of the Green Book provides that:

Prior to award, the Bidder must submit a Work capacity
statement, under oath. These forms must be fully completed and
returned within five (5’) days after the date of receipt of those
forms by the Contractor. The Work capacity statement shall
show the volume of Work actually being performed for the City
and for others as of the date B,d. The total dollar volume will be a
charge against the Contractor’s Work capacity after credit for
Work performed has been allowed. (Emphasis added).

The manpower and equipment requirements introduced with TR 15012 were new to
DOT’s bidding process. The requirement for a work capacity statement to be submitted at bid
time is in addition to section 00 51 00 08 of the Green Book, quoted above. Such a change in
practice requires adequate notice to all bidders to explain what bidders must do to comply.
Bidders were given no instruction on how to supply the information nor were they given a form
to (ill out. M. Luis executed the Manpower and Equipment Affidavit, supplied in the Bid Book,
and appears to have otherwise completed and executed the remainder of its Bid. It seems clear
that M. Luis inadvertently missed the new work capacity requirement. Under these
circumstances, to reject M. Luis’ Bid would be inappropriate.

Section 00 51 00 .01 of the Green l3ook provides that the Board of Estimates,
reserves the right and sole discretion. ..to waive technical defects, if in its judgment, the interest
of the City may so require.” At the most, the failure to supply the work capacity statement here
is a minor technical defect which may be waived by the Board.

CASE LAW! OPINIONS OF THE CITY SOLICITOR

Since 1911, Baltimore City has gone on record In support the premise that a “bid not in
conformity with requirements of the specifications cannot be accepted. 17 Opinions of the City
Solicitor 4792 (April 22, 1911). In Fuller v. Elderkin 160 Md. 660, 668-669 (1931), the Court
held that to invalidate a bid, the variations from specifications must be substantial so as to give
the bidder special advantage, to invalidate the contract. Thus, ultimately, in determining whether
a bid is non-responsive, the Board has the discretion to determine whether a variation or
irregularity in a bid should be waived. See also Maryland Pavement Co. v. Mahool, 110 Md.
397, (1909) (slight irregularities in a bid not affecting its substantial characteristics may be
disregarded).

It is well settled in Maryland that a body such as the Board, clothed with the statutory
authority to award contracts, possesses a large measure of discretion in determining whether to
accept or reject bids. C.N. Robinson Lighting Supply Company v. The Board of Education of
Howard County, 90 Md. App. 515, 520, (1992). “The authorities are uniform in holding that, in

£



Laetitia Griffin, Chief
Page 3 — TR 15012 M. Luis Construction Co., Inc.
Work capacity statement not attached to Bid
April 23, 2015

determining who is the lowest responsible bidder, the municipal authorities have a wide
discretion, [whichi will not be controlled by the courts except for arbitrary exercise, collusion, orfraud.” George A. Fuller o, v, Elderldn, 160 Md. 660, 669 (1931),

CONCLUSION

The lack of a work capacity statement does not affect the Bid price. M. Luis’ Bid is
irrevocable. Baltimore City Charter, Art. VI §11 (h)(1 )(iv). Submission after bid opening of awork capacity statement, which is a Green Book requirement in any event, would not give M.Lois any advantage over other bidders nor does it disadvantage any bidder that may have
complied fully) The failure to submit the form is a minor technical defect which the Board may
waive, Therefore, DOT may process M. Luis’ Bid and, if it is otherwise eligible for award,
recommend it to the Board.

Please do not hesitate o contact me at (420) 396-3249, if I can be of further assistance
with this matter.

Cc: Michael D. Schrock, Chief Solicitor

l It s noted that Flanigan did attach a work capacity statement to its Bid.
3



CONTRACT NO.: TR1SOI2

CITY OP BALTIMORE
DEPARTMENT 01 TRANSPORTATION

L NOTICE OP LETTJN

Sealed Bids or Proposals for the TR1SO1Z RFSURFACING HIGHWAYS ATVARIOUS LOCATIONS, NORTHWFST - SECTOR II will be received at the Officeof the Comptroller, Room 204, C5ty Hall, Baltin:iore, Maryland until APRIL & 2015 at11:00 A.M. Board of Estimates employees will be stationed at the Security Unit Counterjust inside the Holiday Street entrance to City Hall from 10:45 A.M. to 11:00 A..M. everyWednesday to receive Bids. Positively no bids will be received after 11:00 A.M. The bidswill be publicly opened by the Board of Estimates in Room 215, City Hall at Noon.

The proposed Contract Documents may be xammed, without charge, at the Department ofPublic Works Service Center located on the first Boor of the Abel Woirnan MunicipalBuilding, 200 N. Holiday Street, Baltimore, Maryland 21202 as of MARCH 13, 2015 andcopies may be purchased for a non-refundable cost of $75.00.

A certified check of the bidder or a bank cashier’s check or a bank treasurer’s check drawn ona solvent clearing house bank, made payable to the Director of Finance or a bid bond executedon the form as provided in the Bid or Proposal for an amount which is not less than thatdetermined by multiplying the total bid submitted by two percent will be required with eachbid over $100,000.00. If the bid is less than or equal to $100,000.00 no Bid Bond is required.

NOTES

_________________

Bidders interested in utilizing the City’s Self-Insurance Program for payment and performancesecurity for contracts not exceeding $100,000.00 may contact the Department of Finance, theProgram Adn1intxator, for eligibility requirquicnts and premium costs.

The Board of Estimates reserves the right to reject any and all Bids and/or to waive technicaldefects, i in its judgment, the interest of the Mawr and City Council of Baltimore may so

All contractors bidding on this Contract must first be prequalified by the City of BaltimoreCuntractors Qualification Committee, Department of Public Works, 3000 Dxuid Park Drive,Baltimore, Maiyland 21215 whose recommendations for an assigned dollar Work CapacityRating and Work Classification(s) are effc±ve after ratification and confirmation by theBoard of Estimates. C& I.t thbidbniy e.Cotihct living adollar value in excess &kCapacitj Rating arid will n& beawarded any Con -doflat vjue, Mreniader1 t the con1ractcnsuncompleted backlg P of.. jJhe )ol cbxj a ned±.Wô± CapacityRat’inj Subcontractors intending to perform work in excess of $25,000.00 on this Contractmust have established cualiflcation for an adequate Work Capacity Rating and the necessaryWork Classification(s) before they are permuted to come work. If a bid Is submitted by
a joint venture (“JV”), then in that event, the document that established the JV shall be
submitted with the bid for verification purposes. The Prequalification Category required
for bidding on this project is: A02602 (Bituminous Pavinr.) and D02620 (Curbs, Gutters &
SidewaIkj

- 1R
ADDENDUM NO. 1, PAGE 5 OF 20



CONTRACT NOW: TR15012

NOTICE TO BIDDERS REGA DG MANDATORY STAFFING AND
EQUIPMENT REQUIREMENTS

The City of Baltimore has established minimum mandatory requirements for staffing andequipment for this Contract to enhance the resurfacing activities and goals during allowableweather conditions. These requirements arc to be achieved on all work for the duration of theContract for the trades specified below.

ID accordance with the City of Baltimore, Department of Public Works. Specifications forMaterials, Highways, Bridges, Utilities and Incidental Structures (2006) Division 01 32 16Schedule and Reports, paragraph “C” the bidder must provide an Activities Chart Le.Sequence of Activities at minimum two weeks before the Pre-Constniction meeting.
onthe submittal, the City will evaluate staffing. equipment and work capacity base productionrates for each contract.

MINIMUM PAVING CREW AFFING REQUIREMENT:

ASPHALT R)REMAN 1
PAVER OPERATOR I
LIQUID ASPHALT TRUCK OPERATOR 1
ROLLER OPERATORS 2
MECHANICAL BROOM OPERATOR 1
WATERING TRUCK OPERATOR 1
DUMP TRUCK OPERATORS 2
DUMP PERSON 1
SCREED PERSON I
LUTE HANDWORK PERSONS 2
FLAGGERS 2
MINI-LOADER (BOBCAT) OPERATOR (OPTIONAL) I

MINIMUM PAVING EQUIPMENT REGUIREMENT:

PAVER 1
LIQUiD ASPHALT TRUCK 1
ROLLERS 2
MECHANICAL BROOM I
WATERING TRUCK 1
DUMP TRUCKS 2
MINI-LOADER (BOBCAT) (OFflONAL) I

MINIMUM MILLING CREW STAFFING REQUIREMENT:

MILLING IOREMAN 1
MILLJNG MACHINE OPERATOR 1
WATERING TRUCK OPERATOR 1
SWEEPER/POWER BROOM OPERATOR 1
DUMP TRUCK OPERATORS 2
MINI-LOADER OPERATOR (BOBCAT) 1
LABORERS (MANUAL BROOM CLEANERS) 2
FLAGGERS 2

- 303R
ADDENDUM NO. 1, PAGE 18 OF 20



CONTRACT NO.: TR15012

MIIMUM MILLING EOU1PMF2T REQUIREMENT:
SELF-PROPELLED MILLING MACHINE I
WATERING TRUCK I
SWEEPER/POWER BROOM 1
DUMP TRUCKS 2
?b{INI-LOADER (BOBCAT)

MINIMUM CONCRETE CREW STAFFING REQUIREMENT:
cor4cRETE FOREMAN I
BACKHOE OPERATOR ICONCRETE SAW OPERATOR 1
MINI-LOADER (BOBCAT) OPERATOR I
DUMP TRUCK OPERATOR I
CONCREtE FINISHERS 2
LABORERS 2

MINIMUM CONCRETE EQUiPMENT REQUiREMENT:

BACKHOE WITH PNEUMATIC HAMMER 1
CONCRETE SAW 1
MINI-LOADER (BOBCAT) 1
DUMP TRUCK I
WORK ACIWITIES SHALL BE CONFIRMED:

ASPHALT PLACEMENT WEDGE AND LEVEL 300 TONS/DAYASPHALT PlACEMENT SURFACE COURSE 300 TONS/DAYASPHALT PLACEMENT BASE COURSE 400 TONS/DAYMILLING FLEXIBLE PAVEMENT 2,700 S.YAAYCONCRETE CURB AND GtFITER 100 LFJDAYCONCRETE SIDEWALK 400 S.FJDAYINLETS AND MANHOLES 3 EA,DAYCONCRETE REPAIR 30 S.YJDAYCONCRETE BUS PAT) 200 SYJDAYCONCRETE DRIVEWAY lOG S.YDAY
Notes:

I. Patch work of Wedge and Level is exempt in the evaluation criterza.2. Patch work of Base Course is exempt in the evaluation criteria.
3. Concrete Curb, Curb & Gutter below 100 contInuous linear feet will not be taken inaerount for evaluation.
4. Concrete Sidewalk below 100 conthmous linear feet will not be taken In aaount forevaluation.

in the event that the Fn!ineer deteriniucs that additional staffhi or eauipment isneeded, the Contractor shall be Informed in writiun and if the Contractor fails to supp’yegninment and hr manpower when reanested within ten (10) workian days, the Cityshall consider the contract to have been brewhed and reserves the rinht to terminate thecontract and seek all lawful dmges available to the Qtv from the Con riTh(

303R-A.
ADDENDUM ND. ‘1, PAGE 19 OF 20



CONTRACT NO.: TRl)12

MANPOWER AND EQUIPMENT AFFIDAVIT

[INSERT NAME HERE], the [INSERT TITLE HERE] of [INSERT BIDDER
NAME HERE], (“Contractor”), having been duly sworn under due form of law, state that I
am authorized to make the following Affidavit:

1. Contractor has read the Manpower and Equipment Requirements listed above
and affirms that it possess the equipment and staffing requirements required for
this contract

2.. Contractor acknowledges the recuirement that, if awarded the contract, it must
submit a Sequence of Activities or Project Schedule.

3. If Contractor is awarded this contract and finds that it is unable, at any time, to
provide the minimum manpower and cciipment identified in this form, it shall
inimediately inform the Public Works Inspector or Department representative
in writing and submit a detailed, written explanation as to bow the stang
and/or equipment issre will bc resolved. Failure to do so will constitute a
breach of coniract terms.

4. Contractor acknowledges that, if awarded this contract, authorized
representatives of the City of Baltimore may examine, from time to time, the
bocks, records and files of Contractor to the extent that such material is
relevant to a determination of whether Contractor is complying with the
Manpower and Equipment Requirements of this contract.

I do solcrrmly declare and affirm under the penalty of pczjury that the contents of the
foregoing Affidavit arc true and correct to the best of my knowledge, information and belief.

Contractor Company Name Signature

Address Print Name and Title

Sworn and subscribed before me this — day of * in the year

Notary Public

303R-B
DDEIDOM NO. 1, .PAGE 20 OF 20



Keifer, Jill

From: Keifer, Jill
Sent: Tuesday, March 24, 2015 2:57 PM
To: ‘Simmons, Brenda; Gabriel, Kirk; ‘Khadka, Uttam’Cc: Williams, Tom; Griffin, Laetitia; Devkota, Bimal; Coudon, JimSubject: TR1 5011 Addendum No 1
Attachments: Manpower and Equipment Affidavit. pdf

Importance: High

P. Flariigan & Sons, Incorporated is in receipt of Addendum No 1 for the above referenced project. In that Addendumthe attached Manpower and Equipment Affidavit was included, number 2 of this Affidavit states:

2. Contractor acknowledges the requirement that, if awarded the contract, it must submit a Sequence ofActivities or Project Schedule with the bid.

Do we need to submit a Sequence of Activities or Project Schedule with our bid or should the last part of that sentencebe deleted?

Thank you,
Jill L Keifer

Jill L. Keifer
Contract Administrator

office (410) 467-5900
fax (410) 467-3127
cell (443) 677-1416
direct dial (410) 554-1083

email ikeifer(pflaniqan.com

P. Flanigan & Sons, Inc.
2444 Loch Raven Road
Baftimore, MD 21218

Visit our website

EXHIBJ1
1



CITY OF BALTIMORE DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

CITY OF BALTIMORE
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

ADDENDUMNO.2

DATE: MARCH 25, 2015

FOR
DRAWINGS, SPECIFICATIONS, PROPOSAL, CONTRACT AND BOND

for

CONTRACT NUMBER: BALTIMORE CITY NO.: TR15011

RESURFACING HIGHWAYS AT VARIOUS LOCATIONS - SECTOR I.

FOR THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF BALTIMORE

TO THE BIDDERS: PLEASE ATI’ACH TO YOUR CONTRACT DOCUMENTS. THISADDENDUM IS HEREBY MADE A PART OF TIlE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS ONWHICH THE CONTRACT WILL BE BASED, AND IS ISSUED TO MODIFY, EXPLAINAND/OR CORRECT THE ORIGiNAL DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS.

APPROVED:

CHIEF, TRANSPORTATION ENGINEERING & CONSTRUCTION DIVISION

DIRECTOR, DEPARTMENT,OF TRANSPORTATION

Innw on recyckd rrr ,th
--—

STEI’HANLE RAWLINGS-l3LAE. Mvor WILL1AM M. JOHNSON, Director
417 E. FayeIe Street. 5th Floor
Baltimore, Maryland 21202

EXHIBIT

I



CONTRACT NO.: TRI5OI I

As part of Addendum No. 2, remove and :eplace the pages and on the Bid Book as follows:

Page 296R Remove and Replace the page 296R with page 296RR

Remove and Replace the page 296R with page 296RR
(Duplicate)

Page 325R Remove and Replace the page 325R with 325R1L

Second paragraph, delete all in its entirety and add with the
new phrased paragraph.

Page 325R-B Remove and Replace the page 325R-B with 325RR-B.

Third paragraph, number 2 last line after or Project
Scbedule..._ delete the word “with the bid.”

ADDENDUM NO. 2, PAGE 2 OF S



CONTRACT NO.: TR15O11

NOTE: NO INFORMATION OTHER THAN THAT INCLUDED IN OR A1TACHED TOTHIS ORIGINAL BID DOCUMENT (WHERE SUCH ATTACHMENT IS PERMflTED)WILL BE USED IN DETERMINING AWARD.

ORIGINAL (NOT TO BE DETACHED)
NOTICE TO BIDDEERS

CITY OF BALTIMORE THE COMPLETE (ORIGINAL)DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION CONTRACT BOOK ANDCONTRACT NUMBER: TR1SOI1 DUPUCATE OF BID OR
PROPOSAL MUST BE

INCLUDEI) IN THE
BID ENVELOPE

RESURFACING HIGHWAYS AT VARIOUS LOCATIONS,
NORTHEAST, SECTOR - L

Ill. BID OR PROPOSAL

Bids Due APRIL 1 2015

Certified Check or Bank Cashier’s Check or Bank Treasurer’s Check or Bid Bond Equal toTwo Percent (2%) of Total Bid Submitted;

Days of Completion Consecutive Calendar Days

Liquidated Damages 1,000.00 Per Calendar Day

Made this

_________________________________day

of 15
By_

(Name)

(Address)

The Bidder shall sign below to signify the foUowing

1/We have received Addendum Nos.___________________________________for this Contract.

To The Board of Estimates of Baltimore City:

Gentiemeir
IfWe the undersigned Contractor, have familiarized myself/ourselves with the Requirementsand Stipulations of the Contract Documents, and the site of the proposed work, and fullyunderstand and appreciated extent and character of the work to be done under the Contract.

Signature and Title Date

29 6RR
ADDENDEUM NO. 2, PAGE 3 OF 6



CONTRACT NO: TR15O11

NOTE: NO INFORMATION OTHER THAN THAT INCLUDED IN OR ATTACHED TO
THIS ORIGINAL BID DOCUMENT (WHERE SUCH ATTACHMENT IS PERMITTED)
WILL BE USED IN DETERMINING AWARD.

___

ORIGINAL (NOT TO BE DETACHED)DUPLICA I E NOTICE TO BtDDEERS

CITY OF BALTIMORE THE COMPLETE (ORIGINAL)
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION CONTRACT BOOK AND

CONTRACT NUMBER: TR15O11 DUPUCATE OF BID OR
PROPOSAL MUST BE

INCLUDED IN THE
BID ENVELOPE

RESURFACING fflGHWA’S AT VARIOUS LOCATIONS,
NORTHEAST, SECTOR - I.

III. BID OR PROPOSAL

Bids Due APRIL 1, 2015

Certified Check or Bank Cashie?s Check or Bank Treasurer’s Check or Bid Bond Equal to
Two Percent (2%) of Total Bid Submitted.

Days of Completion 240 Consecutive Calendar Days

Liquidated Damages 1,000.00 Per Calendar Day

Made this

_______________________________day

of 15

By
(Name)

(Mdress)

The Bidder shall sign below to signify the following:

I/We have received Addendum Nos.___________________________________for this Contract.

To The Board of Estimates of Baltimore City

Gentiemen
I/We the undersigned Contractor, have familiarized myself/ourselves with the Requirements
and Stipulations of the Contract Documents, and the site of the proposed work, and fully
understand and appreciated extent and character of the work to be done under the Contract.

Signature and Title Date

29 6RR
ADDENDEUM NO. 2, PAGE 4 OF 6



CONTRACINO.: TR15O11

NOTICE TO BIDDERS REGARDING MANDATORY STAFFING AND
EOUIPMENT IIEOUIREMENTS

The City of Baltimore has established minimum mandatory requirements for staffing and
equipment for this Contract to enhance the resurfacing activities and goals during allowable
weather conditions. These requirements aie to be achieved on all work for the duration of the
Contract for the trades specified below.

In accordance with the City of Baltimore, Depattrnent of Public Works, Specifications for
Materials, Highways, Bridges, Utilities and Incidental Structures (2006) Division 01 32 16
Schedule and Reports, paragraph “C” the’ bidder must provide an Activities Chart i.e.
Sequence of Activities at minimum two weeks before the Pre-Constniction meeting. At the
time of bid, the minimum staffing, equipment and work capacity shail be submitted. Based on
the submittal, the City will evaluate staffing, equipment and work capacity base production
rates for each contract.

MINIMUM PAVING CREW STAFFING REOUTREMENT:

ASPHALT FOREMAN 1
PAVER OPERATOR I
LIQUID ASPHALT TRUCK OPERATOR 1
ROLLER OPERATORS 2
MECHANICAL BROOM OPERATOR 1
WATERING TRUCK OPERATOR I
DUMP TRUCK OPERATORS 2
DUMP PERSON 1
SCREED PERSON 1
LUTE HANDWORK PERSONS 2
FLAGGERS 2
MINI-LOADER (BOBCAT) OPERATOR (OPTIONAL) 1

MINIMUM PAVING EOUIPMENT REOUIREMENT:

PAVER I
UQUID ASPHALT TRUCK 1
ROLLERS 2
MECHANICAL BROOM 1
WATERING TRUCK 1
DUMP TRUCKS 2
MINI-LOADER (BOBCAT) (OPTIONAL) 1

MINIMUM MILLING CREW STAFFINC REOUIREMENT:

MiLLING FOREMAN 1
MILLiNG MACHINE OPERATOR 1
WATERING TRUCK OPERATOR 1
SWEEPER/POWER BROOM OPERATOR 1
DUMP TRUCK OPERATORS 2
MINI-LOADER OPERATOR (BOBCAT) 1
LABORERS (MANUAL BROOM CLEANERS) 2
FLAGGERS 2

32 5RR
ADDENDUM NO. 2, PAGE 5 OF 6



CONTRACT NO.: TR15O1I

MANPOWER AN]) EQUIPMENT AFFIDAVIT

I, [INSERT NAME HERE], the [INSERT TITLE HERE] of [INSERT BIDDER

NAME HERE], (“Contractor”), having been duly sworn under due form of law, state that I

am authorized to make the following Affidavit:

1. Contractor has read the Manpower and Equipment Requirements listed above

and affirms that it possess the equipment and staffing requirements required for

this contract.

2. Contractor acknowledges the requirement that, if awarded the contract, it must

submit a Sequence of Activities or Project Schedule.

3. If Contractor is awarded this contract and finds that it is unable, at any time, to

provide the minimum manpower and equipment identified in this form, it shall

immediately inform the Puilic Works Inspector or Department representative

in writing and submit a detailed, written explanation as to how the staffing

and/or equipment issue will be resolved. Failure to do so will constitute a

breach of contract terms.

4. Contractor acknowledges that, if awarded this contract, authorized

representatives of the City of Baltimore may examine, from time to time, the

books, records and files of Contractor to the extent that such material is

relevant to a determination of whether Contractor is complying with the

Manpower and Equipment Requirements of this contract.

I do solemnly declare and affirm under the penalty of peijury that the contents of the

foregoing Affidavit are true and correct to the best of my knowledge, information and belief.

Contractor Company Name Signature

Address Print Name and Title

Sworn and subscribed before me this — day of , in the year

Notary Public

32 5RR-B
ADDENDUM NO. 2, PAGE 6 OF 6



1ride City HaTh Anger by rnrnortty contractors bubbles to the surface. httpsl/www.bamorebrew.comI2OlS/03/30/inside-city-hafl-auger-by...

Baltimore Brew

STIRRING UP NEWS AND VIEWS

Rea& owT

Inside City HaN: Anaer
DV mnoritv contractors
bubbles tcrtne surtace
Pless Jones delivers a public dressing-down of the

mayor and Council President Young. Is Sheila Dixon

waiting in the wIngs?

,4ark Reutter

March 30, 2015 at 10:14 am

Story Link

less B. Joies Sr. laid it out about as bluntly as he

could. rm not going to bite my tongue to nobody,’

1he proclaimed.

ialtjmore’s mohtionki’ wasn’t speaking to

ome lowly inspector (his company, Pa.)

ontracting, is the biggest demotion contractor for
local government), but was addressing the city’s

two top elected officials last Vdnesday.

1l’m here to represent the MBE [minority businessi

RAPPER TV€S: community, and if this is what we gorng to get

Rawthge-BIeIce adse the PyarxI Wx%tty to,*acir today, then I just don’t kncw what to do,’ he
theW summer bique( WerWi’s W5t k 2011

thundered ucross the dais to the Board of
Pboo by rk Reutter

- Estimates seats ocaJ pled by Mayor Stephanie

RaingBlakeandCbyCoundlPresldentBeard

C. ‘Jack’ Young.

The issue at hand was a protest by fellow minority businessman, Robert Harnngton, about being

denied a water meter contrad but the implications embodie’I by Jones’ pearance were far reaching,

Jones is a key political player in town as president of the Maxyland Minority Contractors Assoaation.

When Mayor Sheila Dixon was forced to resign in 2010 after her corruption conviction, Jones hired her

EXHIBIT

1€
1 of 7 4/30/2015 1:49 PM



The Dixon Factoi

Inilde City HaTh Anger b minority contractors bubbles to the surface... htps:/Jwww.ba1tin1orthrcw.com/2015/03i3o/inside.cjty-haJ1.angerlyy,
as MMCAs marketing diredc,r.

Although Jones has personally pawed more than $15,000 into he campaign coffers & Rawlings-8lake
and Young since 2011 he has become so resentful of the perceived indifference to minority
participation that he has let It be known that he’s urng Dixon to reenter politics - preferably to take a
crack at RawftngsBlalce in next year’s mayoral election.

Dixon, who remains MMCA’s marketing director, has riot committed to anything yet. But her possiole
entry into the race was one of the unspoken messages/warnings of Jones’ appearance last
\dnesday.

During his cameo (and never forget that the Board of Estimates is a stage for many convoluted political
dramas), Jones r into the mayor’s Minority arid Women’s &sinoss Opportunity Office (MWBOO) for
rejecting two low bids by Haningk,n on the grounds that Wite-Out correction fluid was used to make
ctianges that were not properly initialed.

“The MWBOO office should be an advocate for MBEs,’ Jones said. But we’ve never gotten that.
Everybody here, except for Miss Pratt (the City Comptrolier], was arguing how they should not give the
job to Robert’

“You Talk about Jobs”

Looking directly at Jack Young and rerring to his legislativernotto, ‘Jobs. Jobs, Job&,’ Jones
continued: ‘Mr. Young, you talk about how you want minorities to get jobs. You want work for people In
the community. That what he do. VJhat’s the purpose of not giving It to him’? Only because you don’t
want him to have them [the contracts]?’

When the mayor tried to object - ‘That’s a misdiaraderizalion,’ she murmured - Jones added salt to

the wound by invoking the memory of the late Arnold M. JoIrvetwbo repeatediv dashed with the mayor

over minority participation before his death lest summer.

‘I don’t know what to do except do like Joltç take to the streets. That’s what Joy Jolivet said, ‘Let’s go

marchi”

George Nitson, the city solicitor who frequently comes to the.mayor’s defense, tried to defuse the

Pless Jones ad&esses the ,noc and Jack’itxing (both unseen) at last dnesda15 Bosid of Estimates meeting. -

(ChmWnore)

___
____

2 of 7 4130i2015 1:49PM



In1de City Hail: Anger by minority contractors bubbles to the surface...
tension by offering Harnrigton a chance to meet with hin about the procedures and rules that had
tripped up his bid.

But Jones was having
none at it.

‘I’m not talking about
tomorrow. I’ve been told
too many times about
tomorrow. I’m talking

about this bid today—’

‘Finish up. Pless’ Young
implored.

To which Jones roared
back, ‘This board need to
show up.. We’ve had

too many outreaches and
allthisforyears.Whatwe
getisnothingbutafew
crackers!”

Mayor: It Pains Me, Too

As a lull descended,
Mayor Rawlings-Blake took to the microphone to defend her administration.

1 want to reiterate that, number one, I fight every day to be effective and efficient and to use the
taxpayers’ money in the mast effective and efficient way. So the fact that it [the bid] was done
Incorrectly arid it stands to cost us $1.5 million more pains me.’

She wes retemng to the higher cost of the two bids by Metra Industries of Little Falls, N.J.

Avoiding a direct response to Jones, the mayor addressed Robert Fulton Dashiell, Harrington’s lawyer,
this way:

‘The challenge Is that if Metra came and submitted the same form, Mr. Dashiell, you and your team
would teli us we’d have to reject it for the exact same reason you’ve said consistently - because the
form wasn’t right But because your clIent did it, now Its our problem and we don’t care about minority
businesses. It’s just not true.’

Jones wasn’t to be slienced and took to the microphone again to tell the mayor and Young that the
board has the right to accept or reed any bid, whk*,ever is n the citls best interest.

‘In this case, the best interest of the city and the best interest of the minority community. . . Is saving
the city $1.5 million,’ Jones said.

Seconds Iate Rawtings-Blake and Young voted to award the oonlracfs to Metra, leaving tmariswered
for-now the question of whether their decision is in the best interest of the political futures.

Nayor RawIigs- Jones decnj her a&ntilstration’s alleged erence tomocitycmlracxs. (I

3 of7
4/3012015 1:49PM



Balthiaore spends $13 niillion more for waler meter project - Bahimor.. htp/!vwbaltimoresnn.corn/news1may1and/bahiniore..city/bs-md-c..

Baltimore spends $13M more for water meter project
83’ 4O.2t2
TJ0mt. 800

u..ck a ,o* ‘20 —

B mmo,mrd of mi.o otood Wm0020dIytt, .pm.d 803 mmi.b p.0*0.. mZ tp.m20 to dto dty’o l20y .moto—th&.0mtofot#i..ml .mIo, tho& m0 1000*0 toy’t 40m,0000000Omm..

**s mi8loo Uooo*000*0 020, .d Uk Po100. NJ.. 10rth 2000* .mm1 dmith.yo-mlde opImt00t. .idid.m w.Tho oqimitmth to18 *0 md h

cm8orM00J0.aM i.ottootod .k20thod1. .oyiogibo *0wof 0* 100. from 8e20on,4..edLE B.o0*odio. Ptumbbo &B.12og bo oooidd mto$m tity 0*000 PLOm$1*0 Th.om.op.op mm qtrM&4 1.. omog W*0-Ouito mo*0â. o *0dfo.mo to do. m.o * pl.mmdto po3’*0 l0*—.00tIto Wittoott i0(tdo-2000.dOt000

Roop-thoko mid boo*1hto id4. brita toottodo* ,do0*e omfr..o dod dommmoto mm dog mb-mmtmopot. w**oot pogthdo .pp.oml.
.Th. 10oytho.tidoo.mk to toot.. 004 ml8oo mo.o poito me, M...004.-L..*0 1 otodd booofl*0d 10roothlog mmo lortbaL thm.lpbdtonyi. wloo Bdo3’0011**0. — $00 to*...**0ttto igoom It.rpreood Hk.* thdo Ooppoo.

1202003. otyo0do m.o,ded a. 834 tollijop 0000mdto 0.0 3m- ofWdo,fr,g3oo1O io t.d O *00 • wiaid ,00m oysmmtoa.to.112 oy’Iua.th 00mm... Iimid 8tomm Coooty.R0*og.-P3m.ho. told do. upgmd. Ia pool of .. idPootto mod m,moo.o.o. oo.orid$ ..ioahdoo. ho.. idoaoo.d mdto o.od tootod the mto12too .olfllona 00 r0*oo

Tho Ytzoo bid mm abmm $ooo mi8m oo *POa qoDitor’. Ytotogotal Pttor3 thopplmmdto .ot& Ump.ojmt doodyto 00*t ito u did O.00d00*

rto 00md idEmim20to booo12mody ..tho.bod *-7 mil3loo mmmto 212. to ooooth.t1h. poogmm moomo fio..o,d d00dooad 1iodoy mid oofll12nto, he. P.141.. mom3*op Itiotolpie 210*2.11 the wooor-hlfliomtyo.a.o,m12lth oDm0000t0 thooeo. mm.

701*20 omt..00 b.tng to. $oTal moO ofdoe p..oto ohooD Soop

811,ootpoflbornl).*2ddl. oo,a11omo oeprmm.dog Boxtioptoot. mid Wo*0og .otthelomm bid a. he mor,2010 hontlog od or*23’m00000eo. B. ..ld 111220000*0 pmoheoforoa12-mooroo.yoe. mop. tbhe o.mm to bnmt*0t the .homm t12a. 1810 It, thodmm. ilomid 0*1010000200 dooto hsoeqoi0* todohe ..*-100020o,. totoot 000000*10 o r..too*01 doto.

100.0120*112 o,oo Doobodi izid. t1o .orop orhetoooaootmmy12the Iaohgoldla of11111. mlndo. _ Jf.o omz.ofdoiogo.40*o jg35

030y othtialotoy oddbiooal .a.uDaa.o oo. .a.iod to ddoo.PIt bmm00a.log touot10ooIo,oodoo. th omomolog tholog tot ow,+oood. thm0* frodoog op PooolD 10.1.11 malmo.2t3’,f$ddomM 100.00 $oiah holalPog doe omm 00.00* byoffly.

tbrndpjwrhck,ntrr.,,

Coopofb0200t TOO P.000.0,120

FROM AROUND ThE WEB
lOo0. Od. 000 c*0oqtoa 000

0

o.yl $200l0 I4otoo Wo. T ‘*0.0 Ir.200 80*5

0 y* to 0.0*. l.a.do.. .0o. poa.

II t.ti.al5 11.. b

I of 2
3/25/2015 4:39 PM



1965 

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 06/10/2015 

MINUTES 
 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS FOR CONTRACT AWARDS/REJECTIONS 

 

Department of Transportation – cont’d 

 

This transfer will fund the costs associated with the award 

of Project TR 15012, Resurfacing Highways, Northwest, Sector 

II with M. Luis Construction Co., Inc.  

 

THE PROTEST RECEIVED FROM GALLAGHER EVELIUS JONES, LLP ON 

BEHALF OF P. FLANIGAN & SONS, INC. HAS BEEN WITHDRAWN. 

 

President:  “The first item on the non-routine can be found on 

Page 83 items 1 and 2, Recommendation for Contract Award 

Department of Transportation, Contract TR 15012, Highways at 

Various Locations. Um –- is the protestant here? I entertain a 

Motion.” 

City Solicitor:  “In the absence of any protestants here, MOVE 

approval of items 1 and 2 on Page 83.” 

Director of Public Works:  “Second.” 

President:  “All those in favor say AYE. All opposed NAY. The 

Motion carries.” 

* * * * * * 



GALLAGHER PAUL S.
pca ola@gejlaw.com

EVELIUS &JONES LLP direct dial: 410 347 1371fax: 410 468 2786
ATTORNEYS AT LAW

June 9,2015

Clerk, Board of Estimates
City of Baltimore
Room 204, City Hall
100 N. Holliday Street
Baltimore, MD 21202

Re: Department of Transportation
ContractTR 15012
Resurfacing Highways at Various Locations, Northwest, Sector — II
Bid Protest

Dear Honorable President and Members of the Board of Estimates:

I write on behalf of P. Flanigan & Sons, Inc. (“Flanigan”) to inform you that Flanigan’s
protest with respect to the above-referenced contract dated April 17, 2015, and supplemented on
May 13, 2015, is being withdrawn.

Respectfully submitted,

Paul S. Caiola

PSC/cmc

cc: Pierce Flanigan, IV
W. Michael Mullin, Esq.

#529819
000474-0 159

218 North Charles Street, Suite 400 Baltimore MD 21201 TEL: 410 727 7702 FAX: 410 468 2786 WEB: www.gejlaw.com

~ñ~PT/Rfl~ Iiifj ~ ‘~;~



1966 

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 06/10/2015 

MINUTES 
 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS FOR CONTRACT AWARDS/REJECTIONS 

 

Department of Transportation – cont’d 

 

3. TR 15014, Resurfacing M. Luis Construction $2,363,000.00 

Highways at Various Co., Inc. 

Locations, Southeast, 

Sector IV 

 

MBE: Manuel Luis Construction Co., Inc. $248,000.00 10.50% 

 J. Villa Construction, Inc.   40,000.00  1.69% 

  Powell’s Trucking Company, Inc.  210,000.00  8.89% 

  $498,000.00 21.08% 

 

WBE: Ball & Breckenridge Trucking, Inc. $ 50,000.00  2.11% 

  Rowen Concrete, Inc.  120,000.00  5.08% 

    $170,000.00  7.19% 

   

MWBOO FOUND VENDOR IN COMPLIANCE.  

 

A PROTEST WAS RECEIVED FROM SENCHAL D. BARROLLE, ESQ. 

 

 

4. TRANSFER OF FUNDS 
 

AMOUNT FROM ACCOUNT/S TO ACCOUNT/S 

 

$2,200,000.00 9950-904216-9514 

State Constr. Local Resurfacing 

Rev. Southeast 

 

   163,000.00 9950-916080-9512 

State Constr. Traffic Safety Improv. 

Rev. Citywide 

 

   354,450.00 9950-903550-9509 

GF (HUR) Const. Reserve – 

  Neighborhood Street 

_____________ Reconstruction 

$2,717,450.00 



1967 

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 06/10/2015 

MINUTES 
 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS FOR CONTRACT AWARDS/REJECTIONS 

 

Department of Transportation – cont’d 

 

$2,200,000.00 -------------------- 9950-906224-9514-6 

  Structure & Improvements 

   163,000.00 -------------------- 9950-906224-9514-5 

  Inspection 

   354,450.00 -------------------- 9950-906224-9514-2 

$2,717,450.00   Contingencies 

  Resurfacing Highways at 

  Various Loc, SE Sec IV 

 

This transfer will fund the costs associated with the award 

of TR 15014, Resurfacing Highways, Southeast, Sector IV with 

M. Luis Construction Co., Inc. 

 

President:  “The second item on the non-routine agenda can be 

found on Page 93 item 3 and 4, recommendation for contract award 

Department of Transportation TR 15014, Resurfacing Highways at 

Various Locations, Southeast, Sector IV and the associated 

transfer of funds. Will the parties please come forward? I will 

entertain a Motion.” 

City Solicitor:  “In the absence of any protestant appearing, 

move approval as recommended items 3 and 4 on Pages 84 to 85.” 

Director of Public Works:  “Second.” 

President:  “All those in favor say AYE. All opposed NAY.   

Motion carries. The Comptroller ABSTAINED.” 

 

* * * * * * 



Robert Fulton Dashiell, Esquire, P.A.
1498 Reisterstown Road, Suite 334

Pikesville, MD 21208-3842
410-547-8820 — Office * 443-637-3718 — Fax

Robert Fulton Dashiell
roberrdashiell@dashiell-lawoffice. corn

Sencha! D. Barrolle
sbarrolle@dashieli—Iawoffice. corn
(MD, NYandDC)

May 27, 20Th

Honorable Members of Baltimore City Board of Estimates
C/U Harriett Taylor, Secretary/Deputy Comptroller
100 Holliday, Suite 204
Baltimore, Maryland 21202

Stephanie Rawlings-Blake, Mayor
Joan Pratt, Comptroller
Bernard “Jack” Young. President City Council
George Nilson, City Solicitor
Rudy Chow, Director Public Works

Re: TR. 15012 and 15014

To your Honorable Board:

We appreciate that this matter was deferred to afford my client and other
interested parties an opportunity to seek corroboration of the representation that the
bids submitted on Tr.15012 and Tr.15014 exceeded by more than 10% the budget
allocated for each contract which was arrived at by multiplying the bid quantities times
the engineer’s estimated unit prices. Our client’s bid on Tr.15012 was $2,075,776.70,
and on Tr.15014 its bid was $2,363,000, both well within the advertised bid range of $1-
$3 million dollars.

These are Street resurfacing contracts that, for the most part, involve asphalt
paving. Consequently, the quantity and cost of the asphalt determines the major
portion of the bid. If, indeed, the engineers in DOT estimated an asphalt paving unit
price lower than that of either of the two lowest bidders, both of which manufacture
and supply their own asphalt, it could well be that the engineer’s estimates are too low,
rather than the bids too high. Rather than speculate, we ask that you direct the
Transportation Department to disclose their estimate of this critical component of the
work. The bidders’ prices have now been made public. lf bids are to be rejected as over



budget it is only fair and equitable that the amount In the budget now be disclosed.
Without the transparency of disclosure, the public confidence in the integrity of the
bidding process itself will be shaken. That is particularly true here with respect to
Tr.15012, 1

In addition to the fact that the totals of both bids are well within the advertised
cost range for the work, we show in Exhibit 2 that the asphalt unit price in both is very
close to the amount the city is currently paying, another factor that renders the
assertion that the bids are over budget improbable. Indeed, you can see fin Exhibit 2
that the unit price in these bids For asphalt paving, the bulk of the work, is lower than
that in some contracts awarded years ago. The asphalt unit price in Tr.15012 is $305.71,
and in Tr.15014, $299.11. In Tr. 13306, awarded in 2013, the asphalt unit price was
$346.92! The question that we have posed that the Department has failed to answer
with specificity is how is it that the higher unit price from two years ago was within
budget and the two current lower units prices are not? Again, these questions need to
be answered openly with verifiable data.

For the foregoing reasons we urge you to make the deferral of this matter
substantive as well as procedural by directing DOT to make the requested data
immediately available to all interested parties.

!lours

Senchal D. Barrolle, Esq.

1 The bids on that contract were opened onApril 8, 2015. On April 17, 2015,
Flanagan, the second low bidder, filed a protest. In response did not recommend
that all bids be rejected as over budget, it referred the matter to the Law
Department for an opinion. On or about April 29, 2015, the Law Department opined
that the Flanagan protest should be denied. A copy of the Law Department’
memorandum to Transportation is attached. Exhibit 1 (The date on that memo is
obviously in error). Still, the Department did not recognize that all bids were over
budget. On May 22, 2015, six weeks after bid opening, DOT finally realized that all
bids were over budget. Why did it take six weeks to realize a fact that should have
been evident on bid day?

2



jw.

Michael Mullen Chief Solicitor CI0

.5Department of Law - 109 City Hall

M E M 0
SU8JECT frR 15012 Resurfacing Highways Sector 2 NW — M. Luis Con truction Co., Inc.

jWork Capacity Statement not attached to Bid
OATE: March 19, 2015

TO Laetitia Griffin, Chief
Department of Transportation
Contract Administration Division
417 E. Fayette Street, Floor

On April 8, 2014 the Baltimore City Board of Estimates (ABoard”) received bids for TR
15012, Resurfacing Highways Sector 2 NW. Bids from M. Luis Construction Co., Inc. (“M.
Lois”) and P. Flanigan & Sons, inc., (“Flanigan”) were submitted to the Department of
Transportation (“DOT”) for processing. Upon receipt of a phone call from Flanigan, DOT
confirmed that M. Luis had not attached a work capacity Statement to its Bid. Accordingly, M.
Luis’ Bid was forwarded to the Law Department for review. This memorandum opinion relates
solely to the Bid submitted by M. Luis.

For the reasons stated below, the Law Department finds that the irregularity noted by
DOT is merely technical in nature, a slight irregularity not affecting the substantial
characteristics of the Bid. Therefore, DOT may continue to process M. Luis’ Bid and
recommend it to the Board, if it is otherwise eligible far award.

FACTS

With the Notice of Letting for TR 15012, DOT required bidders to supply specific
information showing compliance with DOT’s new requirements for staffing and equipment. See
Bid Book, Addendum No. 1, page 18 of 20. R.qiired information included the completion of a
Manpower and Equipment Affidavit and submission of the minimum staffing, equipment and
work capacity. M. Luis submitted a compLeted aid notarized Affidavit but did not provide a
work capacity statement, The Bid Book provided to bidders contained a form affidavit to be
signed and notarized but did not include a form for work capacity.

DISCUSSION

The “Notice to Bidders Regarding Mandatory Staffing and Equipment Requirements”
included in the Bid Book states that:

At the time of bid, the minimun3 staffing, equipment and work
capacity shall be submitted. Based on the submittal, the City will
evaluate staffing, equipment and work capacity base production
rates for each contract.

See Bid Book, Addendum I, page 18 of 20.

- EXHIBIT



Laetitia Griffin, Chief
Page 2 TR 15012 M. Luis Construction Co., Inc.
Work capacity statement not attached to Bid
April 23, 2015

Incorporated as part of the bid documents are the Specijications for Material Highways,
Bridges, Utilities and incidental Struthres, 2006, known as the “Green Book”. Section 00 51
00 08 of the Green Book provides that:

Prior to award, the Bidder must submit a Work capacity
statement, under oath. These forms must be fully completed and
returned within five (5) days after the date of receipt of those
farms by the Contractor. The Work capacity statement shall
show the volume of Work actually being performed for the City
and for others as of the date Bid. The total dollar volume will be a
charge against the Contractor’s Work capacity after credit for
Work performed has been allowed. (Emphasis added).

The manpower and equipment requirements introduced with TR 15012 were new to
DOT’s bidding process. The requirement for a work capacity statement to be submitted at bid
time is in addition to section 00 51 00 .08 of the Green Book, quoted above. Such a change in
practice requires adequate notice to all bidders to explain what bidders must do to comply.
Bidders were given no instruction on how to supply the information nor were they given a form
to till out. M. Luis executed the Manpower and Equipment Affidavit, supplied in the Bid Book,
and appears to have otherwise completed and executed the remainder of its Bid. It seems clear
that M. Luis inadvertently missed the new work capacity requirement. Under these
circumstances, to reject M. Luis’ Bid would be inappropriate.

Section 00 51 00 .01 of the Green f3ook provides that the Board of Estimates,
reserves the right and sole discretion... to waive technical defects, if in its judgment, the interest
of the City may so require.” At the most, the failure to supply the work capacity statement here
is a minor technical defect which may be waived by the Board.

CASE LAW! OPINIONS OF THE CITY SOLICITOR

Since 191 1, Baltimore City has gone on record to support the premise that a “bid not in
conformity with requirements of the specifications cannot be accepted ‘ 17 Opinions of the Cay
Solicitor 4792 (April 22 1911) In Fuller v Elderk,n 160 Md 660, 668-669 (1931), the Court
held that to uwalidate a bid, the variations from specifications must be substantial so as to give
the bidder special advantage, to invalidate the contract. Thus, ultimately, in determining whether
a bid is non-responsive, the Board has the discretion to determine whether a variation or
irregularity in a bid should be waived See aLa Maryland Pavement Co v Mahool 110 Md
397, (1909) (slight irregularities in a bid not affecting its substantial characteristics may be
disregarded).

It is well settled in Maryland that a body such as the Board, clothed with the statutory
authority to award contracts, possesses a large measure of discretion in determining whether to
accept or reject bids. C.N Robinson Lighting Supply Company v. The Board of Education of
Howard County, 90 Md. App. 515, 520, (1992). “The authorities are uniform in holding that, in



Lactitia Griffin, Chief
Page 3 — TR 15012 M. Luis Construction Co., [nc.
Work capacity statement not attached to Bid
April 23, 2015

determining who is the lowest responsible bidder, the municipal authorities havt a wide
discretion, [whichj will not be controlled by the courts except for arbitrary exercise, collusion, or
fraud.” George A. Fuller Co. v. Elderkin, 160 Md. 660, 669 (193 1).

COiCLUSION

The lack of a work capacity statement does not affect the Bid price. M. Luis’ Bid is
irrevocable. Baltimore City Charier, Art. VI §1 l(h)(1)(iv). Submission after bid opening of a
work capacity statement, which is a Green Book requirement in arty event, would not give M.
Luis any advantage over other bidders nor does it disadvantage any bidder that may have
complied fully) The failure to submit the form is a minor technical defect which the Board may
waive. Therefore, DOT may process M. Luis’ Bid and, if it is otherwise eligible for award,
recommend it to the Board.

Please do not hesitate to contact me at (410) 396-3249, if I can be of further assistance
with this matter.

Cc: Michael D. Sebrock, ChiefSolicitor

it is noted that Flanigan did attach a work capacity statement to its Bid.
3



T
otal

A
sphalt T

ort
(Sw

face
cor’tract

M
L

ul
-

C
ontractB

id
A

m
ount

M
luEs

-U
nit

Price
Per

T
on

Flanigarr
.C

ontract
B

id
A

rn
u
n

t
FTanI6an

-U
nit

Price
P

ei
T

on
end

B
are)

A
W

d
6

d
t

1915011
4/1/2015

117120
$3,542,186.50

$302.75
$2,608,485.50

$222.95
T

eD

7915012
4/8/2015

6790
$2,075,776.70

$305.71
$2,138,292.00

$334.92
780

791501.3
4(17/2015

5970
$2,872,571.00

$497.92
$1,988,807.00

-
780

T
915014

4/22/2015
7900

$2,363,000.00
$299.11

$2,549,778.85
$322.76

-
—

780

T
914005

10(23/2013
8008

$1,867,821.89
$233.24

$2,114,813.82
$264.10

M
Lair

7914006
5/1/2013

5870
$1,893,674.00

$322.60
$1,959,886.65

$333.88
M

L
uit

T
914008

10/23/2013
7418

$1,578,499.86
$212.79

$1,692,856.50
$228.21

14
Lun

1911301
6/10/2011

9704
$2,043,094.97

$110.54
$2,469,935;7s

$254.53
M

L
uls

T
9

1
2

3
0

2
4/18/2012

13195
$3,137,618.51

$237.79
$3,276,737.37

$243.33
M

L
uis

T
913000

5/1/2013
2750

$1,841000.00
$608.45

$3,887,953.59
$686.83

—
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_

M
luis

1913304
6
/2

8
/2

0
1
3

9567
$2,819492.78

$294.71
93,329,906.58

$348.06
-
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_

M
L

uls

7913306
6/26/2013

8793
$3,047,000.00

$346.92
$3,436,771.32

$391.30
M

Lair



1968 

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 06/10/2015 

MINUTES 
 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS FOR CONTRACT AWARDS/REJECTIONS 

 

Department of Transportation – cont’d 

 

5. TR 15013, Resurfacing REJECTION – On April 15, 2015, 

Highways at Various the Board opened two bids for  

Locations, SW Sector III TR 15013. These bids ranged from a 

low of $1,988,807.70 to a high of 

$2,972,571.50. While the Department 

feels that acceptance of this bid 

would be in the best interest of the 

City from a pricing and operational 

standpoint, and our experience with 

the vendor has clearly reflected 

that a minor typographic error was 

made without impacting the total 

amounts committed for each sub-

contractor, subsequent review of the 

bid documents by the Minority & 

Women’s Business Opportunity Office 

resulted in their determination that 

the low bidder to be considered 

noncompliant. Upon moving to the 

second bidder, it was found that 

they exceeded the Engineer’s 

Estimate beyond the capacity of the 

Department’s budget. The Department 

of Transportation has explored 

options for awarding the contract, 

but finds no options available to us 

to proceed with award. Although we 

do not believe that this is in the 

best interest of the City given the 

schedule and potential budget 

impacts created by an obvious 

typographical error, the Department 

of Transportation has identified no 

options except to reject all bids, 

and therefore requests your 

Honorable Board’s permission to re-

advertise this project. 



1969 

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 06/10/2015 

MINUTES 
 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS FOR CONTRACT AWARDS/REJECTIONS 

 

Department of Transportation – cont’d 

 

A PROTEST WAS RECEIVED FROM GALLAGHER EVELIUS & JONES LLP ON 

BEHALF OF P. FLANIGAN & SONS, INC. 

 

President:  “The third item on the non-routine agenda can be 

found on Page 85 item 5, Recommendation for Contract Rejection, 

Department of Transportation, Contract TR 15013, Resurfacing 

Highways at Various Locations, Southwest Sector III. Will the 

parties please come forward?” 

Mr. Paul S. Caiola:  “Good morning.” 

President:  “Good morning.” 

Mr. Caiola:  “Honorable President, members of the Board.” 

President:  “You can come up.” 

Mr. Caiola:  “My name is Paul Caiola, from Gallagher Evelius & 

Jones. I represent P. Flanigan & Sons in connection with 

protest. Ah -- Flanigan was the lowest responsible and 

responsive bidder coming it’s -- bid was about a million dollars 

lower than the other bid on this project. The reason for the 

rejection was a determination of non-compliance by MWBOO, um -- 

that was based on a -- what we view as a minor irregularity in 

the bid. 



1970 

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 06/10/2015 

MINUTES 
 

 

Um -– to be clear, the Part D, the Affidavit Commitment by 

Flanigan to -- use to meet its goals was not found to be an 

error. Ah -– Flanigan committed to meeting the 7% WBE goal on 

this project. The issue that MWBOO flagged was that on one of 

the Part B forms that was filled out um -- with respect to one 

of the sub-contractors, the percentage was listed correctly as 

6% but the math didn’t work out. The number listed on that same 

form was $12,000.00 rather than $120,000.00. As part of our bid 

submission, we put in an affidavit from Jill Keifer who is the 

person at Flanigan who actually filled out the forms. We 

submitted the internal document which showed that the number 

should have been $120,000.00, and it was merely a typo -- and 

then I wanted to point out one other I think important point -- 

if you look at and this is in our submission, if you look at um 

-- one of the exhibits to Ms. Keifer’s affidavit is that the 

completed Form B with respect to River Transport, it’s the ninth 

page of our affidavit, and if you look at the actual language, 

you will see that there’s a sub-contract dollar amount as 

$12,000.00, and the sub-contract percentage of 6%. Six percent 

of this bid would have been $120,000.00 and that was a typo.  



1971 

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 06/10/2015 

MINUTES 
 

 

But if you look at the actual language below, it says the 

undersigned prime contractor sub-contractor agreed to enter into 

a contract for the service indicated above for the dollar amount 

or the percentage indicated to meet the MBE/WBE participation 

goal. So the point is, is all that this form represents is a 

commitment to enter into a contract for either the amount listed 

as the dollar amount or the participation goal percentage. In 

this case, the participation goal percentage goal is correct and 

then it says to enable the contractor to meet the objective in 

the goal. In this case, six percent would allow the contractor 

to meet the goal, from our perspective the City Code allows for 

to the extent that there is a error on this Form B, it allows 

for the waiver of the error and for the correction post award 

and we would ask that the Board of Estimates award this contract 

to P. Flanigan and Sons, and allow them to correct this error 

and enter into a contract with this sub-contractor for 

$120,000.00 which is 6% of its bid.” 

Mr. Johnson:  “Mr. Chair, members of the Board, the Department 

of Transportation um -- did submit the recommendation to reject 

this bid. When we reviewed the bid, we too, felt like it was 

obvious that this was a typographical error and in four other 

locations in the bid it was very clear that it was simply a 

typographical error. 



1972 

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 06/10/2015 

MINUTES 
 

 

However, we didn’t feel that we could recommend the contract 

being awarded in conflict with MWBOO’s determination that there 

was that this error amounted to a non-compliant a non-confirming 

bid. The next lowest bid I believe is a million dollars and we 

if we -– except for this error we would be recommending award of 

this contract.” 

President:  “Well um I’d like to motion -- I’d like to make a 

Motion that we um -- award this contract to P. Flanigan and 

Sons, um -- simply because this seems like an honest error to me 

as well, and knowing that Mr. Flanigan actually hires people who 

live in the City of Baltimore. Most of his employees um – that I 

know live in the City of Baltimore and I can support a company 

that is a local company and that actually employ people who live 

here and it seems like an honest mistake, Madam Mayor to me.” 

Mayor:  “I’ll Second it.” 

President: “Okay. All in favor, AYE. All opposed. Motion 

carries. Thank you.” 

Mr. Caiola:  “Can we remain here since I believe the next item 

is ours as well?” 

President:  “Yes.” 

* * * * * * 



GALLAGHER PAUL S.
pcaiola@gejlaw.com

EVELIUS &JONES LLP 1371

ATTORNEYS AT LAW

June 1,2015

Attn: Clerk
Board of Estimates
Room 204, City Hall
100 N. Holliday Street
Baltimore, MD 21202

Re: BID PROTEST — Project: TR1 5013 — Resurfacing Highways at Various
Locations — Southwest Sector III

Dear Honorable President and Members of the Board of Estimates:

On May 27, 2015 the Board of Estimates (Board) deferred the rejection of
contract YR 15013, Resurfacing Highways at Various Locations, SW Sector IlL The
Board proposed rejection of the two lowest bids for this contract, for different reasons. P.
Flanigan & Sons, Inc. (“Flanigan”) submitted the lowest bid in the amount of
$1,988,807.70. The Board proposed to reject the Flanigan bid because the Minority &
Women’s Business Opportunity Office (MWBOO) had determined the bid was out of
compliance with minority and women’s targets. The Board proposed to reject the second
lowest bid submitted by M. Luis in the amount of $2,972,571.50 because that bid
exceeded the Engineer’s estimate and was beyond the capacity of the Department’s
budget.

This letter serves as Flanigan’s official protest of the Board’s decision to reject
Flanigan’s bid, Flanigan requests that the Board excuse the typographical error in its bid
as a minor irregularity, just as the Board did two weeks ago when it awarded contract
ER4069 (Basin Inserts Phase 2) to United Storm Water, Inc. despite MWBOO’s
determination of non-compliance. As explained below, Flanigan can establish
unequivocally that it intended to utilize a total WBE participation level of 7% of the
contract amount, or $139,300. Flanigan correctly described this amount in its
MBE/WBE Participation Affidavit (Part D). While it is true that Flanigan misstated one
number from its participation subtotals on the Prime Contractor’s Statement of Intent
(Part B), this error constituted nothing more than a transcription error from an internal
form. The Board has authority to allow for correction of this typographical error through
conciliation under Article 5, Subtitle 28-87 of the Baltimore City Code. On these
grounds, Flanigan requests that it be awarded Contract TR1 5013 as the lowest responsive
and responsible bidder.

218 North Charles Street, Suite 400 Baltimore MD 21201 TEL 410 727 7702 FAR: 410 468 2786 WEB: wwwgejlawcom



GALLAG H ER
EVELIUS&JONES LLP
ATTORNEYS AT LAW

Clerk, Board of Estimates
June 1,2015
Page 2

Background

Flanigan submitted its bid for TRI 5013 on April 15, 2015. The estimator
assigned to TR15013 was Jim Coudon. Affidavit of Jill Keifer (“Keifer Aff.”), attached
as Exhibit 1, ¶4. On the morning of April 15, before Flanigan submitted its bid for
TR1 5013, Mr. Coudon delivered to Jill Keifer, Flanigan’s Contract Administrator, a
completed internal worksheet titled “City Project MBE/WBE Detail for Submittal” with
respect to TR1 5013 (“MBE/WBE Detail”). Keifer Affi, ¶4. A true and correct copy of
the MBE/WBE Detail that was provided to me on the morning of April 15 is attached as
Exhibit A to Ms. Keifer’s Affidavit. The MBE/WBE Detail is the source document
Flanigan used to complete the MBE/WBE participation numbers in its bid documents.
Keifer Aff., ¶4.

The MBE/WBE Detail listed the total WBE participation as $139,300, or 7% of
the contract amount, as follows:

WBE Name Amount %

River Trucking $120,000.00 6.0%
Fallsway $ 8,000.00 0.4%
William T. King $ 2,000.00 0.1%
B&J Sweeping $ 9,300.00 0.5%

Subtotal $139,300.00 7.0%

Keifer Aff., ¶5 and Exhibit A. Ms. Keifer correctly transcribed the subtotal for WBE
participation on the MBEIWBE Participation Affidavit (Part D). Keifer Aff, ¶6. A true
and correct copy of the MBE/WBE Participation Affidavit (Part D) is attached as Exhibit
B to Ms. Keifer’s Affidavit. Ms. Keifer also correctly typed the percentages from the
MBE/WBE Detail onto the Prime Contractor’s Statement of Intent (Part B). Keifer Aff.,
¶7. When transcribing the participation amounts from the MBEIWBE Detail onto the
Prime Contractor’s Statement of Intent (Part B), however, I incorrectly typed the
$120,000 for River Trucking’s participation as $12,000, leaving out a zero. Keifer Aff.,
¶8. This error was inadvertent. Flanigan always intended to utilize $120,000 of River
Trucking’s services, and never intended to utilize only $12,000. Id.

Flanigan received a letter dated May 7, 2015 from the Department of
Transportation Contract Administration / Civil Rights Division Chief Laetitia Griffin
regarding the Minority and Women’s Business Opportunity Office’s (MWBOO)
compliance review decision on TR15013. MWBOO’s compliance review concluded that



GALLAG H ER
EVELIUS&JONES LLP
ATTORNEYS AT LAW

Clerk, Board of Estimates
June 1,2015
Page 3

Flanigan did not achieve the WBE goal of 7% and thus did not comply with Article 5,
Subtitle 28 of the Baltimore City Code. A copy of MWBOO’s letter is attached as
Exhibit 2. In reaching its decision, however, MWBOO incorrectly concluded that the
dollar amounts on Part B (rather than the percentages on Part B or total participation
listed on Part D) represented Flanigan’s intended WBE participation.

Based on MWBOO’s finding of non-compliance, the Department of
Transportation recommended rejection of Flanigan’s bid.

On October 30, 2013 the Board ruled in favor of Highlander Contracting
Company, LLC (Highlander) after Highland submitted a protest on contract TR-14009
(Conduit System Reconstruction at Various Locations Citywide). In that case,
Highlander had the lowest bid, but MWBOO recommended award to the second lowest
bidder after determining that Highlander’s bid was irregular due to an error on Part B:
MBE/WBE and Prime Contractor’s Statement of Intent. Highlander included the
participation written as a percentage but did not include the dollar amounts. Highlander’s
Part C, MBE/WBE Participation Affidavit, was accurate and included all required
information. Per the minutes from this meeting the President of the Board stated:

Well, my, my problem with this is if the percentages equals
to what’s on Page “C”, that was the intent of the uh, you
know, the bidder.

The City Solicitator then made a motion to grant the bid protest, which received a second,
and then a vote in favor. A copy of certain documents related to that case is attached as
Exhibit 3.

Two weeks ago, On May 13, 2015, the Board awarded contract ER4069 (Basin
Inserts Phase 2) to United Storm Water Inc. (“United”) as part of its routine agenda,
despite that MWBOO found United’s bid non-compliant with WBE/MBE participation
targets. In that case, the Board’s Agenda described the issue as follows:

Bidder did not include dollar amount on the Statement of
Intent form for Road Safety, LLC (WBE). The contract is
NOT a Requirements contract therefore the dollar amount
is required.

A copy of the relevant page from the Agenda is attached as Exhibit 4. The Agenda
continued:



GALLAGHER
EVELIUS&JONES LLP
ATTORNEYS AT LAW

Clerk, Board of Estimates
June 1,2015
Page 4

The sole bidder, United Storm Water, Inc. was found to be
non-compliant by MWBOO, however, the agency
recommends award to the contractor who will be required
to come into compliance with the MBE/WBE Program
within ten days of the award.

Id.

Argument

Article 5, Subtitle 28-14(b) of the Baltimore City Code permits the Board, at its
discretion, to “waive minor defects and errors in a bidder’s MBE or WBE submission.”
In addition, Article 5, Subtitle 28-87 of the Baltimore City Code allows for resolution of
MBE/WBE noncompliance through conciliation prior to any sanctions being imposed
under Article 5, Subtitle 28-96. One such sanction is “refusal to accept a bid.” See Art.
5, Subt. 28-96(4). Just two weeks ago, the City permitted United to correct its non
compliance within ten days after award. In that case, like here, the intent of the
contractor to meet the MBE/WBE target presumably was clear from the WBE/MBE
Participation Affidavit (Part D), so the Agency and Board awarded the contract to United
and permitted a post-award correction of the error on the Statement of Intent (Part B) (in
that case, failure to include dollar amount).

There is no just basis for awarding United its contract and permitting it to correct
its non-compliance post award, while only two weeks later determining that Flanigan’s
similar non-compliance was fatal to its bid. It is plain that Flanigan merely committed a
typographical error and always intended to type $120,000.00 for River Trucking, which
equates to 6.O% of the contract total and, together with the other WBE contractors
associated with Flanigan’s bid, would allow Flanigan to satisfy the 7% WBE target for
this contract. The internal, source document used to complete the Flanigan bid — the
MBE/WBE Detail — confirms this fact. This is also clear based on other parts of the bid,
including the Part D affidavit that is signed and notarized and committed Flanigan to a
total WBE participation amount of $139,300.00 (7% of the total contract amount), and
Flanigan’s use of the correct percentages on Part B. Under these circumstances, the
typographical error included on Part B should not prevent award of the contract to
Flanigan.

In United, the Board established a precedent that it considers minor a
typographical infraction in which the contractor’s intent to meet the MBEIWBE targets
was clear. This precedent should be applied consistently across all City agencies.
Applied here, the precedent would allow approval of Flanigan’s bid and correction of



GALLAG H ER
EVELIUS&JONES LLP
ATTORNEYS AT LAW

Clerk, Board of Estimates
June 1,2015
Page 5

Flanigan’s minor non-compliance after award of contract. No purpose is served in
refusing to waive minor defects, particularly where, as here, a contractor’s intent is clear.
The alternative would be inconsistent application of procurement standards, and a loss of
the public’s tmst in the procurement system.

The infraction committed on Flanigan’s bid form is a minor irregularity that has
no substantive impact on the bid, and has not given Flanigan an advantage over other
perspective bidders. For these reasons, Flanigan respectfully requests that contract
TR15013 be awarded to Flanigan.

Very truly yours,

Paul S. Caiola

Enclosures
cc: Pierce Flanigan, IV

Thomas Williams



I1THXJ



AFFIDAVIT OF JILL KEIFER
IN SUPPORT OF BID PROTEST

1, Jill Keifer, hereby declare and affirm as follows:

1. I am the Contract Administrator of P. Flanigan & Sons, Inc. (“Flanigan”). I

am over 21 years of age and am competent to testify to the matters set forth in this

Affidavit.

2. The matters set forth in this Affidavit are based upon my own personal

knowledge.

3. One of my job responsibilities includes closing out, assembling, and

submitting final bid packages on the day they are due. I performed these responsibilities

with respect to TR15013 on April 15, 2015.

4. The estimator assigned to TR15013 was Jim Coudon. On the morning of

April 15, 2015, before we submitted the bid for TR5O 13, Mr. Coudon delivered to me a

completed internal worksheet titled “City Project MBE/WBE Detail for Submittal” with

respect to TR15013 (“MBE/WBE Detail”). A true and correct copy of the MBE/WBE

Detail that was provided to me on the morning of April 15, 2015 is attached as Exhibit A.

The MBE/WBE Detail is the source document Flanigan used to complete the MBE/WBE

participation numbers in its bid documents.

5. The MBE/WBE Detail listed the total WBE participation as $139,300, or

7% of the contract amount, as follows:

WBE Name Amount %
River Trucking $120,000.00 6.0%
Fallsway $ 8,000.00 0.4%

# 370692 PSC
O00474



t

William T. King $ 2,000.00 0.1%
B&J Sweeping $ 9,300.00 0.5%

Subtotal $139,300.00 7.0%

6. I correctly transcribed the subtotal for WBE participation on the

MBE/WBE Participation Affidavit (Part D). A true and correct copy of the MBE/WBE

Participation Affidavit (Part D) is attached as Exhibit B.

7. I also correctly typed the percentages from the MBE/WBE Detail onto the

Prime Contractor’s Statement of Intent (Part B).

8. When transcribing the participation amounts from the MBE/WBE Detail

onto the Prime Contractor’s Statement of Intent (Part B), however, I incorrectly typed the

$120,000 for River Trucking’s participation as $12,000, leaving out a zero. This error

was inadvertent. Fianigan always intended to utilize $120,000 of River Trucking’s

services, and never intended to utilize only $12,000.

I solemnly affirm under the penalties of perjury and upon personal knowledge that

the contents of the foregoing Affidavit are true.

Dated: /

Jill
KeL/’

#370692 2



V£IfIII{xa



C.)CO

I..I

.1

TMDCC



HJJHIHXJ



CONTRACT NO.: TR15013

PART D: MBFJWBE PARTICIPATION AFFIDAVIT

The (Jnderigned authorized representative of Contractor does berthy make the following
Affidavit: Contractor has read the Bidder Information and Instructions regarding the
MBE/WBE Program. Contractor acknowledges the MBE goal of 20% and the WBE goal of
7 for this contract Contractor has achieved the following participation

MEE-$ 390000 or 20.01 % and WBE-$ 1300.00 70

of the total contract amount which is $ 1,988,8O77O

My firm has made good faith efforts to achieve the MBE and WBE participation goals for
this contract I understand that, if awarded the contract, my firm must submit to the Minority
and Women’s Business Opportunity Office (MWBOO) copies of all executed agreements
with the MBE and WEE firms being utilized to achieve the pailicipation goals and other
requirements of Article 5, Subtitle 28 of the Baltimore City Code (2014 Edition). I understand
that these documents must be submitted prior to the issuance of a notice to procee&

I understand that, if awarded the contract, my firm must submit to the MWBOO canceled
checks and any other documentation and reports required by MWBOO verifying payments to
the MBE and WBE finns utilized on the contract

I understand that, if awarded this contract and I find that I am unable to utilize the lv[BEs
or WEEs identified in my Statements of Intent, I must substitute other certified MBE and
WEE firms to meet the participation goals. I understand that I may not make a substitution
until I have obtained the written approval of MWBOO.

I understand that, if awarded this contract, authorized representatives of the City of
Baltimore may examine, from time to time, the books, records and files of my firm to the
extent that such material is relevant to a determination of whether my firm is complying with
the MBE and WEE participation requirements of this contract

I do solemnly declare and affirm under the penalty of perjury that the contents of the
foregoing Affidavit are true and correct to the best of my knowl n and belieL

P. Flauigan & Sons, Incorporated

Contractor Company Name Signature

2444 Loch Raven Road, Baltimore, MD 21218 Thomas A Williams, Director of Esiimaiing

Address Print Name and Title

Sworn and subscribed before me thisj day of Apn - in the y 2015

(u
Nota Public /

B-7

Noky PubI
Rev 2114/2015 316 Harford County

Mand
MyCtmmtsskn E.xp July 11,-2t.ø6



coi’4tRAct NtX: TRI 5013

PART B MBE!WBK AND PRIME CONTRACTOR’S
STATEMENT 01? INTENT

COMPLETEASEPARATE FORM FOR EACEI MEE AN!) WBE
NAMED IN TIlLS BID.

(MakeiddItionaI copies of this form as needed

PART A: INSTRUCTIONS MUST BEE REVIEWE!) BEFORE COMPLETING TELlS
FOR!4, WITH PARTICULAR ATTENTION PAID TO SECHONS 2, 3a and 3K

Name of Prime contractor P. Fitmipx & Sons op°id

Name
oteor

WBE (circle onej Priority Coitsiruclion COrpUrat)On 0iO03989

Brief Narrative Descriptioaof the Work/SvIc to be performed by MBB or WBE:

Concrete Work and Water/Sewer Related Structure Construct on

Materials/Supplies to be f nished by MBE. orWBE:

Subcontract Dollar Amount: S 387,90Q.0O ( a
requtrements coiztrac4 the subcontract dollar canozmt may be omitted however, the
subcan#cwipercentage must be hcZudeiL)

Subcontract peccentage. oftotal contract: 19.50

(if MBE sub-goals apply4 please indicate the sub-gul covered by this Statement of
intent)
African Amencarr____ Asian American.____
Hlsanic Ainericam % Native Anterican;_____

The i.znderigried Prime Contractor and Sabc&ractor ae: in etitet into a contract for the
workfservice indicated above for the dollar amount o percentage indicated to ffieet the
MBE/WBE ipation goals, subject to the Prime Contacto?s execution of a contract with
the City of Baltirno The Sthccitractoc is currently ciified as an MBB or WBE with the
Cityof Baltimore Minority uid Women’s Business Opportunity Office to perform the work
des%yv

410l5
Signature of Pnme UlRED) Date

Thk’’l]1iams.

______

. o[of2oI
signature oO4B . UIRED) Date

etpr.s,den-f

___

ANY CUANGES INFORMA1ION ON lillY FOR&I MUST RE IVITL4LED BY
OTi.. PARTiES.

13-.5

R.ev2J412fl15 314



PART B: MBE/WEE AND PRIME COM’RACTOR’S
STATKMENT 01? 11TENT

COMPLETE A SEPARATE FORM FOR EACIE( MBE AND WEE
NAMED IN THIS BID.

(Make additimal copies of this form as needed

PART A: INSTRUCTIONS MUSI BE REVIEWED BEFORE COMPLETiNG THIS
FORM, wrni PARTICULAR A.TrENTION PAID TO SECTIONS 2, 3a and 3!

Name of Prime Contradxx p gn & Sots, izxparafrx1

Name or WBE (circle one): Truck CompazTy, ItOtpO1d 09-005337

Brief Narrative Description of the Wo±/Service to be performed by MBE or WBE:

Hauling

Maerials/SLtpplies to be furnished by MBE or WEE:

Subcontract Dollar A]flOUllt $ 1 0 flO( 00 (ff this is a
reqrsiresnents conzract the subcontract doLlar wnount may be omitied, however, the
subcon Tactpercentuge must be iiclidi{)

Subcontract percentage of tobi contract: 51

(If MBE sub-goals apply, please indicate the sub-goal covered by this Statement of
Intent.)
African America____ Asian American:____
Hispanic American: % Native Americarn____

The deniged Prime Contractor and Subcontractor agree to enter into a contract for the
work/service indicated above for the dollar amount or percentage indicated to meet the
MBFJWBE participation goals, subject to the Prime Contractoi’s execution of a contract with
the City of Balthnore. The Subcontractor is currently certified as an MEE or WEE with the
City of Baltimore Minority and Womert’s Business Opportunity Office to perform the work
descñbed awe

4115/2015

Date /

Dale

ANY CHANGES TO TilE INFORMATION ON THiS FORM MUST BE ThTJTL4LED BY
BOTH PARTIES.

B-S

---*
-

CONTRACT NO.: TR15013

of MBE or WBE (REQUIRED)

Rev2J4J2O15 314



FR()1 : RiverTranspcrt P-O’E 410 477 0859 P. 12 1S U9:1N P1

(CP.J9O A fT’ h,% r-r.

PART B: MBKIWBE AND PRIME CONTRACTOR’S
STATEMENT OF INTENT

COMPLETE k SEPARATE FORM FOR FACE MBE AND WEE
NAMED IN THIS BID.

(Make add*tinxiial rn&r gJ thi fri-rn rn

PART A: INSTRUCflONS MUST BE REVIEWED BEFORE COMPLETING THIS
FORM, ViTfl PARTICULAR ATTENTION PAID TO SECTIONS 2, 3a and 3f

Name of Prime Cozgraoc P. Fantp k SoN. 1flcCIpQiAh4

Name of MBE o4rB)drde one) RwPL 1otpooa4 97-003267

Brief Narrathe Dcriprian of the Work/Service to be performed by fBB or WEE:

Hauling

Mmczia]a/Suppies to be furnished by MEE or WBB

sract Dollar $
12,000.00

a
requirements contract, the subcontract dollar amount may be omiite4 hwever, the
.rubcontn2ct penentage must be inchic1tI)

6.0

(If MEK sub-goals apply, please Indicate the sub-goal covered by this Statement of
Intent-)
African Americz____ Asian Arnericaix____
Hispanic American:

_______%

Native Amican

_______

The u dersigned P.ijrj Contractor and S otitractor agme ta enter into a contract for the
work/service indicated above for the dollar amount or perxerztage indicated to meet the
MBEIWBE t,arficipatin arIs. ithjei-r tn thi C’a,

the City of Bakimoee. The Subcontractor is currently certified as an MEEot WEE with the
City of Baltimore Minority and Women’s Business Opportunity Oice to peafuim the work

5I5

SigIRED) Date

Signature of or WBE (REQUIRED) Date (

AJ’iYCU44NGES TO THE INFORMATION ON THIS FORM MUST BE iNITIALED BY
BOTH PARTIES.

B-5

Rev 2!4t2015 314



CONTRACY NO.: TRISC313

PART B: MBE1WEE AND PRIME CONTRAcrOR’S
STATEMENT OF INTENT

COMPLETE k SEPARATE FORM FOR EACH MBE AND WBE
NAMED IN TillS BID.

(Make additional copies of this form as needed

PART A: INSTRUCTIONS MUST BE REVIEWED BEFORE COMPLETING THIS
1’ORM, WITH PAWflCULAR ATTENTION PAID TO SECTtONS 2, 3a and 31

NarneofPiinie Contractor: &SO8

Name of M3EcI(circle Fatlswzy Consuucthm Carnpzny, TIC 04-004548

Brief Narrative Description of the Work/Service to be performed by MBE or WEE:

- Hauling

Materials/Supplies to be furnished by MBE or WEE:

Subcontract Dollar Amount $. 8,000-00 au X3’ a
requirements contrac1 the subcontract dollar amount may be omitted, boweve the
subcontractpercentage must be includerL)

Subcontract percentage of total contract: OA

(If MBE sub-goals app1y please indicate the sub-goal. covered by Statement of
IntenL)
African American:____ Asiati Amrican:____
Hispanic American: % Native American

_____

The undersigned Prime Contractor and Subcontractor agree to enter into a cena for the
work/service indicated above for the dollar amount or percentage indicated to meet theMBE/WBE participation goals, subject to the Prime Contractor’s execution of a contract with
the City of Baltimore The Subcontractor is currendy certified as an MBE or WBE with the
City of Baltimore Minority and Women’s Business Opportunity Office to perform the work
described

45/2015

AdY CffAYGES TO THE INFOEMATIOfrI ON TillS FORAfMUSTBE INII7A TR1) BY
BOTH PARTIES. -

13-5

Re2/4t2Ol5 314



CONTRACTNQ.: TFI5C’13

?AT : 3EfWEE AND P?E COACTCS
SAENT GE !ThEENT

CGLTE A SE?M.ATE Pf PR EACTi MEE AitJ WEE.
NDDThSBfli.

Make addIton1 eo•ea f fcai as Eeede

P/31 A: L TRUCTtCNS itUST BE VtEW. ThE:5C CQETEG SECi VTTTi PkRTrUL..4J to:r FAI ‘) JTtQiS Z
Fn&Sons.reormmeCmractor:__________________________________________

!anie f .j3E T. 1ti 5 6

Bref Naratve Descriri:o of the Wo1Sevice tD rerfcned by crVE:

Landscaping

MatetirsSipIies to rnished ?EE or WBE:

c:--c- pr-.,- 2,000.00
•-

req ri:ts cot cke cararat doflcr flGWt mny be e; rever. thes.thco’;roctperccittae must be ch.deL)

CC’[ -c- 0.1

(:f 1fEE sib-gras afy, [zre iicare the sub-oaL cered. by ta Statement r

Africrr American:

______

AsIan American:

______

Hispanic American:

_______

Native American:

________

The unersign&i t5xna Coorracror and Sccntr2cter agree to enter into a ccnacL for Laework/service indicated abcve for the dollar atriount or percerite indicated to meet theMBEJWE particintian goals, subject to the Prime Contractors execution of a cor.tact withth Civ of Baltirtore. Tue SubonIractor is current’y certifIed as an MBE or WEE with theC y of EaILirce ‘ ard ‘oren S BLeineLa OpL’J ‘D Ce 0 pe’-r—- .re workriesc.ri

Sia .re cf -ue. CntactorTED Dare I

Date

?T CTi4XGES TG TRE fNF MATEOV ON TEIS i’CRM fUST HE ENITTALED 3 YBQTEiI’fES.

B-S

Rev 21412015



CONThAC NO. flU5013

PART B: MBE/WBE AN) PRIME CONTRACrOR’S
STATEMENT OF INTENT

COMPLETE A SEPARATE FORM FOR EACR14BE Mql) WEE
NAMED IN THIS BID.

(Make additional copies of this form a ieeded
PART A: INRUCflONS MUST BE. REVIEWII) BEFORE COMPLEITNG THISFORM, WJflI PARTICULAR AITENTION PAl]) TO SECtIONS 2, 3a and 3f
Name ofPrime Contractor p & Scms., Incoiporaicd

Name of MEE or 3’circie one)- B &.3 SWeeping & Ss, Iixorparated 09-005253

Brief Narrative Description ofthe WoidService to be performed by MBE orWBE:

Street Sweeping

Mateiial/Supplies to be furnished by MBE or WBE:

Subcontract Dollar Amount: $ 9,300.00
arequirements contracf the subcontract dollar amount may be omitte4 Jowever, thesubcontract percentage must be includei)

Subcontract percentage of total contract: 05

(If MBE sub-goals apply, please Indicate the sub-goal covered by this Statement ofIntent)
African Americarn

______

Asian American:

______

Hispanic Amricam_____ NthAmeiicarn_____

The uudersigne4 Prime Contractor and Sulxxrntractor agree to enter intO a contract for thewoiifservice indicated above for the dollar amount or percentage indicated to meet theMBEIWBE participation goals, subject to the Prime Côutracto?s executk,n ofa. contiact withthe City of Baltimore The Subcontractor is cmzrently ceitified as an MBE or WBE with theCity of BalthnoMlnority and Women’s Business Opportunity Office to perform the wot

_
_

Date

Signature of MBE orWBE (REQUIRED) Date

AIIY CIL4NGES TO TIlE INFORMATION ON THIS FORM MUST BE J1VITL4LED BYBOTffPARTIES

B-S

Rev 2/4/2015 314



IIIHIHXJ



CITY OF BALTIMORE DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATiON

WILLIAM M. JOHNSON. DirectarSTLPHANIL AWUNGS8LAKE. M2v0r
417 E. F5yette Strea, 5th Fior
8a1timore Ma.-vland 21202May 7. 2015

P. Flanigan & Sons, Inc.
2444 Loch Raven Avenue
Baltimore, MD 21218

Re: Project: TR15013-RESURFACING hIGHWAYS AT VARIOUS LOCATIONS
SOUTHWFS’I SECTOR 111

Gentlemen:

On April 28, 2015, the Department ofTransportation submitted the necessary documentationsfor TR1 5013 — Resurfacing Highways @ Various Locations Southwest Sector II to the Minorityand Women’s Business Opportunity Office (MWBOO) for compliance review.

As of April 7. 2015. the Minority and Women’s Business Opportunity Office (MWBOO) foundyour bid submission to be non-compliant for the reason that you did not achieve the WBE goal.The WBE firms’ total of $31,300.00 is only 1.6% and the contract goal is 7%. Bid must includea commitment to utilize MBEs and WBEs at a percentage that equals or exceeds the contract
goals. The Department of Transportation does not recommend contract awards to firms whosebids do not comply with Article 5, Subtitle 28 of the Baltimore City Code.

If you require further clarification of this decision, please contact the Department of
Transportation, Contract Administration/Civil Rights Division at (410) 396-6816. As courtesy,your firm will be contacted prior to the recommendation to award this contract.

Laetitia Griffin,
Contract Administration/Civil Rights Division
Department ofTransportation

Cc: Bimal Devkota
Kirkland Gabriel

Prrd on rcycd nroomez !iy soy hscd nk.



MINORITY AND WOMEN’S BUSINESS OPPORTUNITY OFFICE
MBE AND WBE PARTICIPATION COMPLIANCE REVIEW

To (Agency): Department of Transportation

Contract Number: TR 15013 — Resurfacing Highways at Various Locations, Southwest,
Sector - III

MBEGoaI:20%

WBE Goal: 7%

Contractor: P. Flanigan & Sons, Inc.

Total Contract Amount: $1,988,807.70

MBE/WBE Firnas Dollar Amount Percentage

Total

Total

5397,900.00 20.0%

531,300.00 1.6%

0 Compliant

Comments:
Bidder did not achieve the WBE goal. BATP Submitted.

Non-Compliant

Chief, MWBOO Date

MBE: Priority Construction Corp. $387,900.00 19.5%
Powell’s Trucking Company $10,000.00 0.5%

WBE: RiverTransport, Inc. $12,000.00 0.6%
Fallsway Construction Company, LLC. $8,000.00 0.4%
WilliamT. King, Inc. $2,000.00 0.1%
B&J Sweeping & Sons, Inc. $9,300.00 0.5%



£1IfflHXE1



4404

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 10/30/2013

MINUTES

RECOMMENDATIONS FOR CONTRACT AWARDS/REJECTIONS

TRANSFER OF FUNDS

AMOUNT FROM ACCOUNT/S TO ACCOUNT/S

50,972.25 9950—905448—9504—2

$1,223,334.00 Contingencies —

Reconstruction of

Alleys City Wide

This transfer will funds costs associated with Award of TR

14004, Reconstruction of Alleys Citywide to Santos

Construction Co., Inc.

Department of Transportation

7. TR 14009, Conduit Allied Contractors, Inc. $2,738,351.00

System Reconstruc

tion at Various

Locations Citywide

MEE: JM Murphy Enter— $329,000.00 12.01%

prises, Inc.

WBE: Sunrise Safety $ 55,000.00 2.01%

Services, Inc.

MWBOO FOUND VENDOR IN COMPLIANCE.

8. TRANSFER OF FUNDS

AMOUNT FROM ACCOUNT/S TO ACCOUNT/S

$3,000,000.00 9962—941002—9563

Others Constr. Reserve

Conduit Replace

ment Program

$2,738,351.00 9962—909063—9562—6
Struc. & Improv.



4405
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 10/30/2013

MINUTES

RECOMMENDATIONS FOR CONTRACT AWARDS/REJECTIONS

TRANSFER OF FUNDS

Dept. of Transportation — cont’d

AMOUNT FROM ACCOUNT/S TO ACCOUNT/S

136,917.55 9962—909063—9562—5
Inspection

124,731.45 9962—909063—9562—2
$3,000,000.00 Contingencies —

Conduit System
Reconstruction at
Various Locations,
Citywide JOC

This transfer will fund costs associated with Award of TR
14009, Conduit System Reconstruction at Various Locations
Citywide to Allied Contractors, Inc.

A PROTEST WAS RECEIVED FROM HIGHLANDER CONTRACTING Co.,
LLC.



4400
BOARD OF ESTINPTES 10/30/2013

MINUTES

RZCOMMENDATIONS FOR CONTRACT AWARD S /REJECTIONS

On the recommendations of the City agencies

hereinafter named, the Board,

UPON MOTION duly made and seconded,

awarded the formally advertised contracts

listed on the following pages:

440]. — 4418

to the low bidders meeting the specifications,

and rejected the bid as indicated

for the reasons stated.

The Transfers of Funds were approved

SUBJECT to receipt of favorable reports

from the Planning Commission,

the Director of Finance having reported favorably

thereon, as required by the provisions

of the City Charter.

The Board further DEFERRED item no. twelve for one week.



____

HARRIsJONEs & MALONE,
2423 M4Rn AVENUE

Surrr 1(X)
BALT!MORE. Mwo 21218

LA HARRis Jo
Dcr Da (410) 366-1500
Fkx NurR: (410) 366-1501
lisaones@rnd1ObbyiSt.COm

October 7, 2013

VIA HAND DELIVERY
Ms. Harriet Taylor, Deputy Comptroller Secretary
Baltimore City Board of Estimates
City Hall
100 N. Holliday Street, Suite 204
Baltimore, Maryland 21202

RE: H1GHLMDER CONTRACTING COMPANY, LLC /BID
PROTEST/TR-14009

To the Honorable President and Members:

This Firm represents Highlander Contracting Company, LLC (“Highlander”), and
the responsible firm that submitted the lowest responsive bid for the above referenced
procurement (the Contract”). The City Department of Transportation (the “Department”) has
informed Highlander that its bid for the Contract has been determined to be non-responsive
because the M/WBE participation statements (Part B’s) submitted by Highlander set forth the
percentages of MBE and WBE participation, but failed to set forth the actual dollar amounts of
the MBE and WBE subcontracts represented by those percentages. (Please see Exhibits 1 and 2).
For the reasons stated below we hereby protest award of the Contract to any bidder other than
Highlander.

The Department’s determination regarding the responsiveness of Highlander’s
bid is simply wrong. The MBE and WBE identified in Highlander’s Part B’s are certified by the
City to perform the respective services described therein. The Part B’s are properly executed by
Highlander and the WBE and MBE subcontractor. In addition, Highlander submitted its MJWBE
Participation Affidavit (Part C), which not only states the percentages, but also states the bid
amount and the amount of each MBE and WBE subcontract. (Exhibit 3). Accordingly, even if
Highlander’s omission of the dollar amounts from the Part B’s was error, it is but a minor
irregularity inasmuch as Part C provided the missing calculations. Even had there been no Part
C, Highlander’s “error” would have been no different than that of a bidder that failed to total its
line items on a bid tabulation sheet. Such bids are not thrown out as non- responsive; rather, the
City simply does the math and awards the contract to the low bidder. Because Highlander
submitted the required M/EBE Participation Affidavit, Part C, the City did not have to perform
that task.



I—IARRISJONES & MALONE, LLC

To the Honorable President and Members
October 7, 2013
Page 2 of 2

Finally, although not formally designated as such, the Contract is a requirements
contract; the contractor must perform an unspecified quantity of work during the Contract term.’
Bidders are told that quantities provided are estimates, for bidding purposes only, as the actual
quantities may be increased or decreased by the project engineer. The language in Part B
provides that “If this is a requirements contract, the subcontract amount may be omitted;
however, the subcontract percentage amount must be included.” This is precisely what
Highlander did.

For the foregoing reasons we urge your Honorable Board to award the Contract to
the responsible bidder that submitted the lowest responsive bid, Highlander.

Very truly yours

Robert Fult Dashiell

A requirements contract is a contract between a supplier or manufacturer and a buyer in which the
buyer agrees to purchase all actual needs of specific property or service during a specified period from
a particular supplier. The supplier agrees, in turn, to fill all of the purchaser’s needs during the period
of the contract. Section 2-306 of the Maryland Code Commercial Law Article states:

§ 2-306. Output, requirements and exclusive dealings
(1) A term which measures the quantity by the output of the seller or the requirements of
the buyer means such actual output or requirements as may occur in good faith, except that
no quantity unreasonably disproportionate to any stated estimate or in the absence of a
stated estimate to any normal or otherwise comparable prior output or requirements may
be tendered or demanded.
(2) A lawful agreement by either the seller or the buyer for exclusive dealing in the kind of
goods concerned imposes unless otherwise agreed an obligation by the seller to use best
efforts to supply the goods and by the buyer to use best efforts to promote their sale.



[ PART B: riaiwn AN’ Pn.coNmAcrowj
L STATEMF2lT OF INTENT

COMPLETE A SEPARATE FORM FOR EACH {BE AND WBE NAMED IN THIS
. BID.

(Make additional copies of this fcinn as needed.)

• PART A INSTRUCTIONS MUST BE REVIEWEI) BEPORE COMPLETING THIS
FORM, WITH PARTICUlAR ATIENTION PAID TO SECHONS 2, 6a, AND 6e.

Name àfPrimeContractor: WLA&)cJ 7iJ CoUpw u.L
NaneofME:tA CW#)ct6i C*zp*iOY

-

• Brief Narrative Description of the Work/Service to be performed by MBE or WBE:
o4ot c1 o7,5°e, ?

AfHk1 ‘ a4 ii

MaterialsiSupplies to be Furnished by MBE or WBE:

Hispanic Amexicau....

___

Native Azncncan.

___

The undersigned’ Prime Contractor and iubcontractor agree to enter into a contract
for the worklservice indicated above for the dollar amount or percentage indicated to meet
the MI3E/WBE participation goals, subject to the prime coniractoPs eteeution of a
contract with the City of Bit1motc4The subconimitor is currently certified aa an MBE ory,r with Minority and Women’s BusIness Opportunity Office to
—n

9/31/
DateSnaofPfidorEQ77

q/5kTh3
SiLrf of MBE or WBB (REQUIRED) Date’
ANY CHANGES TO TIlE INFORMATION ON fillS FORM MUST HE INITIALED fly 110TH
PARTIES

‘1JH 1 :4M

I

Is 4”-S
15
SIs
S
Is

i.

CONTRACT NO, Th14OO

Subcontract Amount $ 1ø 7 (If this is a requirements
contracç The subcontract amount may be omitted; however, the subcontract percentage
must be included.)

Subcontrud percentage of total contract: ,
-

(If MBE sub-goals apply, please indicate the sub-goal covered by
this Statement of intent)
African American.... - % Asian American..

____

142

4



CONTRACT NO. TRI4OO

rLT 3 E!WEE iI CON ACrOR’S
TErrf

CCLETE A SEPA&ATE FCYRM FOR EACH MBE AND WBE NAMED P THL
BID.

(Make aidkic,nai enies of this forni as tieeded.)

?ART A: INSTRUCTIONS MUST BE REVIEWEI) BEFORE COMPLETING THiS

OM WThTPARTICULAR K[TENTION PALl) TO CflONS 2, , ANI) .

NaeofPrinieCor &ynJ- Cipi uc

NarneofMBEc: C.t7 ‘ r* j3-25?35O

Brief Naave Description f the Wo±!Senice to be perñzrnad byEc V/BE:

8, B a4-, ScA. B:

Materials/Supplies to be furnished by MBE or WBE:

qojF -

Silbeo!Itraet Auit $

____________________

a requirements

contrac, the subcontract amouiit may be omittcd however, the subcontract percentage

must be included.)

Subcontract percentage of total contrad

_________

%

(If M sub..goIs ppiy, pIese !idIcate tha boaI coverã y

this Statement of Intents)

African American......

___

9à Asian American..

___

Hispanic Arnerican,.

___

% Native Arneiicau.

___

The undersigned Prime Conlmctor and subcontractor agree to enter into a contract

for /vice indicated above for the dollar amoint or percentage indicated to meet

the MBEIWBE participation goals, subject to the prime contactors execution of a

contract with the City of BltiIngre The subcontractor is currently certified as an MEE or

WBE *
and Women’s Business Opportunity Office to

perform

Date

LPimjj4c Ct14 q13/k3
Siaxe of MBE cREQI*fl
AJy cP’AfQGES To rE17c1OE1ATION ON THIS FOHJI MTJST BE ZNFJYALFJ) BYBOTH

PAHTl&.

142



CONTRACT NO. TRI 4009

PkRT C: MBE/WBE PARTICIPATION AFFIDAVIT

The Undersigned authorized representative of Contractor does hereby make the
following Affidavit Contractor has read the Bidder Information and Instructions
regarding the MEE/WBE Program. Contractor acknowledges the MBE goal of 12% and
the WBE goal of % for the contract shown at the top of this page. Contractor has
achieved the following participatioru

MBE-$ 3S1tTh 40 or % and WBE-$ , or % of the total
contract amount which is $ 76i, 454. 00

My finn has made good faith efforts to achieve the MBE and WBE participation
goals for this contract. I understand that, if awarded the contract, my firm must submit to
the Minority and Women’s Business Opportunity Office (MWBOO) copies of all
executed agreements with the MBE and WBE firms being utilized to achieve the
participation goals and other requirements of Article 5, Subtitle 28 of the Baltimore City
Code (2007 Edition). I understand that these documents must be submitted prior to the
issuance of a notice to proceed.

I understand that, if awarded the contract, my firm must submit to the MWBOO
canceled checks and any other documentation and reports required by MWBOO on a
quarterly basis, verifying payments to the MBE and WI3E firms utilized on the contract

I understand that, if I am awarded this contract and I find that I am unable to
utilize the MBEs or WBEs identified in my Statements of Intent, I must substitute other
certified MBE and WBE firms to meet the participation goals. I understand that I may not
make a substitution until I have obtained the written approval of MWBOO.

I understand that, if awarded this contract, authorized representatives of the City of
Baltimore may examine, from time to time, the books, records and files of my firm to the
extent that such material is relevant to a determination of whether my firm is complying
with the MBE and WBE participation requirements of this contract

I do solemnly declare and affirm under the penalty of perjiry at the contents of
the foregoing Affidavit are true and correct to the best of ow information and

Kp1Jg CoUf’4vY_LLc

________________________

Contractor Company Name Signature
(1247 FLt (20A() e-CP4 ‘3J Cr3,
Address Print Name and Title
Sworn and subscribed before me this 4 day of

______

8-6

intheyear 2-’I7.

fOTAR yP
*143



CONTRACT NO. TRI4O1O

200 North Holliday Street, first floor
Baltimore, Maryland 21202
(Phone: 410-396-4508)

The Contractor shall be responsible for applying for any permits that may be required sufficientlyin advance of the scheduled construction operations in order that the progress of the work is notdelayed. The obtaining of the required permits in a timely fashion shall be the Contractor’sresponsibility.

Materials and equipment that cannot be stored within the Project limits shall be removed andstored at an off-site location as approved by the Engineer.

The Contractor shall protect all existing buildings, utilities, fire hydrants and other propertyin and adjacent to the Project site. No property may be cut, marked or defaced.

012634 ENGINEER MAY INCREASE OR DECREASE QUANTITIES

DELETE paragraph B in its entirety.
E. VARIATION IN BIDS
The Contractors shall be aware the quantities provided are estimated and may be increased,Decreased, or elimimted entirely. Items may be included in the proposal for the sole purposeof providing for either an increase or decrease in lump sum items where specifically indicatedin the Construction Detail/Specifications.

The Contractor shall anticipate variations in quantities and have no basis for renegotiation oradjustment to the contract unit price bid.

012977 PAYMENTS MAY BE WITFI1-IELD

SUPPLEMENT with the following

The assigned Project Fngineer or his designated representative will inspect the Maintenance ofTraffic on a routine basis. Any deficiencies that are noted will be brought to the PrimeContractor’s attention for correction.

If any of the deficiencies are not corrected within twelve (12) hours from the documented noticebeing given to the Contractor, an appropriate deduction will be made from the Contracto?s nextProgress Estimate. The deduction will be equal to the daily pro rata share of the lump sum pricebid for Maintenance of Traffic, which is determined by the lump sum price bid for MaintenanceofTrafflcdividedbythenumberofdays inthecontract,or$450.OOperday, whicheverisrnore,for each day or portion thereof that the deficiencies exist and will continue until the deficienciesare satisfactorily corrected and accepted by the Project Engineer. The amount of moneydeducted will be a permanent deduction from the Contract and will not be recoverable. Uponsatisfactory correction of the deficiencies, payment of the Maintenance of Traffic lump sum itemwill resume.

24



4406
BOARD OF ESTINA.TES 10/30/2013

MINUTES

President: “The first item on the non—routine agenda can be

found on Page 40, Recommendations for Contract Awards and

Rejections, Items 7 and 8. Will the parties please come

forward? Is anybody here from Highlander uh -- Contracting

Company? Okay, come on up. I said -- okay”

Mr. John Grundy: “Good morning John Grundy with Highlander.”

Mr. Thomas B. Corey: “Good morning, Mr. President, members of

the Board. Thomas Corey, Chief of Minority and Women’s Business

Opportunity Office. We’re here on a contract that’s being urn,

asked to be awarded to Allied Contractors. We found Highlander

Contractors Construction Company non-compliant because they

failed to complete Part “B” of the MBE package correctly. Urn,

on that form it is required that you put the dollar amount to be

paid to the “sub” urn —— and they did not include that on this —-

on that page. We have, in the past, and this Board has

consistently ruled in favor of the office, that this page must

be filled out correctly in order for the bidder to be considered

compliant with MBE/WBE requirements.”

Mr. Grundy: “Uh
--

My attorney was supposed to be here ——“

President: “State your name.”



4407
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 10/30/2013

MINUTES

Mr Grundy: “Uh -- John Grundy with Highlander. Uh -- I’m not

prepared because my attorney was supposed to be here. So, I’m

not sure what happened, uh -- but we had filled out the paper

and there was a procedural error about the percentage uh -— on

the form instead of the actual dollar amount, and we met, we’re

compliant with our minority participation. So, that’s what our

basis was, was a procedural error and not a urn, affirmative

error.”

Mr. Corey: “It is a material defect if you do not put the

dollar amount on uh -- what we call a “lump sum” contract. This

is not a requirements contract. On a requirements contract you

can just state the percentage and you’ll be in compliance, but

when we have a contract what we consider is a “lump sum”

contract, you must put the dollar amount. We do not go beyond

the four corners of that document to try to determine what you

meant or what.”

City Solicitor: “Is the MWBOO office’s requirement that the

dollar amount be filled out rather than just a percentage of urn,

fixed dollar contracts? Is that a long—standing or a recent

policy or practice?”



4408

BOARD OF ESTIMATES
10/30/2013

MINUTES

“It is a long-standing practice for as long as I’ve

been here, which is 10 or 12 years at least uh -- that the

dollar amount must be uin, put on this page.”

Comptrolli “Mr. Corey, what’s the difference between the two

prices?”

Mr. Corey: “Uh, between the two --.“

Comotroller: “Yes.”

Mr. Corey: “I think it’s about $80,000.00.”

tptr9ller: “Okay, Three percent, okay.”

J1i “Anything further?”

Mr. Crundy: “Yes, part of the, from our standpoint, the project

was a routine maintenance contract and we viewed it as a

requirements contract because of the unspecified locations.”

“Good morning, your lawyer’s here.

Good morning Mr. President, Mayor and everyone else. My name is

Robert Dashiell. i represent Highlander, the low bidder, the low

and responsible responsive bidder. To me, as you see in the

letter of protest, this, this Board is on, what I would

ordinarily call “a no-brainer” and the reason is this:

Highlander indicated within the four corners of its bid, the



4409

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 10/30/2013

MINUTES

amount of its minority participation, and if anybody had any

doubt about the actual dollar amount, all you had to do was look

as you do in any case where a math issue is the question is

multiply the percentage times the dollar amount of the bid; all

of which is within the document. it is really not a big deal.

Furthermore, the actual amount was indicated under oath in Part

“C”. So, you have the actual dollar amount of the bid, we have

the actual dollar amount of the minority participation, all of

it certified to under oath in the bid. No question about it. I

mean, if a bidder submits a bid tab -- a bid itemization and

they don’t add it up, you don’t throw the bid out. You add it

up and you come up with the total and determine what the bid is.

That’s all it needed here. With respect to the issue as to

whether or not it’s a requirements contract, which frankly if

this isn’t, I don’t know what a requirements contract is; and

that is a question of law by the way, it’s not a question for

the engineer in my opinion. A requirements contract is where

you have an unspecified quantity to be provided by the vendor to

the owner during the period of contract period -- during the

contract time. That’s all this is. This is not a contract to



AA1
- .± -

BOBD OF ESTINTZS
10/30/2013

I,4INUTES

build a building. It’s a maintenance agreement. All maintenance

agreements are requirements contracts by definition, because you

don’t know how much maintenance is required. The only reason you

put quantities in the bid is so you can come up with the unit

price and compare the bids. But they’re all requirements

contracts, I don’t care what you call them. I mean, this is

really. I hate —— this is really -- not, if there’s any

situation where the deficiency of the bidder was considered a

minor irregularity, this is really it in my, in my, in my humble

opinion. Thank you.”

City So1icE, “Could OU address the two points?”

re: “Yes, urn. One, it is not a minor irregularity. It

has been a long_standing practice as we said, that if you do not

um - fill in the dollar amount on what we call a fixed sum

contract, it is a material defect. e do not, as a practice or

policy1 in my office, take this form and do the math to try to

determine what the dollar amount would be.”

City So’2,: “Well, could you respond to Mr. Dashiell’s

point about Part “C”, where he said the dollar amounts were

given?”



441].

BOARD OF ESTII4.TES
10/30/2013

b4INUTZS

Mr. DashielL “The dollar amounts were given there.”

Mr. Corey. “The dollar amounts were given on Part C. The

Statement of Intent form Part B is what we look at urn --

determine where the bidder has said that this is what would be

reduced to an agreement between the prime contractor and the sub

and we look at that form, and that’s what must be reduced, and

we do not make any assumption, we do not go beyond the four

corners of that document to determine what you meant.”

SQ1iC1tor: “Why not?”

Mr. Corey: “But -—.“

çicitoI “I’m sorry, why not? Why wouldn’t you -- I

mean, I understand why you wouldn’t go out and conduct a, a

further review and call the contractor, the bidder, and do those

sorts of things, but why, why would you or should you not look

to specific information provided in Part C in determining

whether the Part B failure was a material failure? Because I

would think if that specific amounts are given in Part C and

they match the percentages given in Part B, you know that would

be relevant and worth knowing.”



4412
BOARD OF ESTIMA.TES 10/30/2013

MINUTES

Mr. Corey: “Right. The experience of our, my office in the past

throughout the years is that whenever someone just put the

percentage amount and were awarded a contract, there’s always

been some sort of controversy between the prime and the sub with

regards to what did that percentage amount, amounts to.”

City Solicitor: “Has that ever, has that ever arisen in a

situation where the specific dollar amounts were given in Part C

that you can recall?”

Mr. Corey: “I don’t recall whether or not it was, whether the

dollar amount was given in Part C. It’s just that with the prime

was arguing with the sub where I didn’t really need that

percentage to be applicable to that particular dollar amount;

and they, that type of controversy is something that we don’t

want to deal with. The form is very clear, it’s very simple to,

to complete. Fill it out properly and we do not have to make

those kinds of interpretations. We are trying to eliminate the,

the urn, the arguments between the prime and the sub. We’ve, we

changed this form consistently over the years to try to make it

as simple, as clear and as a matter of fact as possible, and to

say now that uh -- we should urn -— give urn -- this bidder an



4413

BOARD OF ESTIWTES 10/30/2013

MINUTES

opportunity that we didn’t given anybody else is not fair. All

the other bidders completed the form correctly. It’s a very

simple form.”

President: “Let me ask you a question. Urn, on Page “B”, where

they said they put the percentage.”

Mr. Corey: “Urn hnim”

President: “That percentage did it equal the amount that you

found on C?”

Mr. Corey: “If you did the math, I’m sure it does”.

President: “I’m just asking you a question.”

Mr. Corey: “It probably does.”

President: “Okay.”

CitySoiicitor “Uh, and would either you or Mr. Murphy like to

respond to the uh, argument about the requirements contract?”

Mr. Corey: “We asked the Department of Transportation whether

or not this was a requirements contract, and they emphatically

said that it is not.”

City Solicitor: “Could you or Mr. Murphy explain to us why it’s

not a requirements contract?”

Frank Murphy: “Basically because, there are quantities in the

contract.”



4414

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 10/30/2013

MINUTES

Comptroller: “State your name.”

Mr. Murphy: “Frank Murphy, sorry, Frank Murphy, Deputy Director

of Transportation. Urn, from our perspective, it’s a contract

with quantities in it so it wouldn’t and —— and Mr. Dashiell’s

point about the requirements contract is that you have a

contract that doesn’t really have, if you’re buying pads of

paper from Rudolph’s and you don’t know how many that that’s

going to supply over the time, then that’s difficult to apply a

dollar amount to, but bid items in this contract, so that there

should have been no difficulty in ascertaining the value.”

PresideD* “Well, my, my problem with this is if the percentage

equals to what’s on Page “C”, that was the intent of the uh, you

know, the bidder.”

“I understand. Except this is the way we’ve uh --

interpreted this form and made this argument consistently before

the Board. It has proven to be the most effective and uh

reliable way of determining what the parties are going to do

with regard to reducing their agreement to their understanding

to uh, to a written agreement.



4415
BOARD OF ESTINTES 10/30/2013

MINUTE S

President: “Has it ever been in, in, in your opinion, where the

amount that the con - that the bidder put on C did not

correspond with Page B?”

Mr. Corey: “No, I can’t say that, that’s ever been a case.”

City Solicitor: “So we’ve never to, to, to your recollection,

we’ve never been confronted with this precise situation where

the dollar amount information is effectively contained in Part

C albeit not in Part B?”

Mr. Corey “I can’t remember a situation like that.”

itorj “Okay.”

President: “I’ll entertain a Motion.”

“I would MOVE to grant the --- I would MOVE to

grant is there a question?”

“Your Honors”. (audience member)

Mayor: “There’s a Motion”

President: “I have a Motion on the floor.”

City Solicitor: “I would MOVE to grant uh -- the bid protest.”

President: “Is there a second? Is there a second sir?”

Director of Public Works: “Second.”

President: “All those in favor, say AYE”



4416

3OAD OF EST]]TES
10/30/2013

MINUTES

President “All opposed, NAY. The Motion carries.”

Unidentified audience member: “We are prepared to prove that

there is no 12% participation
-.“

President: “We had the attorney who was representing urn, are

you the other contractor?”

Unidentif led audiencer “Yes, your Honor.”

Preside “Oh. Well. Urn, we asked everybody come up. We

asked everybody to come up, you didn’t come up.

Unidentified audience member: “We are. We, we didn’t want to

uh --“

Preside “Sir, we already did the vote.”

Un identified audience member: “Sir, we have two witnesses to

prove ——“

* * * * * * *



j71IfflHXEI



AGENDA

BOARD OF ESTIMATES
05/13/2015

RECOMMENDATIONS FOR CONTRACT AWARDS/REJECTIONS

Dept. of Public Works (DPW)/Office of Engineering & Construction

4. ER 4069, Basin United Storm Water, Inc. $ 573,696.00

Inserts Phase 2

The sole bidder, United Storm Water, Inc. was found to be

non—compliant by MWBOO, however, the agency recommends

award to the contractor who will be required to come into

compliance with the MBE/WBE Program within ten days of the

award

Dollar Amount Percentage

E: 0% Goal

WBE: Road Safety, LLC* See below* 3%

* Bidder did not include dollar amount on the Statement of

Intent form for Road Safety, LLC (WBE) . The contract is NOT

a Requirements contract therefore the dollar amount is

required.

5. TRANSFER OF FUND S

AMOUNT FROM ACCOUNT/S TO ACCOUNT/S

$184,000.00 9958—904351—9526

MVR Constr. Reserve

East Stony Run

$ 57,370.00 9958—929006—9525—2

Extra Work

57,370.00 9958—929006—9525—3

Engineering

34,838.00 9958—929006—9525—5

Inspection

34,422.00 9958—929006—9525—9

$184,000 .00 Administration

This transfer will cover costs of anticipated extra’s for

the award of ER 4069, Basin Inserts, Phase 2.

37



Bernard C. “Jack” Young
President,
Baltimore City Council

100 N. Holiday Street, Room 400 • Baltimore, Maryland 21202
410-396-4804 • Fax: 410-539-0647

MEMORANDUM

To: Honorable Stephanie Rawlings-Blake, Honorable Joan M. Pratt,

Mr. George Nilson, Mr. Rudy Chow

From: Bernard C. “Jack” Young

Date: May 11, 2015

Re: Board of Estimates Agenda Items for May 13, 2015

The items on the Board of Estimates Agenda for May 13, 2015 are to be assigned as

follows:

ROUTINE AGENDA ITEMS: (To be acted upon collectively) 5/13/2015 9:10 AM All Items on Agenda Approved

by the Board

P 1-2 BOARDS AND COMMISSIONS
1. Prequalification of Contractors
2. Prequalification of Architects and Engineers

P 3 Office of the Labor Commissioner — Memoranda of Understanding

P 4 Department of Real Estate — Lease Renewal

P 5 Department of Housing and Community Development — Amendatory Agreement

No. 1 to the Community Development Block Grant 40

P 6-7 Department of Housing and Community Development — Land Disposition

Ag reernent
P 8-9 Department of Housing and Community Development — Land Disposition

Agreement
P 10 Department of Housing and Community Development — Land Disposition

Agreerrient
P 11-12 Department of Housing and Community Development — Land Disposition

Ag reerrient
P 13-14 Department of Housing and Community Development — Community Development

Block Grant Block Grant Agreement
P 15-17 TRANSFEROFFUNDS

P 18 Police Department — Agreement

P 19 Police Department — Grant Award Agreement

P 20-24 INFORMAL AWARDS, RENEWALS, INCREASES TO CONTRACTS AND
EXTENSIONS

P 25 Mayor’s Office of Communications - Governmental/Charitable Solicitation
Application



BOE PUBLIC SESSION
May 6,2015
Page2of2

P 26 Mayor’s Office of Communications - Governmental/Charitable Solicitation
Application

P 27-28 Mayor’s Office of Minority & Women Owned Business Development — Consultant
Agreements
Mayor’s Office on Criminal Justice — Grant Adjustment Notice
Bureau of the Budget and Management Research — Appropriation Adjustment
Order Grant Fund Transfer
Department of General Services — Minor Privilege Permit Application
Department of General Services — On-Call Consultant Agreement
RECOMMENDATIONS FOR CONTRACT AWARDS/REJECTIONS
CITY COUNCIL BILLS
Department of Public Works — Grant Agreement and Right-of-Entry Agreement
Department of Public Works — Partial Release of Retainage
Health Department — Grant Agreements and Agreements
Department of Transportation — Funding Agreement
Department of Transportation — Employee Expense Statement
Department of Transportation - On-Call Agreement
Department of Transportation * On-Call Agreement
Department of Transportation — Memorandum of Agreement
Baltimore Development Corporation — Land Disposition Agreement
Department of Planning — Grant Agreement
Parking Authority for Baltimore City (PABC) — Amendment to Memorandum of
Understanding

Parking Authority for Baltimore City (PABC) — Parking Facility Rate Adjustment
TRAVEL REQUESTS
Department of Human Resources Personnel Matter
Mayor’s Office of Employee Development (MOED) — Grant Award
OPTIONS/CONDEMNATION/QUICK-TAKES
Enoch Pratt Free Library - TRANSFER OF LIFE-TO-DATE SICK LEAVE
TRAVEL REQUESTS
PROPOSALS AND SPECIFICATIONS
ANNOUNCEMENT OF BIDS RECEIVED AND OPENING OF BIDS, AS
SCHEDULED

NON-ROUTINE AGENDA ITEMS: (To be acted upon individually)

P 56 Baltimore Development Corporation (BDC) — Second Amendment to Land
Disposition Agreement

P 65 Department of Recreation and Parks — Financial Procedures Manual
P 66-67 Department of Audits - Response to the Financial Procedures Manual submitted

by the Department of Recreation and Parks

P 29
P 30

P 31
P 32-33
P 34-38
P 39-40
P 41
P 42
P 43-46
P 47
P 48
P 49-50
P 51-52
P 53
P 54-55
P 57
P 58

P 59-60
P 61-62
P 63
P 64
P 68-70
P 71
P 72
P 74



1973 

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 06/10/2015 

MINUTES 
 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS FOR CONTRACT AWARDS/REJECTIONS 

 

Department of Transportation – cont’d 

 

6. TR 15008R, Urgent Need REJECTION – On May 6, 2015, the 

Contract Citywide Board opened one bid. The sole 

        bid of $2,659,897.50 is 51.07% 

        over the Engineer’s Estimate of 

        $1,760,730.00. Due to the bidder 

        exceeding the Engineer’s Estimate 

        beyond the Department’s budget  

        capacity, the Department believes 

        that it is in the best interest of  

        the City to reject all bids and  

        request the board’s permission to 

        re-advertise this project. 

 

A PROTEST WAS RECEIVED FROM P. FLANIGAN & SONS, INC. 

 

President:  “The fourth item on the non-routine agenda can be 

found on Page 86, item 6. Recommendations for Contract 

Awards/Rejections, Department of Transportation Contract TR 

15008R, Urgent Need Contract Citywide. Will the parties please 

come forward?” 

Mr. Caiola:  “Yes. Paul Caiola again, on behalf of P. Flanigan 

and Sons. The bid protest in this case is -- the Department 

found that our bid exceeded the engineer’s estimate. Now, this 

was the same issue similar issue as was initially found with 

respect to Contracts TR 15012 and TR 15014, which were 

recommended for award a different contractor and were just voted 

on this morning. 



1974 

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 06/10/2015 

MINUTES 
 

 

Um -– in those cases, the estimates of the -- the engineer’s 

estimate were lower than the contractor’s bid. But, ultimately 

there was a determination that they were close enough I guess 

that the award could be made to the contractor. In this case, 

there’s, it is an unusual circumstance because Contract 15008 

was initially issued with a range of -- an appropriate bidding 

range of one to two million. Um -– P. Flanigan put in a bid and 

all of the bids were rejected because they were too high, I 

believe. Then there was a revision to that contract and it was 

re-issued. When it was re-issued, it was re-issued with a 

different scope of work and this is really, where our complaint 

comes in. Because the additional scope of work required a higher 

bid and we’ve submitted a bid again. We were the lowest bidder 

again. Um -- but before we submitted our bid, the Department 

appears to have realized that this bid included a larger scope 

of work, so initially when 15008 was, was, 15008R was issued the 

appropriate bid range was one to two million.  



1975 

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 06/10/2015 

MINUTES 
 

 

Then the City on its own initiative changed the bid range and 

said actually, the bid range should be between two million and 

three million, and if that’s right, it’s one of the exhibits 

through our bid protest is the addendum. The addendum on Page 5 

of 11 states the cost classification range for this project will 

be from two million to three million. So, the City, included 

that based on the increase scope of work, the bid should be 

between two and three million. Flanigan’s bid came in between 

two and three and on the Agenda, it appears the City is 

proposing to reject the bid based on an engineer’s estimate that 

is $1.7 million. So, what we believe likely occurred here is, 

the engineer’s estimate relates to the original contract 15008 

and not to the scope of work in 15008R. So, what we would like 

to have happen is for the City to take a look at this engineer’s 

estimate, make sure that the unit prices are the units that are 

reflected on the engineers estimate are consistent with the 

scope of work reflected in the revised contract, not in the 

initial contract. We believe that based on the fact that the 

estimate is lower than the appropriate range as indicated by the 

City, that that can’t the case at this time.  



1976 

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 06/10/2015 

MINUTES 
 

 

If the City does take a look at that and adjusts the engineer’s 

estimate to the appropriate range that which would be somewhere 

between two and three million, consistent with the Flanigan bid 

and we see ourselves being in exactly the same situation as M. 

Luis was with respect to 15012 and 15014. Initially, those were 

recommended for rejection and the City changed course because 

even though the engineer’s estimate was lower than the bid it 

was close enough. In this case our bid is much higher than the 

estimate, but we believe the estimate must be an error, given 

the range.” 

Mr. Johnson:  “Mr. Chair, members of the Board, um, as you are 

aware--.” 

City Solicitor: “Would you identify yourself just for the 

record. We know who you are, but the record--.” 

Mr. Johnson: “William Johnson, DOT Director. As you are aware, 

we delayed or yeah we delayed the hearing of all four contracts 

that are being dealt with today, and part of the reason for that 

delay was to allow us to take a second look at all four of those 

agreements and to do some research.  



1977 

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 06/10/2015 

MINUTES 
 

 

What we were able to do was to determine that um -- while all 

four were originally recommended for rejection, the State is 

also experiencing the same phenomenon that we saw on these 

contracts and that was the actual bid prices were coming in 

higher than the engineer’s estimates. Now, in that research we 

also found that the range in which they were the percentages 

above which above the engineer’s estimates that the State was 

experiencing was consistent with what we were seeing on three of 

the four contracts that we awarded. The fourth one which is the 

one that we are recommending for rejection was significantly 

above what we have determined to be the market. In addition, 

this was the only bid that we received. So, there is no way to 

compare it to what another bidder may have presented to say yea 

or nay, this is really what this project is;  the value of that 

project really is. So, for that reason we’re recommending moving 

forward with the rejection. If there is a consistency in that 

the contract that was just approved 13 for Flanigan, it was also 

above the engineer’s estimate, but it fell within that range the 

same range as the other two. So, the three that we’re 

recommending did fall within what we determined to be an 

adjustment in the market rate and that’s how we were able to 

reverse and recommend award for those three.  



1978 

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 06/10/2015 

MINUTES 
 

 

But, on this fourth one, it’s still well above what we 

determined to be market rate.” 

President:  “Okay. I entertain a Motion.” 

City Solicitor:  “I Move that we accept the recommendation of 

the Department and reject the one and only bid submitted in this 

instance.” 

Director of Public Works:  “Second.” 

President:  “All those in favor say AYE. All opposed NAY. The 

motion carries.” 

Mr. Caiola:  “Thank you.” 

* * * * * * 

 



* * * * * *

SINCE * 1885

1 June 2015

Attn: Clerk
Board of Estimates
Room 204. City Hall
100 N. Holliday Street
Baltimore. MD 21202

Re: Project: TRI5008R Urgent Need Contract Citywide

Dear Honorable President and Members of the Board of Estimates:

On May 6,2015 the Board of Estimates (Board) received bids for the above referenced contract. P.

Flanigan & Sons, Inc. (Flanigan) was the low bidder with a bid of $2.659,897.50. On May 27. 2015 at the Board’s

meeting. the Board deferred action on this contract. The agenda for that meeting proposed rejection of this bid

because Flanigan’s bid of S2,659.897.50 was 51.07% over the Engineer’s Estimate of$1.760,730.00. thus exceeding

the budget capacity of the Department of Transportation.

This letter serves as Flanigan’s official protest of the Board’s decision to reject Flanigan’s Bid. This

protest is based on the certainty that the Board has arrived at this decision using false information. The “R” in this

bid reflects that the bid was a re-bid of TR-15008, which was bid on December 12, 2014. The revised contract TR

15008R included several quantity increases and additional line items of work. The original cost range for TR

15008, as advertised, was $1,000,000.00 to $2,000,000.00. Contract TR-1 5008R increased this cost range in

Addendum l to $2,000,000.00 to $3,000,000.00. Enclosed are the relevant pages from AddendOm I as Exhibit A.

The Engineer’s Estimate of $1,760,730.00 published in the agenda does not fall within this range. The

relevant pages of the Agenda are enclosed as Exhibit B. This estimate is below the City’s own advertised cost range

for TR-l5008R. and most likely originated from the original TR-l5008. Flanigan’s bid of $2,659,887.50 is within

the revised range of $2,000,000 to $3,000,000. The revised Engineer’s Estimate for TR-15008R, if one was

developed, should be used in providing the Board with accurate information before ruling on this contract. On these

grounds, Flanigan requests that it be awarded TR- I 5008R as the lowest responsive and responsible bidder.

Very Truly Yours

Thomas A. Williams
Director of Estimating
P. Flanigan & Sons, Inc.

Enclosures

P. FLANIGAN & SONS, INC. www.pflanigan.com

2444 LOCH RAVEN ROAD BAlTIMORE, MD 21218

Telephone 4lO-46759OO Pacelmiie 4O4673l27



EXHIBIT A



CONTRACT NO.: TR15008R

CITY OF BALTIMORE
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

I. NOTICE OF LETTING

Sealed Bids or Proposals. for theTR15008R, URGENT NEED CONTRACT
CITYWIDE will be received at the Office of the Comptroller, Room 204, City Hall,
Baltimore, Maryland until MAY 6 2015 at 11:00 A.M. Board of Estimates employees
will be stationed at the Security Unit Counter just inside the Hoffiday Street entrance to
City Hall from 10:45 A.M. to 11:00 A.M. every Wednesday to receive Bids. Positively no
bids will be received after 11:00 A.M. The bids will be publicly opened by the Board of
Estimates in Room 215, City Hall at Noon.

[he propo’eed Contract Doc.uments may be examined, without charge, 4 the Department of
Public Works Service (‘enter located on the first floor of the Abel Wolman Municipal
Building, 200 N. Holiday Street, Baltimore, Maryland 21202 as of APRIL 10, 2015 and
copies may be purchased for a non-refundable cost of $75.00.

A certified check of the bidder or a bank cashier’s check or a bank treasurer’s check drawn on
a solvent clearing house bank, made payable to the Director of Finance or a bid bond executed
on the form as provided in the Bid or Proposal for an amount which is not less than that
determined by multiplying the total bid submitted by two percent will be required with each
bid over $100,000.00, If the bid is less than or equal to $100,000.00 no Bid Bond is required.

NOTE: REFER TO PAGE 250 and 252.

Bidders interested in utilizing the City’s Self-Insurance Program for payment and performance
security for contracts not exceeding $100,000.00 may contact the Department of Finance, the
Program Administrator, for eligibility requirements and premium costs.

The Board of Estimates reserves the right to reject any and all Bids and/or to waive technical
defects, if in its judgment, the interest of the Mayor and City Council of Baltimore may so
require.

All contractors bidding on this Contract must first be prequalifled by the City of Baltimore
Contractors Qualification Committee, Department of Public Works, 3000 Dniid Park Drive,
Baltimore, Maryland 21215 whose recommendations for an assigned dollar Work Capacity
Rating and Work Classification(s) are effective after ratification and confirmation by the
Board of Estimates. Contractors will not be permitted to bid on any single Contract having a
dollar value in excess of the contractor’s assigned Work Capacity Rating and will not be
awarded any Contract if the Contract dollar value, when added to the contractor’s
uncompleted backlog at time of award, exceeds the contractor’s assigned Work Capacity
Rating. Subcontractors intending to perform work in excess of $25,000.00 on this Contract
must have established qualification for an adequate Work Capacity Rating and the necessary
Work Classification(s) before they are permitted to commence work. If a bid is submitted by
a joint venture (“JV”), then in that event, the document that established the JV shall be
submitted with the bid for verification purposes. The Prequalification Category required
for bidding on this project is: A02602 (Bituminous Pavina) and D02620 (Curbs. Gutters &
Sidewalk).

1R
ADDENDUM NO. 1, PAGE 4 OF 11



CONTRACT NO.: TR15008R

The Cost Classification Rangef this project will be from $2.000MOO.OOtow.

A “Pre-Bidding Information” session will be conducted CL. BENTON BUILDING, 417

EAST FAYETTE STREET, ROOM 725 at 10:00 AM. on APRIL 24, 2015.

NOTE: THIS CONTRAT IS SUBJECT TO A PERFORMANCE EVALUATION BY

THE DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION.

Principle Items of work for this project are:

SUPERPAVE ASPHALT FOR SURFACE (VARIOUS TYPES) 4,800 TONS

REMOAVAL OF ASPHALT 25,000 SY

Pursuant to Article 5, Subtitle 28 of the Baltimore City Code (2000 Edition)-Minority and

Women’s Business Program, Minority Business Enterprise (MBE) and Women’s Business

Enterprise (WBE) participation goals apply to this contract.

The MEE goal is 19% The WBE goal is j

Attention of the Bidders is called to the requirements of the Minority and Women’s Busmess

Enterprise Program, the Baltimore Apprenticeship Trainee Program, and the First Source

Hiring Program.

Attention of the Bidders is called to the requirements outlined in the Baltimore City

Code, Article 5, € 29, 2945 Mandatory nondiscrimination contract clause, 29-16

Contractor bid requirement and 29-17 Contract disclosure requirement.

Bidders are advised that price proposals are due on the date set forth above. Bidders should

pay particular attention to the instructions contained in the bid documents as well as the use of

the appropriate bid envelope for each submission.

APPROVAL OF CONTRACT DOCUMENTS
FOR

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
CONTRACT NO. TR15008R

URGENT NEED CONTRACT CITYWIDE

APPROVED: APPROVED:

Clerk, Board of Estimates Chief, Transportation Engineering and
Construction Division

Chief Solicitor Director, Department of Transportation

Chief, Minority and Women’s Business
Opportunity Office

1R

ADDENDUM NO. 1, PAGE 5 OF 11



II119H1X3

I—



I

AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 05/27/2015

RECOMMENDATIONS FOR CONTRACT AVThPDS/REJECTIONS

Department of Transportation

7. TR 15014, Resurfacing REJECTION — On April 22, 2015,
Highways at Various the Board opened two bids for
Locations, Southeast, the subject contract. Bids ranged
Sector IV from a low of $2,363,000.00 to a

/ / high of $2,549,778.85. The bid
1i/

L ( amounts received greatly exceed
the Department’s budget. The sub

4
ject contract will be readvertised
in the near future.

8. TR 15008R, Urgent Need RZ3ECTION — On May 6, 2015, the
Contract Citywide Board opened one bid. The sole

bid of $2,659,897.50 is 51.07%
over the Engineer’s Estimate of
$1,760,730.00. Due to the bidder

7 exceeding the Engineer’s Estimate
beyond the Department’ s budget
capacity, the Department believes
that is in the best interest of

/ the City to reject all bids and

/ request the board’ s permission to
(J/ -‘ re—advertise this project.

Department of Public Works

9. WC 1301, On-Call Large REJECTION — On April 29, 2015,
Water Main Repairs the Board opened one bid for

for the subject Project. The
sole bid of $19,554,330.00 was
147.78% higher than the
engineer’s estimate of
$7,891,877.00. There are not
enough funds available in the
budget to fund the contract as
bid. It is the Office of
Engineering and Construction’s
recommendation that this bid be
rejected and the contract be
re—advertised at a later date.

81



1979 

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 06/10/2015 

MINUTES 
 

 

TRAVEL REQUESTS 

 

  Fund 

Name To Attend Source Amount 

 

Office of the President 

 

1. Bernard C. “Jack” National Elected $4,617.20 

 Young Association of Official 

Rochelle “Rikki” Counties 2015 Expense 

 Spector* National Annual Account 

Carolyn Blakeney Conference and 

  Exposition 

  Charlotte, NC  

  July 11 – 14, 2015 

  July 10 – 14, 2015* 

 (Reg. Fee $515.00 ea.) 

 

The subsistence for this location is $161.00 per day. The 

hotel cost is $159.00 per night plus hotel taxes of $24.25. 

The Department is requesting additional subsistence of $38.00 

a day for meals and incidentals for each representative. The 

airfare for Mr. Young and Ms. Blakeney in the amount of 

$221.50 and registration fees was prepaid on a City-issued 

procurement card assigned to Mr. Hosea Chew. The amount to be 

disbursed to Mr. Young and Ms. Blakeney is $729.75 each. The 

amount to be disbursed to Ms. Spector is $1,684.70. 

 

 

Police Department 

 

2. Rodney E. Hill Study Seattle Asset  $2,528.00 

Ganesha Martin  Police Department Forfeiture  

  Practices Fund 

 Seattle, WA   

 June 7 - 10, 2015 

 (Reg. Fee. $0.00) 

 

The airfare for Mr. Hill and Ms. Martin in the amount of 

$421.00 each was prepaid using a City-issued credit card 

assigned to Tribhuvan Thacker. The disbursement for Mr. Hill 

is $843.00. The disbursement for Ms. Martin is $843.00. 



1980 

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 06/10/2015 

MINUTES 
 

 

TRAVEL REQUESTS 

 

Name To Attend Funds Amount 

 

Mayor’s Office 

 

3. Stephanie 2015 Annual General $3,273.68 

Rawlings-Blake Conference of Fund 

 Mayors 

 San Francisco, CA 

 June 18 – 23, 2015 

 (Reg. Fee $750.00) 

 

The subsistence rate for this location is $290.00 per night. 

The cost of the hotel is $299.00 per night plus taxes of 

$49.036 per night.  

 

The Department is requesting additional subsistence of $9.00 

per night for the hotel and $40.00 per day for food and 

incidentals.   

 

The airfare in the amount of $583.50, the hotel costs in the 

amount of $1,740.18, and the registration fee of $750.00 have 

been pre-paid on a City-issued credit card assigned to Ms. 

Kathe Hammond. Therefore, the amount of $200.00 will be 

disbursed to Ms. Rawlings-Blake. 

 

 

Health Department 

 

4. LaVeda Bacetti Nurse-Family DHMH $1,372.05  

 Administrator’s Visiting 

 Orientation Grant 

 Denver, CO 

 June 28 – July 1, 2015 

 

The subsistence rate for this location is $229.00 per night. 

This trip includes weekend travel. The Department is 

requesting one additional night’s stay on June 30, 2015 

because of the time the conference ends and the flight 

schedule for the return trip.   



1981 

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 06/10/2015 

MINUTES 
 

 

TRAVEL REQUESTS 

 

Name To Attend Funds Amount 

 

Health Department – cont’d 

 

The airfare in the amount of $560.00 was pre-paid on a City-

issued credit card assigned to Ms. Whitney Tantleff. 

Therefore, Ms. Bacetti will be disbursed $812.05. 

 

 

RETROACTIVE TRAVEL REQUESTS 

 

5. Cynthia Mobley National Family State $  585.26 

 Planning &  HTYA Grant 

 Reproductive Health 

 Association 2015 

 National Conference  

 Alexandria, VA  

 April 26 - 28, 2015 

 (Reg. Fee $440.00) 

 

Ms. Mobley travelled to Alexandria, VA to attend the NFPRHA 

2015 National Conference held on April 26 – 28, 2015. 

 

The sponsor NFPRHA paid for mileage and the hotel costs. The 

Department is requesting reimbursement of the parking, food 

and incidentals and the registration fee for a total of 

$585.26.  

 

The travel request is late because of a delay in the 

administrative process. 

 

TRAVEL REIMBURSEMENT 

 

$ 52.00 – Hotel parking 

  93.26 – Food and incidentals 

 440.00 - Registration 

$585.26 

 



1982 

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 06/10/2015 

MINUTES 
 

 

RETROACTIVE TRAVEL REQUESTS – cont’d 

 

  Fund 

Name To Attend Source Amount 

 

6. Lewis Smith Unity City Network General $1,072.07 

 Convening Conference Funds 

 Oakland, CA 

 January 6 – 9, 2015 

 

Mr. Smith traveled to Oakland, CA to attend the Unity City 

Network Convening Conference held on January 7 – 9, 2015. 

 

The airfare in the amount of $389.90 was prepaid on a City-

issued credit card assigned to Jacquelyn Duval-Harvey. 

Therefore, the amount to be reimbursed to Mr. Smith is 

$682.37.   

 

The travel request is late because Mr. Smith was notified too 

late to request Board approval prior to travel. 

 

TRAVEL REIMBURSEMENT 

 

$ 578.31 – Hotel (including taxes of $23.77)  

   60.00 – Taxi 

   44.06 – Meals and incidentals 

$ 682.37 

 

 

The Board, UPON MOTION duly made and seconded, approved the 

travel requests, retroactive travel requests, and travel 

reimbursements. The Mayor ABSTAINED on item no. 3. The President 

ABSTAINED on item no. 1.  



1983 

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 06/10/2015 

MINUTES 
 

 

A PROTEST WAS RECEIVED FROM MS. KIM TRUEHEART FOR ALL ITEMS ON 

THE AGENDA. 

 

The Board of Estimates received and reviewed Ms. Trueheart’s 

protest. As Ms. Trueheart does not have a specific interest that 

is different from that of the general public, the Board will not 

hear her protest. 



Kim A. Trueheart

June 8,2015

Board of Estimates
Attn: Clerk
CityHall, Room2O4
100 N. Holliday Street,
Baltimore, Maryland 21202

Dear Ms. Taylor:

Herein is my written protest on behalf ofthe underserved and disparately treated citizens ofthe
Baltimore City who appear to be victims ofquestionable management and administration within
the various boards, commissions, agencies and departments of the Baltimore City municipal
government.

The following details are provided to initiate this action as required by the Board of Estimates:
1. Whom you represent: Self
2. What the issues are:
a. Pages 1 - 90, City Council President and members of the Board of Estimates, BOE

Agenda dated June 10, 2015, if acted upon:
i. The proceedings ofthis board often renew business agreements without benefit of clear

measures ofeffectiveness to validate the board’s decision to continue funding the provider ofthe
city service being procured;

ii. The Baltimore City School Board ofCommissioners routinely requires submissions for
board consideration to include details of the provider’s success in meeting the objectives and/or
desired outcomes delineated in the previously awarded agreement;

iii. The members of this board continue to fail to provide good stewardship oftaxpayers’
funds as noted by the lack ofconcrete justification to substantiate approval ofactions presented
in each weekly agenda;

iv. This board should immediately adjust the board’s policy to ensure submissions to the
board include measures of effectiveness in each instance where taxpayer funds have already been
expended for city services;

v. In the interest ofpromoting greater transparency with the public this board should
willing begin to include in the weekly agenda more details which it discusses in closed sessions
without benefit of public participation.

vi. Lastly this board should explain to the public how, without violating the open meeting
act, a consent agenda is published outlining the protocols for each week’s meeting prior to the
board opening its public meeting.

3. How the protestant will be harmed by the proposed Board ofEstimates’ action: As a
citizen I have witnessed what appears to be a significant dearth in responsible and accountable
leadership, management and cogent decision making within the various agencies and

Email: kimtrueheart~~gmail.com

5519 BelIeville Ave
Baltimore, MD 21207



BC E-Protest-P1-90-MOE-EntireB0E-~Agenda 6/10/2015

departments of the Baltimore City municipal government which potentially cost myself and my
fellow citizens excessive amounts of money in cost over-runs and wasteful spending.

4. Remedy I desire: The Board of Estimates should immediately direct each agency to
include measures ofeffectiveness in any future submissions fbr the board’s consideration.

I look forward to the opportunity to address this matter in person at your upcoming meeting of
the Board of Estimates on June 10, 2015.

If you have any questions regarding this request, please telephone me at (410) 205-5114.

Sincerely,
Kim Trueheart, Citizen & Resident

5519 BeIleville Ave
Baltimore, MD 21207



1984 

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 06/10/2015 

MINUTES 
 

 

President:  “There being no more business before the Board, the 

meeting will recess until bid opening at twelve noon.” 

* * * * * * 



1985 

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 06/10/2015 

MINUTES 
 

 

Clerk:  “The Board is now in session for the receiving and 

opening of bids.” 

 

BIDS, PROPOSALS, AND CONTRACT AWARDS 

 

Prior to the reading of bids received today and the opening 

of bids scheduled for today, the Clerk announced that the 

following agencies had issued Addenda extending the dates for 

receipt and opening of bids on the following contracts. There 

were no objections. 

 

Department of Public Works      – SC 918, Improvements to the 

Headworks and Wet Weather Flow 

Equalization at the Back River 

Wastewater Treatment Plant 

BIDS TO BE RECV’D: 06/17/2015 

BIDS TO BE OPENED: 06/17/2015  

 

 

Department of Transportation    – TR 01041, Replacement of 

Edmondson Avenue Bridge  

BIDS TO BE RECV’D: 06/24/2015 

BIDS TO BE OPENED: 06/24/2015 



1986 

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 06/10/2015 

MINUTES 
 

 

Thereafter, UPON MOTION duly made and seconded, the Board 

received, opened, and referred the following bids to the 

respective departments for tabulation and report: 

 

Dept. of General Services – GS 15807, Structural Repairs to Four 

        Firehouses__________________________  

 

JLN Construction Services, LLC 

 

 

Bureau of Purchases      - GS 15813, MECU Building Envelope 

       Improvements____________________ 

 

JLN Construction Services, LLC 

 

 

Dept. of General Services - B50004056, Enterprise Technology 

        Staffing Support________________ 

 

Orange People, LLC 

Trigyn Technologies, Inc. 

TeleCommunication Systems, Inc. 

Skyline Technology Solutions 

I-PAC USA, LLC 

Collaborative IT Services, LLC 

Apex Systems, Inc. 

Konaig Services, Inc. 

INDUS Enterprise Solutions, Inc. 

 

 

 

* * * * * * 

There being no objections, the Board UPON MOTION duly made 

and seconded, adjourned until its next regularly scheduled 

meeting on Wednesday, June 17, 2015. 

 

                                       JOAN M. PRATT 

                                       Secretary 


